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PREFACE.

"IN this second edition of the * Early History of the Dekkan,” I
have embodied the results of fresh researches published by others and
myself within the last ten years. Some of my own have, however, been
Iaid before the public now for the first time in this book.

R‘ G‘ R
Poona, 10th January, 1895.
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Karhdd grant of his having uprooted the Chola race and held the
country by placing it under his dependents, and another in this and
the Wardhd grant that the Pallavas were destroyed by him. This
latter event, however, took place before Saka 862 the date of the
Wardhé grant, while the conquest of the Chola prince came on later.
By the Karhdd charter which was issued on Wednesday the 13th of
the dark half of Philguna when 880 years had elapsed since the time
of the S'aka king, the eyclic year being Kdlayukta, Krishna granted,—
while encamped at Melpati with his victorious army for the purpose
of apportioning the southern provinces among his dependents, taking
charge of all the possessions of Arelesvara, and constructing temples
tobe dedicated to certain gods,—the village of Kaikirh in the district
of Karahitaka to the great Saiva ascetic Gaganaiva who was the
pupil of I.dnaiva and was conversant with the Sgi’;asiddhintas or sacred
books of the S'aiva sect, for the benefit of the whole group of ascetics. It
would appear from this that Saivism flourished about the district of
Karhdd at this period. '

P. 78, to the dates under Kyishna 111, add 872, 880,

Page 8, lino 18 from bottom  for  Brahmana read Brihmana

» 14, lines 19 and 36 from top ,, Mysor ’ » Maisur
w o line 21 » o 0» S&liytputta » Satiyaputta
» 26 , 31 » s Dakshipapatha » Dakshinipatha
”» 28 2 14 ” s 09 Mshﬂ.rﬁ.shi;tra » Maharashtsra
» » 33 v n n Dakshindpatha » Dakshindpatha
” 12 » 6 from bottom »” KAanara » Kainard
» 46 ,, 11 , top »  Résntrakfita » Rishtrakita
» 47 o 4 , bottom LAt here aselsewhere ,, Léta
» 49 , 24, » »” Mangalifa »w Mangalida
» 56 , 16 ,, » insert date after latest
T from f-Op Jor Tajika read Tai'ik&
s 65, footnote 1 v l'V] s 1I
5 68, line 16 from top » Mah4purdna » Mahipurina
» 69 30 , ” LAta ,» Léta
» 70 5, 10 , » AkAlavasha » AkAlavarsha
» 1, 8, » -slri » -srt
» 73 4 13, » Sihasatika ,» Sahasfinka
[} % , 20 , ) » K&k&tzya » Kﬁk&ﬂy&
»n 94 , 20 from bottom » LingAyata kere as » Lilgiyats

: » elsewhere.
2 105 ” 12 » R 2 J ahl&n’s » J ahlll)ll"

w107, 1., . . TG yy TASA
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ADDITIONS AND FURTHER CORRECTIONS.

. P. 82, footnote 1, add at the end, KirhAd plates recently put into ﬁy possession and 4 / ‘

riot yet published.

P. 63, line 35, after Wardhﬁ., here as well as everywhere henceforward except in
3. 14, p. 75, add and Karh&d and make the necessary grammaitical changes.

P. 67, line 30, after death, 444 The Karhid charter represents the fire of
his prowess to have burnt the Chalukya race.

* P. 73, line 23, after months, odd In the Bhadan grant! thelatter is repre-
sented to have reigned for a year.

P. 75, lines 6 and T, for the sentence efiding with dominions, substitute He
expelled the prince Rachchhyimalla from the throne of the Ganga
country and placed on it a person of the name of Bltuga, or Bitayya
which name has been Sanskritized into Bhitirya ; and destroyed the
Pallavas to whose race the Dantiga killed by him probably belonged.

. P. 75, line 20, at the end add The Karhdd charter was issued in 880
Saka, 1. e., 18 years after the Wardhi grant. It contains two stanzas
more about Krishna I1I. than the latter ; and these must in conse-
quence be regarded as alluding to events which occurred between Saka
862 and 880. As stated therein, to consolidate his power Krishna de-
prived some of his feudatories of their principalities, and granted them
to others who were meritorious ; some were separated from each other
and others joined together. “ With the idea of conquering the south,
he uprooted the Chola race, placed the territory ruled over by it under his
own dependents, made the kings of the Chera, Pdndya,and other coun-
tries along with Sithhala or Ceylon his tributaries, and erected a trium-
phal column at Re(d)mes'vara.’” In an inscription at Atakir in the
Maisur territory, dated 872 S'aka, Krishnardja is represented to have
fought with the Chola prince Rajdditya and killed him. In this lastact
he was assisted by Blituga, his Ganga feudatory mentioned above, and
Biituga was rewarded for his services by being granted additional terri-
tory.? Inavillagein the Chingleput district of the Madras Presidency,
which must have formed a part of the ancient kingdom of the Pallavas,
there are two inscriptions dated in the seventeenth and nineteenth years
of the reign of Kannaradeva, i.e. Krishnadeva, in which he is spoken of
as the conqueror - of Kachchi or Kéifichipura the capital of the Pallavas
and Tafijal identified with Tanjor (Tafjivlror Tafijdpura) which was
the capital of the Chola princes. Another inscription at Vellore is
dated in the twenty-sixth year of his reign ; and there are two more
containing his name in South Arcot® which was probably included
in the Chola kingdom. These facts bear out the statement in the

1 Published by Prof. Kielhorn, Epigraphia In(fica, Vol IIL, p. 271,
2 Epigraphia Indica, Vol. I, pp. 172-74. .
3 Ib, Vol, 111, pp, 262- 85. .

B 729 |




Page 22, line
” 29 ” 23 ” »
” 35 ” 5 ” »
» ” v 18 ” ”
» 39 ., 12, top
” &5 ,, 11 ,, bottom
” ” ” 22 ” ”
» 57 27 ,, top
” 58 ” 11 ” ”
» &9 ” 9 ) »
»  60lines8&1l ,, ,,
”» » line T 5 »
»n 62, 4,5 »
” ” ”» 8 ” ”
” 65 ” 6 ”» ”
s 67, marginal note.
» » line 384 from top
» 68 ” 5 ” ”
» 69, marginal note,
» 14, Une 17 from top
” "0 22 ’ ”"
yy 0 4 10 ,, »
p 19 5 4 5, »
» 86 5 ,, bottom

CORREOTIONS.

103 ,, 135, »
105 ,, 12 ,,
106 ,, 12, .

» Sri & Sri,here ,,
as elsewhere
» Yajna ”
” Pﬁd .
» G“mhy‘ ”
» Gll!‘j&l‘& ”
”» Traikftaka ”»
”» M&dh& ”»
» Pattadakal, here ,,
as elsewhere,

» Vinayaditya ,,
» Brahamanism ,,
& Brahmanism
;, inthé Southern ,,
» Yadd ”
+» Rashraktta »
» Paithan, kereas ,,

elsewhero,
» Sarva ”»
y» NérAyana »
»s Silahira e
y» Krishna, hereas ,,
elsewhere,
» KhArepétan, Aere ,,
as elsewhere,
, doub "
» Kélanjara ”»
» Tailapa ”
4 Gaddaka, Rere as ,,
elsewhere
» Singhaiia »

» Stktimuktavali ,,
sy Sukt-, kereas ,,
elsewhere,

. 6 from bottom, for Vasish{iputra read VAsishitputra

fnt

Yajtla

eaid
GunAdhys
Gtrjars
Traiktaka
Ashadha
Pajtodakal

VinayAditys
Brahmagism

in Banthern
Vadn

Rishirakdta
Palfyp -

finrve
Narhysus
filshdrs
Kylshos

Khirepétan

doubs
KAlatijars
Tallaps
Gndag

Sifighays
Stktimuktdvali
Sdkt-






EARLY
HISTORY OF THE DEKKAN.

INTRODUCTORY.

" Ixpia has no written history. Nothing was known till within Introductory.
recent times of the political condition of the country, the dynasties
that ruled over the different provinces which composed it, and the
great religious and social revolutions that it went through. The
historical curiosity of the people was satisfied by legends. What we
find of a historical nature in the literature of the country before the
arrival of the Mahomedans comes to very little.

I. We have a chronicle of Kaémir called the Rijatarangipf, in
which, however, there is a good deal which is not supported by
contemporary evidence. Now and then, a bountiful prince or
minister found g poet to sing his glories ; and the works thus
composed, contain a good deal of historical information, though of
course, an undue praise of the patron and his ancestors is to be
expected. But a few such works only have hitherto been discovered ;
and the oldest of them gives an account of a prince who lived in the
first half of the seventh century. The literature of the Jainas of
the Svetdmbara sect contains accounts mostly of the later princes
of Gujardt and other noted personages. There are also similar
accounts of the princes of Réjaputéna. In the beginning or at
the end of some Sanskrit works the names of the princes under
whose patronage or in whose reign they were composed, are given ;
and sometimes we find a long genealogy of the family to which the
particular prince belonged, with some short observation with refer-
ence to each of his ancestors. Lastly, the Purfnas contain genea-
logies of the most powerful royal families which ascend to a hlgher
antiquity than the works noticed hitherto.

II. But the information to be gathered from all these sources is
extremely meagre ; and there are many provinces on the history of
which they do not throw any light. And the facts mentioned in
them cannot be systematically arranged, or even chronologically
connected, except with the assistance of other sources of informationt
to which we shall now proceed. The invasion of Alexander the

B8
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Great brought the Greeks in ocontact with the Hindus; and his
successors in Syria kept up an intercourse with the Iadian emperors
for a long time. The notices of Indian persons and events contained
in the writings of the Greeks, when compared with the statements
occurring in the Puripas, admit, in some cases, of an easy identifica-
tion ; and from the known dates of the eorresponding Greek persons
or events, we are able to determine those of the Indian persons or
events. In this manner the date of the foundation of the Maurya
dynasty by Chandragupta bas been determined to be about 322 s.c.,
and a good many other dates in Indian history have been ascer-
tained, The writings of Chinese anthors also throw a great deal of
Jight on some periods of Indian history. Buddhism was introduced
into China in the first century of the Christian era ; and from time to
time men from that country came to India as pilgrims ; and some
Indian Buddhists also must have found their way to China. The
Chinese pilgrims wrote accounts of what they saw and did in India
and these works, which have come down to us, are very valuable for
the elucidation of Indian history. The Chinese possessed a perfect
system of chronology, and the. dates of the pilgrimages are nseful
for the purposes of the Iudian antiquarian. Valuable acoounts of
India written by the Arabic visitors to the country in the Middle
Ages have also become available.

IIL. “Another very important source, and fuller than any hltherto
noticed, consists of inscriptions. Some' of these are cut on stones
orrocks, and others engraved on copperplates. These last are in all
cases charters conveying grants of. land made mostly by princes or
chiefs to religious persons or to temples and monasteriés. A great
many of these are dated in ome of the current eras. It is usual
in these charters to give the pedigree of the grantor. The names
of his ancestors together with some of their famous deeds are
mentioned. As the authors who composed the grants cannot be
expected to be impartial in their account of the reignming monarch,
much of what they say abont him cannot be accepted as historically
true. And evenin the case of his aneestors, the vaguwe praise that
we often find, must be regarded simply as meaningless. But when
they ave represented to have done a specific dead, such as the-conquest
of Harshavardhana by Pulakesi 1I. of the early Clidlukya dynasty,
it must be aocepted as -historical ; and when we:have other sources
available, we find ; the account. confirmed; as Hwhan Thsang does
that of Pulake#i's exploit. Even in the case of the reigning
monarch, the specific deeds such as wars with neighbouriug princes,
which are mentianed, thay be accepted aa historical ; though, ioweyen,

P
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legifimate doubts may be entertained as regards the reported results. mtrodnctory

The stone-inscriptions are intended to commemoratethe dedica-
tion of a tettiple or monastery or any part thereof, and of -works of
public utility such as tanks and wells,and sometimes grants of
land miso. A good many of these benefactions are ‘by pnvats
individuals ; but not seldom the name of the king, in whose reign
the dedication was' made, is given together with the year of his
reign, as well as the date in the current era. When it is a royal
‘benefaction that is commemorated, we have a longer account of the
reigning prince, and semetimes of his ancestors,

The great pioneer iti the deciphering and interpretation of
inscriptions was James Prinsep; but no great progress was made
after him, in this branch of antiquarian work, till the establishment
of the “ Indian Antiquary” and the institution of the Archaological
Survey. These gave a strong impetus to it, and many scholars
entered into the field witk zeal. Twenty years ago, it would ‘have
been impossible to write the following pages.

IV. I maust not omit to mention old coins as a valuable source
of information as to the names of the successive monarchs of a
dynasty, and sometimes their dates. A study of these too has led
to very important results.

The materials for the history of the development of Indian
thonght and of changes in the social condition are the whole
. literature itself. But this is an independent inquiry with which we
are not here directly concerned ; and the conclusions arrived at are
applicable to the whole Hindu race, and not to any particular
province. I have consulted general literature only in discussing
points concerning the Aryan settlement of the Dekkan. The
materials used in the preparation of the other sections, which fall
under each of the four classes noticed above, are as follows :

I.—Bilhana’s Vikraméankacharita, Introduction to the Vrata-
khanda, Introduction to Jahlana’s anthology, the Puranic genealogies ;
and scattered notices in the Kathasaritsigara, HAla's Saptadatf, Vat-
syAyana’s Kimas{tra, Kavirahasya, Digambara Juina works—such
a8 the Harivaméa, the Uttara Purdna, the Yasdastilaka, the Prasnote

.tararatnamélikd &c.—Vijidnedvara’s Mitaksharf, the Abhilashitir-
thachintdmani, the Basava Purina, the Lekhapafichasiki, the
8abdirnavachandrikd, the Jiidnedvari, and a fow others.

I1.—Ptolemy’s geography, the Periplus, Hwhan Thsang’s Itinerary.

* IIT.~ Inscriptions in the cave-temples of Western India; Rudra-
d4man’s inscription at Jundgad ; stone inscriptions in the Southern
Maratha Country ; copperplate charters of the early Chélukyas, the
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Rishtrakftas, and other dymasties, of which we have now a large
number,

IV.—Coins of the S'dtavihanas found at Kolhipnr and in the
lower Godéivart district,

Since the political history of the Dekkan before the advent of
Mahomedans was entirely anknown before, and the difficulty of
ascertaining facts is very great, my object has been to collect as
many of them as possible. The absence of proportion in the space
allotted to important and unimportant events due to this circumstance,
will, it is hoped, be excused. This does not pretend to be a llterary
prodnctlon, but merely a congeries of facts,
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SECTION 1.

Ervynorogy of THE WORD “ DEKKAN’’ AND ITS DENOTATION.

TaE word “ Dakkhan *’ represents the vernacular pronunciation of ~ Seotion I.
the Sanskrit word Dakshipa, meaning “southern,” nsed to designate Etymology
the portion of the Indian Peninsula lying to the south of the of the word
Narmadd. The name more usually met with in Banskrit works  ‘‘Dekkan.”
and elsewhere is Dakshipdpatha or “ the Southern Region.” That
this name was in ordinary use in ancient times is shown by the fact
that the author of the Periplus calls that portion of the country
Dakhinabades.! In the vernacular or Prakrit speech of the time,
the Sgnskrit Dakshipdpatha must have become Dakkhipibadha or
Dakkhipdvadha by the usual rules, and the Greek writer must
have derived his name from this popular pronunciation. The shorter
form of the name also must have been in use, since in the beginning
of the fifth century of the Christian era, Fah-Hian,* the Chinese
traveller, was told at Benares that there was a country to the south
called Ta-Thsin, which word corresponds to the Sanskrit Dakshipa.

Dakshipépatha or Dakshiga was the name of the whole peninsula Denotation
to the south of the Narmadd. Among the countries enumerated in “&x‘
the Markapdeya,® Vayun,* and Maitsya® Purfiyas as comprised in
Dakshindpatha are those of the Cholas, Piydyas, and Keralas, which
were sitnated in the extreme south of the peninsula, and correspond
ﬁ the modern provinces of Tanjor, Madura, and Malabdr. In the

ahibhdrata, however, Sahadeva, the youngest of the Pinda
g;inoes, is represented in his ecareer of conquest to have gone to

kshig: fm a after having conquered the king of the Pdndyas.®
This would show that the country of the Pipdyas was not included
in Dakshipipatha. Again, the rivers Godavari and others spring-
ing from the Sahyadri are spoken of in the Vayu Puripa as rivers
of Dakshipdpatha’, while the Narmada and the Tapi are not so
styled ; whence it would seem that the valleys of those rivers were
not included in Dakshipdpatha. The word thus appears not to have
been always used in the same sense, In modern times it is the name
of the country between the Narmadf on the north and a variable
line along the course of the Krishpa to the south, exclusive of the
provinces lying to the extreme east. It is thus almost identical

1 Indian Antiquary, VIII. 143, 8 Travels of Fah-Hian by S. Beal, 139.

3 Chap. 57 Verse 45, Edition Bibliotheca Indica. The reading of the second line,
however, is wrong. It ought to be, PAndyaé cha Kerali§ chaiva Cholah Kulyis

L tathaiva cha, as it i8 in the manuscript I have consulted.

4 Chap. 45 Verse 124, Edition Bibliotheca Indica.

$ Chap. 112 Verse 46, Poona Lithographed Edition.

¢ Sabhaparvan, Chap. 31 Verse l7?gBombay Editions

7 Chap. 45 Verse 104, Ed. Bib. Ind,

B 7291
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with the country called Mahérdshtra or the region in which the
Marithi language is spoken, the narrow strip of land between
the Western Ghats and the sea being excluded. A still narrower
definition is that which excludes from this tract the valleys of the
Narmadd and the Tapi; and to this extent we have seen thab
there is aunthority for it in the Viyu Purépa. Thus the word
Dekkan expresses the country watered by the upper Godavart
and that lying between that river and the Krishpd. The name
Maharashtra also seems at one time to have been restricted to this
tract. For that country is, in the Purdpas®' and other works,
distinguished on the one hand from Apardnta or Northern Konkan,
and from the regions on either side of the Narmadd and the TApi
inhabited by the Pulindas and §'abaras, as well as from Vidarbha
on the other. In acomparatively modern work entitled Ratnakosa,?
Mahéardshtra, Vaidarbha, Tapi-tata-desa and Narmadi-tata-desa
(¢. e, the countries on either side of those rivers), and the Konkan
are spoken of as distinct from each other. The Dekkan or
Mahérdshtra in this the narrowest sense of the word forms the
subject of the present notice.

1 See the chapters of the three Purinas referred to in the notes on page 1.
2 Prof, Aufrecht’s Catalogue of Manuscripts in the Bodleian Library, 362,
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SECTION II.

SETTLEMENT oF THE A.B.YAS IN THE DEREAN.

3 ,
IT is now & recognised fact that the Aryas who came to Indis

were at first confined to eastern Afghanistan and the Panjib.
Thence they emigrated to the east and for a time the easternmost

ovince occupied by them was Bramhavarta or their holy land,
ying between the rivers Sarasvati the modern Sarasuti, and
Drishadvati! a stream in the vicinity, that is, the country about
Thanesar. There the system of castes and orders and the sacrificial
religion seem to have been fully developed. Thence they spread to
the east and the south, and gradually occupied the whole country
between the Himélaya and the Vindhya. This last mountain

range must for a long time have formed the southern boundary of ~

their settlements. For the name Arydvarta or the region occupied
by the Aryas, as explained by -Manu® and even by Patafijali the
author of the MahAbhdshya on Papini’s grammar, signified exclu-
sively the part of the country situated between those mountain
ranges. The Vindhya, which by its beight seemed to obstruct the
passage of the sun, was impassable to them. The name Périyitra
was given to the more northern and western portion of the range
from which the rivers Chambal and Betv4 take their rise, probably
because it was situated on the boundary of their Yatrd or range of
communication. After a while, however, the sage Agastya, in
poetical language, bade the mountain not to grow high, that is,
crossed it and established an Aérama or hermitage to the south and
thus led the way to other settlements. The first or oldest Aryan
province in the southern country must have been the Vidarbhas or
the Berars. For in the RomAyana when Sugriva the monkey-king

sends his followers to the different quarters in search of Réma’s -

wife Sitd and Ravana her ravisher, he directs them to go among other
southern countries to Vidarbhas, Richikas, and Mahishakas, and
also to Dandakaranya (the forestof Dandak4) and the river Godavari.*
This shows that while the country about the Godéavari, that is, the
Dekkan or Mahirashtra in the narrowest sense of the terms, was a
forest, Vidarbha was an inhabited country. In the Mahdbhérata
also Agastya is represented to have given a girl that he produced
by his miraculous powers to the king of Vidarbha, and after she
had grown to be a woman demanded ber of the king in marriage.®
In the Rimiyana, Rima is represented to have lived for a long time
in Dapdakiranya, at a place called Pafichavati situated on the banks

) Manu, II. 17. .. *Manu, 1L 23,
3 Patafijali’s Mah4bhashya under Pauini, II. 4, 10,

4 RAmdiyana, IV, Chap. 41, Bombay Edition.

5 Mahabhirata, Bombay Edition, I1I. Chap. 96, 97.
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of the Godavart about two yojanas from the hermitage of Agastya.t
That this Dandakirapya was the modern Mahirishtra is shown
by the fact stated above, that it was watered by the river Godivari,
and by several others. According to the Hindu ritual it is
necesssry when beginning any religious ceremony to pronounce the
pame of the country in which it is performed. The Brihmans in
Mahirashtra do not utter the name Mahirishtra but Dandakiranya
with the word desa or “ country ” attached to it. In the introduction
to Hemidri’s Vratakhanda, a work written more than six hundred
years ago, Devagiri, the modern Daulatibid, is spoken of as sitnated
1n a district on the confines of Dandakéranya. Nisik claims to be
the Pafichavatli where Rima lived. Bat the t could hardly
be expected to have brought his hero from the Vindhya to such a
remote westerly place as Nisik. The river Godivart must, from the
description occurring in the Rimiyapa as well as in Bhavabhiti’s
Uttara Rimacharita, have been wide at Rima’s Pafichavati. It
could hardly have been so at Nisik, which is very near its source.
On the other hand, “the region about the northern part of the Sahyadri
through which flowed the river God&vari and in which Govardhana
was situated ”’ is in the Purdpas represented as “ the most charming
on earth ; and there, to please Rima, the sage Bhéradvija cause

heavenly trees and herbs to spring up for his wife’s enjoyment, and
thus a lovely garden came into existence.”® In the Markandeya,

Govardhana is spoken of as a town ; but the Viyu and the Matsya.

seem to mean 1t to be a mouutain. 'This Govardhana must, from
the {'ven position, be the same as the village of that name near
Nasik ; and thus the three Purénas must be understood as supporting

the identification of Pafichavati with Nasik.

But though Mabaréshtra was the last country occupied by the
Indian Aryas, their subjugation of it was no less thorough than that
of all the northern countries, Here; as there, they drove some of
the aborigines to the fastnesses of mountains and jungles, and
incorporated the rest into their own society. The present Mardthi
language is as much an offshoot of the Sanskrit as the other
languages of Northern India. The ancient representatives of these
dialects—the Mahirashtr, the S'auraseni, and the Magadhi, as well
as an earlier form of speech, the Pili—show extensive corruptions
of Sanskrit sounds, reducible however to a few general laws. These
cannot be, accouhted for by the natural operation of the causes
which bring abont the decay of a language spoken throughout its
history by the same race. For, this operation is slow and must be in
continuance for a very long time in order to produce the wide-going
phonetic changes which we -observe in those Prakrit dialects, as
they are called. This long-continned process must at the same
time give rise to a great many changes in other respects. Such,

! Rimayana, II1, 13, 13 Bom. Ed.

3 Markandeya, Chap. 57 Verses 34-35; VAayu, Chap. 45 Verses 112-114; and
MAtsya, Chap. 112 Verses 37-39. The e, however, is corrupt. The three Purinas
evidently derive their reading from tge same original, but the text has been greatly
eorrupted. The most ancient version of it seems to be that in the Vayu. -
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however, we do not find in those dialects, and they do not in those
respects show a very wide departure from the Sanskrit. The
extensive corruptions of Sanskrit sounds, therefore, must be accounted
for by the sapposition that the language had to be spoken by
races whose original tongue it was not. Those alien races could
not properly pronounce the Sanskrit words used by the conquering
Aryas; and thus the Prakrit forms of Sanskrit words represent
their pronunciation of them. A few sounds unknown to
Sanskrit as well as some words not traceable to that language
are also found in the Prdkrits, and these point to the same
conclusion. It thus appears that the Indian Aryas in their progress
through the coontry came in contact with alien races, which were
incorporated with their society and learnt their language, at the same
time that they preserved some of their original words and phonetic
peculiarities.! This was the state of things in the north down to
the Marthé country. But farther south and on the eastern coast,
though they etrated there and communicated their own
civilization to the aboriginal races inhabiting those parts, they were
not able to incorporate them thoroughly into their own society and
to root out their languages and their peculiar civilization. On the
contrary, the Aryas had to learn the languages of those races and
to adopt a portion at least of their civilization. Thus the Kanarese,
the Telugu, the Tamil, and the other languages now spoken in
Southern India are not derived from the Sanskrit but belong
altogether to a different stock, and hence it is also that southern art
is go different from the northern. The reason why the result of the
Aryan irruption was so different in Southern India from what it
was in the north appears to be that when the Aryas penetrated to
the south there existed already well-organized communities and
kingdoms. In the passage in the Ramayana, referred to above, the
monkey-soldiers are directed to go to the countries of the Andhras
(Telugu people), the PAndyas, the Cholas, and the Keralas, in the
south ; and are told that they will there see the gate of the city of
the Pindyas adorned with gold and jewels. And these races, their
country, and their kings are alluded to in other Sanskrit works, as
will be noticed hereafter. In the north, however, at the time of the

yan invasion, the condition of the country must have been similar
to that of Dandakiranya, which is represented in the Rimiyana as
a forest infested by Rikshasas or wild tribes who disturbed the
religious rites of the Brihman sages. And throughout the dlder
portion of Sanskrit literature, which is to be referred to the times
when the Aryas were gradually progregsing from the Panjib, the
wild tribes they met with are spoken of under the name of Dasyus,
Rikshasas, and others. :

1 These points I have develo in my Lectures on Sanskrit and the Prakrit
languages derived from it ; Jour. , B, R. A, 8. Vol. XVI. pp. 290-91,
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SECTION III.

APPROXIMATE DATE OoF THE ARYAN SETTLEMENT IN THE DEEEAN
AND NOTICES OF SOUTHERN INDIA IN ANcCiENT INDIAN
LITERATURE AND INSCRIPTIONS.

We will now endeavour to determine approximately the period
when the Aryas settled in Dandakiranya, and trace the relations
between the civilized Aryan community of the north and the southern
country at different periods of Sanskrit literature and at well known
dates in Indian history. Inthe Aitareya Brahmana, which is anterior
to the whole of the so-called classical Sanskrit literature, the sage
Vis'vimitra is represented to have condemned by a curse the progeny
of fifty of his sons to “live on the borders "’ of the Aryan settlements,
and these, it is said, “ were the Andhras, Pundras, Sabaras, Pulindas,

' and Mitibas, and the descendants of Visvimitra formed a large

portion of the Dasyus.”! Of these the first four are spoken of as
people living in the south, the Pupdras in the Rimiyana, and “the
other three in the Purinas.? From the later literature, the Pulindas
and Sabaras sppear to have been wild tribes living about the
Vindhyas® Ptolemy places the former along the Narmadi. The
Andhras, who in these days are identified with the Teluga people,
lived about the mouth of the Godivari or perhaps farther to the
north. If these were the positions of the tribes in the time of the
Aitareya Brihmana, the Indian Aryas must at that time have been
acquainted with the whole country to the north of the Vindhya
an% a portion to the south-east of that range.

Pinini in his Sfitras or grammatical rules shows an extensive
knowledge of the geography of India. Of the places and rivers
mentioned by him a good many exist in the Panjib and
Afghanistan; but the names of countries situated in the eastern
portion of Northern India also occur in the SGtras. The countries
farthest to the south mentioned by him are Kachchha (IV. 2, 133),
Avanti (IV. 1, 176), Kosala (IV. 1, 171), Karis'a (IV. 1, 178)*

1 Ajtareya Brahmana, VII. 18, Pulindas are omitted in the corresponding passage
in the SAnkhAyana Stra. 2 See the passages above referred to.

3 In his KAdambari Biua places the S'abaras in the forest on the Vindhya range.

¢ This name does not occur in the Satra, but is the second in the list or Gana
beginning with Bharga. As regards the words occurring in these Ganas, I have on a
previous occasion expressed my opinion that though it is not safe to_attribute a
whole Gana to Pinini (and in several cases we -have clear indications that some of
the words were inserted in later times), still the first three words might without
mistake be taken to be his. This was objected to by Professor Weber. But as my
reasons were, a8 I thought, obvious, I did not think it necessary to defend my view.
1 may, bowever, here state that since Pinini refers to these Ganas in his Sfitras by
using the first word in the list with ddi, equivalent to ‘‘and others,” added to it, and
gince he uses the plural of the noun so formed, and the plural of a noun cannot be used
unless three individuals at 1east of the class are meant, it is proper that we should
understand him to be thinking of the first and two words at least more. This
observation is meant to be applicable generally, In the present case, however, the
expreseion Bhargddi forms a part of the compound, and the pluralis not actually used,

though it is clearly implied,




General Chapters.]
THE DEKKAN. . 7

and Kalinga (IV. 1, 178).! The first is the same as the modern
country of that name, Avanti is the district about Ujjayini, and
Kalinga corresponds to the modern Northern Circars. Kosala,
Karfiéa, and Avanti are mentioned in the Purinas as countries
situated on the back of the Vindhya.* In the Ratnivali, a dramatic
play, Kosala is also placed near that mountain range, Supposing
- that the non-occurrence of the name of any country farther south

in Pinini’s work is due to his not having inown it, & circumstance
which, looking to the many names of places in the north that he
gives, appears very probable, the conclusion follows that in his time
the Aryas were confined to the north of the Vindhya, but did proceed
or communicate with the northernmost portion of the eastern coast,
not by crossing that range, but avoiding it by taking an easterly
course.

' Kitydyana, however, the okject of whose aphorisms called Virtikas
is to explain and supplement Pinini, shows an acquaintance with
southern nations. Pénini gives rules for the formation of derivatives
for the names of tribes of warriors which are at the same time the
names of the countries inhabited by them, in the sense of “one
sprung from an individual belonging to that tribe,”” and also, it must
be understood, in the sense of “ king of the country.”” Thusa man
sprung from an individual of the tribe of the Pafichilas, or the king
of the country Pafichilas, is to be called Pifichila; a descendant of a

Silva, or the king of the country of the Silvas, is to be called Silveya,-

&c. Kitydyana notices here an omission ; the name Pindya is not
explained by Papini. Katyiyana therefore adds, ‘ one sprung from
an individual of the tribe of the Pindus or the king of their
country, should be called a Pindya.”® Similarly, Pinini tells us
that in either of these senses no termination should be appended to
the word Kambojas, which was the name of a non-Aryan people in
the north-west, nor should any of its vowels be changed ; but that
the word Kamboja itself means “ one sprung from an individual of
the Kamboja tribe, or the king of the country of the Kambojas,”¢
Kityiyana says that in this rule, the expression “and others” should
be added to the word Kambojas ; for the rule applies also to the names
¢ Cholas and others,” that is, persons sprung from an individual of
the Chola and other tribes, and the kings of the Chola and other
countries should be called by the names “Chola and others.”
Similarly, Pinini tells us that the countries Kumudvat, Nadvat, and
Vetasvat are so called because they contain Kumudas or water-lilies,

1 In the so-called Pinintya S'ikshi the expression Saurdshtrik4 narior “a woman of
Surishtra ” occurs. But this should by no means be regarded as showing that Panini
was acquainted with Surdshtra. The Péninfya &’ikshA cannot be the work of Panini ;
for the author of that treatise begins by stating that he is going to explain §'iksha
according to the views of Panini and ends with a few verses in Emse of the great gram-
marian, Besides, the author notices the Prakrit dialects to which there is no allusion
whatever in Papini’s great work and writes in verse. Grammatical treatisesin verse
are later than those in the form of SAtras, The Pininiya 5'iksh4 therefore must have
been composed long after Pinini. 3 See the passages cited above.

3 Papdor dyan, which is a Vartika on Pay, 1V. 1, 168, 4 Pan, IV. 1,175,
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Nadas or reeds, and Vetas or canes, respectively.! Kityiyana
adds, “ Mahishmat is so called becanse it contains Mahishas or

"buffaloes.”

Now Mahishmat appears to be the same southern country which in
the Puréinas is associated with MahArashtra and is called Mahishakas.
Maéhishmati on the banks of the NarmadA was probably its capital.
Here we may, I think, argue, as Professor Goldstucker has done in
many similar cases, that had Pipini known the Pindyas, Cholas, and
Mahishmat, he would not have omitted the names from his rales,
considering how careful a grammarian he was, Very likely, then,
he did not know them, and this supposition is strengthened by the
fact alluded to above that the name of no other southern country
occurs in his SGtras. Thus then the Aryas of the north were not
familiar with the southern countries and tribes in the time of Pinini,
but were so in the time of Kityiyhna. The latter author also
mentious a town of the name of Nisikya,? which is very likely the
same as our modern Nisik.

Patafijali shows an intimate acquaintance with the south. As
a grammarian he thinks it his duty to notice the lingual usages in
the south, and tells us that in Dakshinipatha the word Sarasi is used
to denote large lakes.® He mentions Maihishmati,* Vaidarbha,
Kéichipura® the modern Conjeveram, and Kerala’ or Malabir.
Patafijali’s date, ».c. 150, may now be relied upon. That author
notices variant readings of Kityiyana's Virtikas as found in the
texts used by the schools of the Bhiradvijiyas, Saunigas, and
others. Some of these might be considered as emendations of the

Virtikas, though Patafijali’s introduction of them by the verb -

pathanti, “they read,”” is an indication that he regarded them as
different readings. A sofficiently long time therefore must have
elapsed between Kityiyana and Pataiijali to give rise to these
variants or emendations. I am therefore inclined to accept the
popular tradition which refers Kityiyana to the time of the Nandas
who preceded the Mauryas, and to assign to him the first half of
the fourth century before Christ. In this manner the interval
between Kityiyana and Pataiijali was about two hundred years.
Now, Professor Goldstucker has shown from an examination of the
Virtikas that certain grammatical forms are not noticed by Pinini
but are taught by Kétyéyana, and concludes that they did not exist
in the language in Pinini’s time. I have followed up the argument
in my lectures ““ On the Sanskrit and Prikrit languages,’’® and given
from the Virtikas several ordinary instances of such forms. From
these one of two conclusions only is passible, viz., either that Panini
was a very careless and ignorant grammarian, or that the forms
did not exist in the langnage in his time. The first is of course
inadmissible ; wherefore the second must be accepted. I have also

' Pan, IV. 2, 87. . . 2In a Vartika on Pin. VI. 1, 68,
3 Mahabh#shya on Pin. I. 1, 19, 4 On Pan. I11. 1, 26.
8 IV. 1, fourth Ahnika, 6 1V. 2, second Ahnika.

71V. 1, fourth Ahuika, 8 Jour. Bom. B, R, A. 8, Vol. XVI. p. 273,
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shown from a passage in the introduction to Patafijali's Mahabhishya,
that verbal forms such as those of the perfect which are taught
by Pinini as found in the Bhishi or carrent language, not the
Chhiundasa or obsolete language, had gone out of use in the time of
Kityiyana and Patafijali, and participles had come to be used
instead.! Professor Goldstucker has also given a list of words used
by Panini in his Sdtras in & sense which became obsolete in the
time of Kityiyana, and shown what portion of Sanskrit literagure
did not probably exist in Pipini’s time but was known to

Kityidyana, and in one case comes to the not unjustifiable conclusion

that the time that elapsed between Pinini and Kitydyana was so
great that certain literary works which either did not exist in PAnini’s
time or were not old to him came to be cousidered by Kityiyana
to be as old as those which were old to Pinini. No less an interval
of time than about three centuries can account for all these
circumstances. Pinini, therefore, must have flourished in the
beginning of the seventh century before the Christian era, if not
earlier still ; and against this conclusion I believe no argument has
been or can be brought, except a vague prejudice. And now to our
point, the Indian Aryas had thus no knowledge of Southern India
~ previous to the seventh century before Christ; they had gone as far
as the Northern Circars by the eastern route, but no farther ; and the
countries directly to the south of the Vindhya they were not
familiar with. About that time, however, they must have begun to
penetrate still further, since they had already settled in or had
communication with the countries on the northern skirts of the
Vindhya and Kalinga, and first settled in Vidarbha or Berir,
approaching it still, it would appear, by the eastern route ; but in
the course of some time more they crossed the Vindhya and settled
in Dandakiranya along the banks of the Godivarf, that is, in
Mabirishtra or the Dekkan. Before B.c. 350 they had become
familiar with the whole country down to Tanjor and Madura,

A chronological conclusion based on the occurrence of certain
words or names in the great epics is not likely to be so safe.
Though a Mahibhirata existed before Pinini and Agvaliyana, it
is highly questionable whether our present text is the same as that
which existed in their times. On the contrary, the probability is
- that the work has been added to from time to time; and the text itself
has undergone such corruption that no one can be positively certain
that a particular word was not foisted into it in comparatively
modern times. The text of the Rimiyana also has become corrupt,
though additions do not seem to have been made to it. Still the
Bengali rescension of the poem like the Bengali rescensions of more
recent works does contain additions, The text prevalent in this

rt of the country and in the south is more reliable; and though
mnumerable differences of reading exist in the different manuscripts
even on this side, still there is hardly any material difference. But

;- . . - - -—

"1 Jour, Bom. B. B. A. 8, Vol, XVL, pp. 26971,
B729—-2
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the date of the Rimiyana is uncertain; the present Hinda belief
based on the Purinas is that Rima’s incarnation is older than
Krishoa’s, and consequently the RAimiyana older thaun the
Mabibharata ; but it i8 not a little curious that while there is an
allusion to Visudeva and Arjuna and to Yudhishthira in Pinini,
and Patafijali frequently brings in Mahibharata characters in his
illustrations and examples, there is not one allusion to Rima or his
brothers or their father Dasaratha in the works of those grammarians.
Even a much later author, Amarasimha the lexicographer, in his list
of the synonyms of Vishnu, gives a good many names derived from the
Krishna incarnation ; but the name of Rima, the son of Dasaratha,
does not occur, though Rima or Balabhadra, the brother of Krishpa,
is mentioned. Still, whatever chronological value may be attached
to the circumstance, the occurrence of the names of places in the
Dekkan contained in those epics I have already to some extent
noticed. Sahadeva is represented to have subdued the Pindyas,
Dravidas, Udras, Keralas, and Andhras,! and also to have visited
Kishkindhé, which was probably situated somewhere near Hampi,
the site of the Pamp4 lake or river, where Rima met Sugriva the
monkey chief, though the country Kaishkindha is placed by the
Purinas among those near the Vindhyas. He went also to
S'tirparaka, the modern Supérd near Bassein, Dandaka, the same as
Dandakéranya but not mentioned as a forest, Karahitaka the modern
Karhida on the confluence of the Krishnd and the Koin4, and to
others. The countries mentioned in the p e in the Ramayana,
alluded to above, as lying to the south are Utkala, probably the
modern Ganjam, Kalinga, Daséirpa, Avanti, Vidarbha, and others.
The district near Bhilsd must have been called Dasirna in ancient
times; for its capital was Vidisd, which was situated, as stated by
Kalidasa in the Meghadita, on the Vetravati or Betva, and is thus
to be identified with the modern Bhilsd. All these are thus in the
vicinity of the Vindhya or nearly in the same line with it farther east.
But between these and the southernmost countries of the Cholas,
Pandyas, and Keralas, the RomAyana mentions no other place or
country but Dandakaranya. This condition of the country, as ob-
served before, is to be considered as previous to the Aryan settle-
ments in the Dekkan, while that represented by the MahAbhirata
in the place indicated seems subsequent; and herein we may see
a reason for believing that the Rdmayana.is the older of the two epics.
The name Mahirashtra does not occur in either of them.

In the middle of the third century before Christ, Asoka, the great
king of the Maurya dynasty reigning at Pataliputra in Magadha,
speaks in the fifth Edict of his rock-inscriptions, which are found
at Girndr in Kathidvad on the west, Dhauli in Katak and Jaugad
in Ganjam on the eastern coast, at Khalsi in the HimaAlaya,
Shahbaz-garhi in Afghanistan, and Mansehra on the northern
frontier of the Panjab, of his having sent ministers of religion

1 §abhap, Chap. 31,
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to the Ristikas and the Petenikas and to the Aparintas.! The
last which -we know best is Northern Konkan, the capital of
which was Strparaka. Petenikas is not unlikely the same as Pai..
thanakas, 4.¢., the people or country about Paithana on the- Godaivars,
The vernacular pronunciation of the name of the city, which in
Sanskrit is Pratish¢hina, was in those days, as it now is, Pethana
or Paithana, for both the author of the Periplus and Ptolemy call
it Paithana or Baithana. The Réstikas, or, according to the
Mansehra version, Ratrakas, corresponding to the Sanskrit Rashtrikas,
were very likely the people of Mahardsh¢ra, for a tribe of
the name of Rattas has from the remotest times held political
supremacy in the Dekkan. One branch of it assumed the name of
Réshgraklitasand governed the country before the- Chilukyas acquired
power. It re-established itself after about three centuries, but had
to yield to the Chalukyas again after some time. In later times,
chieftains of the name of Rattas governed Sugandhavarti or Saun-
datti in the Belgaum districts. In the thirteenth Edict in which the
countries where Agoka’s moral edicts were respected are enumerated,
the Petenikas are associated with Bhojas instead of Réstikas. Bhojas,
we know, ruled over the country of Vidarbha or Berir® and also in
other parts of the Dekkan. In the inscriptions in the caves at
Kud4,? the name ‘“ Miahabhoja ’ or Great Bhoja occurs several times,
and once in an inscription at Bedsi. Just as the Bhojas called
themselves Mahibhojas, the Rishtrikas, Rattis, Ratthis, or Ratthas
called themselves Mahédratthis or Mahdratthas, as. will be shown
belaw, and thus the country in which they lived came to be called
Mahirattha, the Sanskrit of which is Mahdrdshtra. In the second
and the thirteenth edicts, the countries of the Cholas, Pandyas,
Ketalaputras (Chera or Kerala), and the Andhras and Pulindas

are mentioned. Thus about a- hundred years before Patanjali, .

the whole of the southern peninsula up to Cape Comorin was in
direct communication with the mnorth, and the Dekkan or

Maharashtra had regular kingdoms governed by Rattas and
Bhojas.

Tn the MahAvamso, a Ceylonese chronicle which was written in the
third quarter of the fifth century of the Christian ers, and in the
Dipavamso, which is much older, the Buddhist saint Moggaliputto,
who conducted the proceedings of the third convocation said to

'3 qIYYSTYAr:  is the Sanskrit of the original Prikrit. It might be trans:
lal'.eda as “and also those other called Apardutas,” i.6, also that other country called
Apardnta, If we take it in this way, AparAnta is clearly Northern Konkan; for
that is the name of that part of the country found in Sanskrit and PAli Literature
from the remotest times. In the MahAvain$a and Dipavarhsa quoted below, MahirAshtra
is associated with Aparintaka. It is possible to translate it as “and also other western
countries ” as M, Senart does, But the word ¢ other’’ certainly refers to Rastika-
Petonikdndm and not to the preceding Yonam Kambojam &c., as he takes it so as to
make these last also western countries. (Inscriﬂ;i:ns of ASoka, Vol. II., p. 84.) .

2 In the DasakumaAracharita, the family of Bhojas has been represented as having
held sway over the Vidarbha country for a long time. .

Im'iKnNo;a. ligscriptmm’ Nos. 1, 9, 17,19, 23, and Bedss No, 2; Arch, Surv, of West,
. No. 10, , .
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Section IIT.  have been held in the time of A#oka, is represented to have sent
_— missionaries to MahArattha, Aparintaka, and Vanavési! Whether
the name Mahérattha or MahArishtra had come into use in the
time of Afoka does not appear clear from this, but that it was
used in the early centuries of the Christian era admits of little
doubt. In some inscriptious in the cave-temples at Bh&ji, Bedsd,
end Kérli which are to be referred to the second century, the
male donors are called Maharathi and the female Mahérathini, which
names, as observed before, correspond to Mahibhoja and Mahibhoji
and signify the great Rathi (man and woman).? Similarly, in the
large cave at Ninighit a Mahirathi hero is mentioned. Of the
old Prikrits the principal one was called Mahirishtri, because we
are told it was the language of Mahirishtra. We have a poem
in this dialect entitled Setubandha attributed to Kiliddsa and
mentioned by Dandin, and a collection of amorous verses attributed
to Silivahana. It is the language of Prikrit verses put into the
mouths of women in Sanskrit dramatic plays. Its grammar we
have in Vararuchi’s Prikrit Prakds’a; but the date of this anthor
is uncertain, though there is reason to believe that he was one
of the nine gems of the court of Vikraméditya and was thus a econ-:
temporary of Vardhamihira and Kilidisa. Though the date of
Kilidisa has not yet been satisfactorily determined, still he
is mentioned as a poet of great merit in the first half of the
seventh century by Bina in his Harshacharita in the north,®
and in an inscription at Aibole* dated 556 Saka in the south.
A hundred years is not too long a period to allow for the
spread of his fame throughout the country, perhaps it is too
short. Kailiddsa may therefore be referred to that period of
Sanskrit literature in which the nine gems flourished, and which
has been placed by Dr. Kern in the first half of the sixth
century’ The Mabhérashtri dialect, therefore, in which Kaliddsa
wrote the Setubandha and the Prikrit verses in his plays, must
have undergonea course of cultivation for about two or three
centuries earlier and been called by that name, since it has been
known by no other in the whole literature. Varihamihira also,
who lived in the beginning of the sixth century, speaks of
Mahirdshtra as a southern country; and in the Aihole inscription
alluded to above Mabhédrishtra is mentioned as comprising three

1 Mahfdvamso, Turnour's Ed., vpp. 71 and 72, and Dtpavarso, Oldenberg’s Ed.,
p- 54. The latter however emits Vanavast.

2 Axch. Surv. of West. Ind.. No. 10; Bh4jA No. 2; Bedsi No. 2; Kirli Nos. 2
and 14. Pandit Bhagvinlil appears to me elearly wrong here in taking Mah4rathi.
0 be equal to the Sk, Maharathi and translating it as * a great warrior,” for in BedsaA
No. 2, a woman is called M&h&mthini where the word eertainly cannot mean a gresé
warrior, and to interpret it as ““ the wife or daughter of a great warrior” is six:gly
begging the question. Maharathi appears elearly to.be the name.of a tribe and i»
the same as our modern Mardthd, It will appear from this inscription that there
were_intermarriages betyeeu the Mah4bhojas and the Mahdrathis, for the lady
mentioned in this inscription was the daughter of a MahAbhoja and a MahArathin§
or the wife of a Mah4ratht,
¢+ 3 Dr.-Hall’s Visavadattd, Preface, p. 14. 4 Ind, Ant. Vol. VIII., p. 243.

$ Ed. of VarAhamihira, Preface, p. 20, S
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countries and ninety-nine thousand villages. Hwan Thsang, the
Chinese traveller, calls the country ruled over by the Chilukyas in
the second quarter of the seventh century, Moholocha, which has
been properly identified with Mahirishtra. The occurrence of the
name of Mahirishtra in the Purdnas has already been noticed.

Section III.
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SECTION IV.

Povrrricar HisTory or THE DEREKAN OB MABRARASHTRA—ANALYSIS

or TRE HISTORICAL INSCRIPTIONS IN THE CAVE-TEMPLES OF
‘WesTERN INDIA,

No clue to the political history of Mahirishtra in the centuries
immediately preceding the Christian era is now available. The
Purinas contain lists of kings and dynasties whose chronology has
been to some extent determined by their known connection with the
successorsof Alexander the Great; but clear traces of their occupation
of the south have not yet been found. Chandragupta, who founded
the Maurya dynasty in about B.c. 320, ruled over Northern India
as far as I%ithiﬁvid, and his grandson Asoka, who reigned from B.c.
263 to B.c. 229, retained possession of the province,! The rock-
inscriptions of the latter, which were evidently planted - in the
countries which owned his sway, show that his empire extended
to Kalinga or the Northern“Circars in the east and Kithidvid
in the west. But stray edicts have been-discovered farther south;
a fragment of the eighth being found at Supiri and three minor
ones on the northern frontier of Mysor. In thesecond rock-edict
he speaks of his own dominions as “ the conquered countries”” and
mentions Chola, PAndya, Ketalaputta, and Saliyaputta down to
Tambapanni or Ceylon as outlying provinces. These therefore did
not own his sway. Butin the fifth edict he mentions the Rastikas,
Potenikas and Apardntas and a few more provinces as those for the
benefit of which he appointed religious ministers. If these were as
much a part of his dominions asthe many others which are not named,
there is no reason why they should be named. Again he includes
most of these in the thirteenth edict among countries which received
his moral teaching, along with Chola, Pdndya and others, and the
territories ruled qver by Antiochus and four other Greek princes.
It would thus appear that though the countries of the Réstikas,
Bhojas, Petenikas, and Apardntas were not outlying provinces like
those of the Cholas, the Pipdyas, and Ketalaputtas, they enjoyed a
sort of semi-independence ; and only owned allegiance to him as
suzerain. The appearance of fragments of his inscriptions at
Supérd and on the confines of Mysor is to be accounted for by this
fact, or by the supposition that his dominions extended up to
Supird on the western coast and along a strip in the centre of the
peninsula to Mysor, leaving the western countries of the Réstikas,
the Bhojas, and Petenikas, and the southern coastin a state of
semi-independence. And there is some positive evidence to that
effect. idarbha, the country of the Bhojas, must have
existed as a separate kingdom about that time. For in the
dramatic play of Malavikignimitra, the political events narrated in
which may be accepted as historical, Agnimitra the son of
Pushyamitra, the first king of the Sunga dynasty, who reigned in

1 See inscription of Rudraddman ; Ind, Ant., Vol, VII., p. 260, line 8,
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the second aund third quarters of the second century before Christ,
is represented to have reigned at Vidiéd, which I have before
identified with Bhilsi, probably as his father’s viceroy. He had
made proposals of marri with Malaviki to her brother
Midbavasena, the cousin of Yajiiasena, king of Vidarbha. Between
these cousins there was a quarrel as regards the succession to the
throne, When Midhavasena was secretly on his way to Vidisi,
the general of Yajiasena, posted on the frontier of the kingdom,
captured him. His counsellor Sumati and Milaviki escaped, but

havasena was kept in custody. Thereupon Agnimitra demanded
of Yujiiasena the surrender of Midhavasena. Yajiiasena promised
to give him up on condition that his wife’s brother, who was the
counsellor of the last Maurya king and had been imprisoned by
Agnimitra or his father Pushyamitra, should be released. This
enraged Agnimitra, who thereupon sent an army against Yajfiasena
and vanquished him. M4idhavasena was released, and the country
of Vidarbha was divided between the two cousins, each ruling over
each side of the river Varada.

Paithan also must have been the capital of a kingdom about the
time. In the inscriptions in the caves at Pitalkhord near Chilis-
gimv, which from the forms of the characters in which they are
engraved must be referred to the second century before Christ,
the religious benefactions of merchants from Pratishthina are
recorded, as well as those of the physician to the king and of his
son and daughter.! The king referred to must be the ruler of
Pratishthina or Paithan. No more particular information isavailable,
On the history of the early centuries of the Christian era and the
first century previous, however, the inscriptions in the cave-temples
on the top of the Sahyddri throw a good deal of light. T will here
bring together the information deducible from them, noticing the
inscriptions in the chronological order clearly determined by the
forms of the characters. :

An inscription® in a small cave at Nisik mentions that the cave
was scooped out by the lieutenant at Nisik of king Krishna of the
SitavAhana race. In a cave at Ninaghat there is another, which is
much mutilated and the purport of which consequently is not quite
clear, In that same cave figures of persons are carved on the front

wall, and the following names are inscribed over them: 1, Raya
* Simuka Sitavihano, ¢. e, king Simuka Satavahana ; 2, Devi
Nayanikdyd radfio cha Siri Sitakanino, 4. e., of queen Niyanik4 and
king Sri Satakarni; 8, Kuméro Bhiyi, i.e.,, prince Bhéya; 4,
Mahérathiganakayiro, i.e., the heroic Marithd leader or the hero
of the Marith4 tribe ; 5, Kuméro Haku Siri, s.e., prince Haku S'ri ;
6, Kumiro Saitavdhano, i.c., prince S’dtavihana. Of these the

second who has been mentioned along with his queen must have.

been the reigning prince, the first was an earlier king of the same

1 Tnscriptions, pp. 39, 41. Arch. Surv. West. Ind., No. 10,
2 No. 6, Nasik Imscriptions, Vol, VIIL, Jour, B. B. R. A. 8., and p. 338, Trans,
Oriental Congress, 1874,
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dynasty, the fourth was a local Marithi warrior, and the rest were
young princes of the Sitavihana dynasty.

In another Nisik cave there are four inscriptions. In the first we
are told that the cave was caused to be constructed on mount Trirasmi
in Govardhana or the Nisik District by the benevolent Ushavadita,
the son-in-law of king Kshaharita Nahapina and son of Dinika.
Ushavadita gave away three hundred thousand cows; constructed
flights of steps on the river Birnisiyi ; assigned sixteen villages to
gods and Brihmans; fed a hundred thousand Brihmans every year ;
got eight Brihmans at Prabhisa or Somanith Pattan married at his
own expense; constructed quadrangles, houses, and halting places
at Bharukachchha or Bharoch, Dasapura in Milvi, Govardhana,
and S’orpiraga, the modern Supird near Bassein ; made gardens and
sank wells and tanks; placed ferry boats over the Ibi, Piridi,
Damani, Tipi, Karabeni, and Dihanuki, which were rivers along
the coast between Thini and Surat; constructed rest-houses and
endowed places for the distribution of water to travellers on both
sides of these rivers; and founded certain benefactions in the
village of Ninamgola, for the Charanas and Parishads (Vedic
schools of Brihmans) in Pinditakivada, Govardhana, Suvarnamukha,
S’orpiraga, and Rimatirtha. One year in the rainy season he marched
at the command of his lord to the relief of the chief of a tribe of
Kshatriyas called Uttamabhadras, who had been attacked and
besieged by the Mailayas. At the sound of his martial music the
Milayas fled away, and they were made the subjects of the Uttama-
bhadras. Thence he went to Poshkarini and there performed
ablutions and gave three thousand cows and a village.!

In the second inscription Ushavadita is spoken of as having, in
the year 42, dedicated the cave monastery for the use of the Bud-
dhist mendicant priests coming to it from the four quarters. He
deposited with a guild of weavers residing in Govardhana a sum of
two thousand Kirshipanas at an annual interest of one hundred
Kirshipanas. Out of this interest he directed that a garment
should annually be given to each of the twenty priests residing
during the rains in his cave monastery. With another guild he
deposited one thousand Kairshipanas, the interest on which was
seventy-five Kirshipanas. Out of this other things (Kusana) were
to be provided for the priests. The carrying out of these direc-
tions was secured by their being declared in the corporation of the
town of Govardhana and inscribed on the door of the monastery.
In the years 41 and 40 he gave away a large sum of money?® for gods
and Brihmans. The third inscription, which is a short one, mentions
that the apartment on which it is engraved was the religious benefac-
tion of Ushavadita’s wife Dakhamitrd.? The fourth is greatly mutilated
but sufficient remains to show that that also records similar gifts of
Ushavadita’s.* In the cave-temple of Kirli there is an inscription

1 No. 17. N4sik Inscriptions, Vol. VII,, Jour. B. B. R, A. S. and Trans. Oriental

Congress, 1874, p. 326, 08, 18 and 16, Jbid, which together f inscripti
*First part of No. 16, Ibid. . > “4No. 14, ) sogether form one inscription.
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in which Ushavadita is represented to have granted the village of
Karjika for the support of the mendicant priests in the cave monas-
tery of Vallraka, as the hill or the country about it seems to have
been called at the time.! There also is given an account of his
charities similar to that in the first of his Nisik inscriptions. Inan
inscription at Junnar, Ayama, the minister of the lord Nahapna the
great Kshatrapa, is mentioned as having caused a tank to be dug
and a hall to be constructed.? The minister appears to have been
a Brihman, siace he is spoken of as belonging to the Vatsa Gotra. .

Next in order come the insoriptions in which certain kings
of the names of Gotamiputra Sitakarni and Pulumiyi are
mentioned. In the longest of the four occurring in the cave-temple
at one extremity of the hill at Nisik, we are told that in the
nineteenth year of the reign of king Pulumiyi, the son of Visi-
shthi, the cave was caused to be constructed and dedicated for the
use of Buddhist mendicants of the Bhadrdyaniya sect by Gotami,
the mother of king Sitakarni Gotamiputra. She is there called
‘““the mother of the great king and the grandmother of the great
king.” Gotamiputra is spoken of as king of kings and ruler of
Asika, Asmaka, Milaka,® Surishtra, Kukura, Aparinta, Anipa,
Vidarbha and Akarivantit* He was the lord of the mountains
Vindhyivat, Piriyitra, Sahya, Krishnagiri, Malaya, Maheundra,
Sreshthagiri, and Chakora. His orders were obeyed by a large
circle of kings, and his feet were adored by them. His beasts
of burden drank the waters of the three seas. He protected
all who sought an asylum with him, and regarded the-kappiness
and misery of his subjects as his own. He paid eciual attention to
the three objects of human pursuit, viz., duty, worldly prospetity,
and the satisfaction of desires, appointing certain times and places
for each. He was the abode of learning, the support of good men,
the home of glory, the source of good manners, the only person of
skill, the only archer, the only hero, the only protector of Brih-
mans. He conferred upon Brihmanps the means of increasing their
race, and stemmed the progress of the confusion of castes. His
exploits rivalled those of Rima, Kesava, Arjuna, and Bhimasena,
and his prowess was equal to that of Nabhiga, Nahusha, Jana-
mejaya, Sagara, Yayiti, Rima, and Ambarisha. He was descended
from a long line of kings. He vanquished the host of his enemies
in innumerable battles, quelled the boast and pride of Kshatriyas,
destroyed the S’akas, Yavanas, and Pahlavas, left no trace or
rix:néa;nt of the race of Khagirita, and re-established the glory of
t

! No. 13, Karli Insoriptions— Arch, Surv., W, Ind., No. 10.

.$No. 35, Junnar Inscriptions, Jbid, ] .

'3 A¢maka and Maulika are mentioned among the southern countries in the Purdnas,

-4 Surdshtra is Southern KathiAvad, Kukura, & m& RAjputéni, and Apa
Northern Konkan. _AnQpe i8 meptioned in the P as 8 coqntry situated in the
vicinity of the Vindhyas. "It was the conntry on the upper Narmadi with Mahishmati
!;n- MI:.I c;.pital, according to the Raghuvamsa, Akarivanti must be the eastern portion
of v. : - . .
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is made of the grant of a village for the support of the establish-
ment in the cave-temple.!

In a later inscription engraved in smaller characters below this,
Visishthiputra S’g Pulumavi, the lord of Navanara, issues orders
to his lieutenant in Govardhana, Sarvikshadalana. He calls his
attention to the fact that the village granted by the ““lord of Dhana-
kata’’® (Gotamiputra) in accordance with the above, was not
liked by the Bhadriyaniyas, and therefore assigns another to
them by this charter.

On the wall to the left of the verandah of the cave is another
inscription. It purports to be an order or notice issued from, the
camp of the victorious army of Govardhana, by Gotamiputra Sita-
karni, lord of Dhanakataka, to Vishnupilita, his lieutenant in
Govardhana, informing him that the king has granted a field
measuring 200 Nivartanas, which was up to that time in
the possession of one Ushabhadita, for the benefit of recluses.
The charter here engraved is represented to have been origin-
ally issued in the year 18, that is, in the year preceding that
in which the cave-temple was completed and dedicated. Below
thig is inscribed another charter issued in the form of an order
to Sramaka, the governor of Govardhana, by the queen of Gotami-
putra S'dtakarni, who is also called the royal mother. She therein
speaks of a field granted before, probably the one conveyed by the
above charter, and says that it measures one hundred Nivartanas,
and she assigns another hundred by this charter out of a field
belonging to the crown which was her patrimony. It appears
that two hundred Nivartanas were gratited by the first charter, but
probably it turned out that the field measured one hundredonly; hence
she now makes it up by granting another hundred oat of another field.
The date of this grant is 24, 4. e., it was made six years after the first.?

Besides these, there are two inscriptions at Nisik recording the

benefactions of private indiyiduals, dated in the second and seventh

ears of the reign of Siri (Srf) Pulumiyi, and two in the cave at
%ﬁrli,‘s dated in the seventh and twenty-fourth years of his reign.

Since Gotami is spoken of as the mother of a king and the grand-
mother of a king, and the wife of her son Gotamiputra Sitakarni is

1 Insoription No, 26, Vol. VAL Jour.B.B. R. A, 8. and Trans. Or. Congr. 1874,

el 307.
P Papdit Bhagvinlal and Dr. Bithler, whose transcripts and translations of the
Nisik inscriptions were published about ten years after mine, read the expression thus
understood by me as Wm for the Sanskrit Wﬁ But what the Sramanas

or Buddhist priests of Dhanakata, which was situated hundreds of miles away on the lower

Krishpa, could have to do with-the matter of the granting of a village near Nasik to the
Bhadriyaniys mendicants of the place it is impossible to conceive. The expression
must, I think, be taken as for the Sanskrit : or qAFE-

,m%omespondihgtomﬁ in the first part of No. 25, the Sanskrit of

which is Wm The form must have come into use on the analogy of

such forms as qﬁ;ﬂ% for SR and (ﬁ“ﬁ% for gl :
# No. 25, 1bid. 4 Nos. 8 and 27, Ibid,
s Nos, 14 and 20, Arch. Surv. West. Ind., No, 10 .
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represented as ' the mother of a king, and since the only other king
besides Sitakarni mentioned in these inscriptions is Pulumiyi, 1t
appears that this last was the grandson and son respectively of

ese two ladies. He was therefore the son and his mother Vésishthi
the wife of Gotamiputra Sitakarni. Satakarni issued the charter
contained in the second inscription in the year 18, which must be the
eighteenth year of Pulumiyi’s reign, since dates referring to his reign
only are found at Néisik and Kirli and not to that of Gotamiputra.
Even the date of the large inscription noticed above in which
Gotamiputra’s great deeds are recorded is referred to Pulumiyi’s
reign. And the grant of the village alluded to in that inscription
and the one below appears to have been made by Gotamiputra,
since he is spoken of as “the lord of Dhanakataka,” though the
portion of the rock containing the words that would have rendered
the sense clear has been cut away. Gotami is spoken of as dedi-
cating the cave in the present tense, wherefore it must be-understood
she was alive at the time. The father and the son appear thus to
have reigned at the same time, the son on this side of the country
since the inscriptions are dated in his reign, and the father at Dhana-
kataka, which has been identified with Dharanikot in the Gantur
district of the Madras Presidency. And thisis confirmed by the fact,

mentioned above, of Gotami’s having been called the mother of the

great king and the grandmother of the great king. This statement
would be pointless if she were not both at one and the same time.*
Since the charter of the year 24, intended as supplementary to that of

18, was issued by Visishthi, while the first was issued by her husband,

it appears probable that Gotamiputra had died in the interval and
Viasisthi reigned as regent at the capital,while Pulumiyi centinued
to govern the Dekkan or Mahirishtra. The years given in the
charter must be those of Pulumiyi, since even the large inscription
is dated in the nineteenth year of his reign. These kings belonged
to the Satavihana dynasty.

The names of other kings, apparently of the same dynasty, are
found in other inscriptions. In one of the caves at Kinheri near

1 Dr. Biihler (Arch. Surv. of West. Ind., Vol. IV, p. 110,) supposes me to have
rested my conclusion s regards this point on this statement alone, and calls it a
mistake, But he will find my other reasons also stated in the remarks at the end of
my article in the Transactions of® the Oriental Congress of 1874. And even this
statement hasa very high corroborative value. For, if the object of the writer was
to represent Gotami’s “ special claim” to honour, that is better served lg supposing
that her son and grandson were great kings at one and the same time. Kvery queen
belonging to & dynasty in power is the mother of a king and grandmother of a king ;
and there is nothing special in the fact if the son and ¢ ;frandson bore the title at
different times. If the son was dead, no object is gain
saying she was the mother of that son that is not gained Ig saying she was the
grandmother of a living great king. And if it was a fact that Gotamiputra was dead
when the cave-temple was dedicated and Pulum4yi alone was reigning, we should expect
to find the exploits of the Iatter also celebrated in the inscription, but there is not a
word in praise of him. If Pulumiyi became king only after Gotamtputra, the latter.
must have died nineteen years before the dedication of the temple, aund it certainly
is'not what one acquainted with the manner and motive of Hindu inscription-writers
would expect that & king who had been dead for nineteen ycars should be highly
extolled in the inscription and the reigning kirfg altogether passéd over in silence.

as regards this point by

8ection IV.
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Thini, a grant is recorded in the eighth year of the reign of
Madhariputra Sakasena.! In two other inscriptions at the same place
the name of the reigning prince is given ag Gotamipnta Siri Yafifia
Sitakani (Gotamipatra Sri Yajfia Satakarni).® In one of these the
year that is given is not legible, but still appears to be the sixteenth
of hisreign. There is one inscription at Ndsik which is dated in the
seventh year of that king.® Pandit Bhagviniil has brought to
light the name of another prince. There is according to him am
inscription on the Nanaghdt in which is recorded the dedication of
a ;istern of water in the thirteenth year of Visithiputa Chatarapana
Sdtakani. '

A large number of coins of copper and lead were discovered a few
years ago, buried in what appears to have once been'a Buddhist
stlpa at Kolhdpur. Aunother hoard had been found some time previous
in about the same locality. The legends on those coins are in
characters the forins of which greatly resemble those in the cave
inscriptions above noticed. They are as follows*:

Rafifio Vasithiputasa Viliviyakurasa.

Raiifio Gotamiputasa Viliviyakurasa.

Raiifio Madhariputasa Sevalakurasa.
Here we have the same names as before ; but the words Viliviyaka-
rasa and Sevalakurasa have not yet been interpreted by any student
of Indian antiquities. On a former occasion I put forth a conjecture
that they were the names of the viceroys of those kings appointed to
govern the country about Kolbhdpur.! For, coins of two of these
princes and of a few others belonging to the same dynasty are found
near Dharanikot in the Gantur District about the site of Dhanakataka,
the old capital. The legends on these do not contain those words,
and the coins are of a different type from those found at Kolhdpar.
These last, therefore, it appeared to me, were struck on this side of
the country, and consequently bore the names of the viceroys under
whose aunthority they were issned. The truth of this conjecture I
will demonstrate further on. It will be seen from what is to be
stated_hereafter that the Vasithiputa of these coins who had Viliviya-
kura for his viceroy can be no other than Vasishthiputra Pu],umgyi.

1No. 19, Jour. B, B. R, A. 8., Vol. VI.and Vol. XIL, p. 409. Iu the first oopg the
name is clearly Sakasenasa, but in the second, which is Papdit Bhagvanlal’s rubbing,
something like an effaced mark for the vowel i appears above the first two consonants,
‘I‘.he. Pandit, therefore, reads the name as Sirisenasa for Stisenasya, but the kis
distinct even in his copy. Siki cannot mean anything, wherefore it appears that the
indistinct marks which do not occur in the first copy are due to some Ka.w in the rock,
and do not represent the vowel s. Dr. Bhau Diji io read the name as Sakasenasa.
Bat the copy of the inscription given in Plate LL Vol. V. of the Archwmological Survey
of Western ndia and marked No. 14 leaves no doubt whatever on the point. The
name there is distinctly Sakasenasa. Further confirmation if necessary will be
found later on. It is therefore clearly a mistake to call the king Sirisena.
3 Nos, 4 and 44, Jour, B. B. R. A. g., Vol. VI. :

_ :No. 4, Jour. B. B. R. A. 8., Vol. VI, and Tzans, Or. Congr., 1874, p. 339.

Jour, B. B. R. A. 8, Vol. XIIL, p, 305, and Vol. XIV., p. 163-54. There are in
my possession coing of lead of the same size as those ﬁgurecf here, and a good many
T::l gsr '?111{« lhi: whicléol ﬁndfttt;]e same llegends as those given f&%ove- They also were

eund at KolhApur, me of the emaller ones a to be of bronze. '
$Jour. B, B, R. A. 8., Vol. XIV.,p. 154 Trot
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The Gotamiputa must be Gotamiputrs Yajiia Sitakarni of the inserip-
tions ; for the father of Pulumayi did not reign on this side of thecountry,
as none of the inscriptions are dated in his reign though his exploits
are described in the Nédsik Caves. Madhariputa must have come after
Gotamiputa and not after Vasithiputa, as is maintained by some
scholars ; for his viceroy was a different person from that of the other
two. The fact that these two had the same viceroy shows that one of
them immediately succeeded the other. Another prince with a different
viceroy could not come between them. In the stipa dug out at
Supérd, Pandit Bhagvanlil found a silver coin in a copper casket.
On the obverse of the coin, which hears a well-shaped head of the king,
we have the legend Rafifio Gotamiputasa Siri Yafifia Sitakanisa,
which means ¢ [this coin is] of the king Gotamiputra i Yajiia Sita,
karpi”’ This therefore is the prince in whose name the coin was
issued. There is another legend on the reverse which though some of
the letters are not distinct appears to be Gotamiputa- Kumdru- Yaiisia-
Sdtakani-Chaturapanasa the sense of which is ““ [this coin is] of Cha-
turapana Yafifia Satakani, prince of Gotamiputa.’’! The coin was thus

like the, Kolhdpur coins issued in the names of two persons; of whom

Yajiia Sri Satakarni was the reigning sovereign, as his name appears
round the bust, and Chaturapana who was his son represented him as
viceroy in the province in which the coin was issued, and which from
the shape and get-up of the coin appears to have been once ruled over
by the Kshatrapas of Ujjayini or Kathidwid.

There is an inscription at Kanheri which is in a mutilated condition,
but which with the help of Mr. West’s eye copy and an impression
given in one of Dr. Burgess’ Reports has been partially restored by
Dr. Bithler. Therein is made the dedication of a water cistern by Sate-
raka who was the confidential counsellor of the Queen of Visishthi-
putra Sitakarni, who belonged to the family of the Karddamakas
and was the daughter of a Mahdkshatrapa whose name is obliterated.
The opening letters of the second line have also been effaced, but what
we might expect to find there is the name of her son, after we have had
those of her husband, family, and father. From the letters in West’s copy
which look like Sakardja one might think the son meant was Sakasena;
still the conjecture is somewhat hazardous.? The name of this Visishthi-

1 The nether portions of the letters chaturapanasa only are impressed on the coin so that
the reading is somewhat doubtful ; but panasa is distinct enough. Pandit Bhagvanlil puts
Chaturapanasa at the beginning of the legend and reads, CAaturapanasa Gotamiputa
Kumdru Yaffiz Sdtakani which he translates “ Yajhia Satakarni, son of Gotamiputa,
and prince of Chaturapana ;> and states his belief that Chaturapana was the name of
Yajiia §rt’s father. But to connect Kuméru, which forms a part of a compound with the
genitive, Chaturapanasa, is grammatically not allowable ; while the genitive which is
always required to show whose coin it is, is wanting. Hence Chaturapanasa is the last
word and the whole is & compound, Kumiru is probably a mistake for Kuméra and
Yaiifia Sitakani is the father’s name placed before Chaturapanasa to show that he
was his son,  (Jour. B, B. R. A. §,, Vol, XV., pp. 305-6.)

3 Jour. B. B. R, A, 8., Vol, V1. and Archwzol. S, of W. L, Vol, V,, Inscription No.
11; also p. 78 of the latter. There would be nothing improbable in it if we here read the
name of Sakasena, For this name'and that of his mother Madhar! point to a connec-
tion with the Sakas whose representatives the Kshatrapas were, and this connection is
unfolded in this inscription,
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putra is Sdtakarpi, wherefore he was not Pulumfyi, but very likely
Chatushparpa (Chatarapana) Sitakarpi.

Thus then, from these inscriptions and coins we arrive at the
names of the following kings arranged in the chronological order
indicated by the forms of the characters used and by other circum-
stances :

Krishnarija.
itakarni.
Kshaharita Nahapina and his son-in-law Ushavadita.
Gotamiputra Sdtakarni.
Visishthiputra Pulumiyi.
Gotamiputra 8ri Yajiia Sitakarpi.
Vagishtiputra Chatushparna (Chaturapana or Chatarapana)
dtakarpi. _
Madhariputra Sakasena.

Besides these, we have the name of Simuka S'itavihana, a king
that reigned earlier than the second in the above list. We shall
hereafter assign to him his proper place.
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SECTION V.

NATIVE AND FoREIGN PRINCES MENTIONED IN THE INSCRIPTIONS.—
IDENTIFICATION OF THE FORMER WITH THE
ANDHBABHRITYAS OF THE PURANAS,

. Tue first thing that will strike one on looking at the list given at

the end of the last section, is that the name Kshaharta Nahapina
is not Indian but foreign. The title Kshatrapa or Mahikshatra

also used in the case of that king, is not Indian, though it is the
Sanskritised form of a foreign oue, very likely the Persian Satrap.
From the statement in the inscription of Gotamiputra that he

destroyed the Sakas, Yavanas, and Pahlavas, it appears that the.

country was at that time very much exposed to the inroads of these
foreigners. Yavanas were the Bactrian Greeks, but Kshaharita
Nahapina does not look a Greek name. He must, therefore, have
been either a Saka or Pahlava. Again, we are told that
Gotamiputra left no remnant of the race of%agﬂ.rﬁta or Khakhéirita
-which name seems to be the same as Kshaharéta or Khaharita
as it is spelled in the K&rli and Junnar inscriptions. It follows,
therefors, that the Sakas or Pahlavas made themselves masters
of the coantry some time between the second king in the above
list and Gotamiputra S4atakarni, and that they were driven out by
Gotamiputra who, by thus recovering the provinces lost to his
dynasty, re-established, as stated in the inscription, the glory of
the SatavAhana race to which he belonged. All the other kings
named above belonged to that dynasty.

Now, in the Purfinas we have lists of kings and dynasties that
ruled over the country. The earliest dynasty with which we are
here concerned is the Maurya founded by Chandragupta in B.C. 320,
as determined by his relations with Selencus, one of the generals and
successors of Alexander the Great. 1t ruled over Northern India for
137 years according to the Purinas, and the last king Brihadratha
was murdered by his general Pushyamitra or Pushpamitra, who
founded the Sunga dynasty. This was in power for 112 years and
was succeeded by the Kanva family which ruled for forty-five years.
The Kénvas were overthrown by Sipraka, Sindhuka, or Sisuka, as
he is variously named, who founded what the Purinas call the
dynasty of the Andhrabhrityas, that is, Andhras who were once
servants or dependents. The second king of this dynasty wasKrishna
according to all, the third was sﬁtakami or Srisat arpi according to
the Vayu or Vishnu, while the Bhigavata corrupts the name slightly
to Santakarna. The Matsya interposes three more kings between
Krishna and inkami, while the Vishpu has another Stakarni to
correspond with that of the Mitsya. Gotamiputra is the thirteenth
prince according to the Viyu, fifteenth according to the Bhigavata,
seventeenth according to the Vishnu, and twenty-second accord-
ing to the Matsya. Pulimat, Purimat or Pulomat was his successor
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according to the Vishnu, the Bhagavata, or the Matsya, These are
so many mislections for the Pulumyi of our inscriptions and coins.
The Viyu omits his name altogher. His successor was Siva Srf
according to the Vishnu and the M4tsya, while the Bhigayata calls

_ him Veda§iras, and the Vayu does not notice him. Yajiia Sri ocours

in all, being placed after Sivaskandha, the successor of S'iva Sri, by
all except the Viyn, which assigns to him the next place after
Gotamiputra. =~ - ‘

Thas then, the names occarring in the inscriptions and on the
coins as well as the order sufficiently agree with those given in the’
Puranas under the Andrabhritya dynasty to justify us in believing
that the kings mentioned in both are the same. There is, however,
no trace of Chatushparna Siétakarni unless we are to identify
him with Chandaéri Sitakarni. The name Madhariputra Sakasonk
also does not occur in the Purdnas; and he appears to have belonged

"to a branch of the dynasty. We shall hereafter assign to him-

his place in the list. Simuka, whose name occurs in the N&nAghat
inscription, and who, as I have already observed, was an earlier
occupant of the thronme than the reigning prince Satakarni, the
third in the Puripic list, must be the same as Sifuka, the founder
of the dynasty. For the Devanigari ma is often so carelessly
written as to look like sa; hence the true Simuka was cor-
rapted to Sisuka, Sisuka, or Sifuka, in the course of time. The
Sindhuka of the Vayu and the Sipraka of the Vishnu are further
corruptions. This identification is rendered probable also by the
consideration that bhe who caunsed the cave to be constructed, and
the statues of himself and the youunger princes to be carved, might,
to give dignity to his race, be expected to get the founder of the
dynasty also represented there, especially as he was removed only
one-degree from him. In this manner the Andhrabhritya dynasty
of the Purinas is the same as the Sitavihana dynasty of the
inscriptions.
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SECTION VL

CHEONOLOGY OF THE ANDHRABHRITYAS OR S ATAVAHANAS.

Tae next question we have to consider is as regards the dates of
these princes. In my paper on the Nisik cave inscriptions!, I have
accepted A.D. 319 a8 the date of Gotamiputra’s accession, arrived at
by taking B.C. 315 as'the year in which Chandragupta founded the
dynasty of the Mauryas at Pitaliputra, and 664 years to have elapsed
between him and Gotamiputra, since the periods assigned in the

Purinas to that dynasty and the subsequent ones, and the durations

of the reigns of the Andhrabhritya princes who preceded Gotami-
putra according to the Mitsya when added, give 664. The “race
of Khaghrita,” which Gotamiputra is, as observed before, repre-
sented in one of the Nasik inscriptions to have exterminated, I
_identified with the dynasty of the Kshatrapas whose coins are found
in KAthidvid, as well as a few inscriptions, since Kshaharita or
Khagirita was also a Kshatrapa and had been placed at the head
of the dynasty by previous writers. The latest date on the coins of
those princes then known was 250, which referred to the S'aka era,
is A.p. 328. This comes so close to Gotamiputra’s Ap. 319, that
the two seemed to corroborate each other, But there are several
objections to this view, some of which occurred to me even then.
(1)—The inscriptions and coins of the Kshatrapa dynasty concar
in carrying the genealogy backward to Chashtana and no further,
and as yet nothing has turned up to show that any connection
existed between him and Nahapava. (2)—If the Kshatrapa or
Satrap dynasty held sway over Maharashtra for about three hundred
years as it did over Kathidvidd, we might reasonably expect to find
in that country inscriptions or coins of most of the princes, but a
few coins of the later ones only have been discovered in a village
near Karidh? and no inseription whatever. (3)—Rudradiman in his
Junégad inscription calls a S'4takarni, ¢ lord of Dakshinapatha’, which
he would not have done if he had been the ruler of even a part of
the Dekkan. (4)—And the dates occurring on some Satrap coins
recently discovered are said to be 800 and 3043 which referred to the
aka are A'.D. 378 and 382, that is, the Satraps were in power even
long after a.p. 340, which is the date of Gotamiputra’s death accord-
ing to the PurAnic accounts. For these reasons it would appear that
the “race’’ of Khagarita or Nahapina which Gotamiputra put an
end to and which ruled over this country before him, coulid not
have been the dynasty of the Satraps. (5)—Besides, according
.to my former view, the interval between Nahapina and Gotamiputra
is about 200 years; but the difference in form between the
. characters in Ushavadita’s and Gotamiputra’s inscriptions is not

great enough for that period. Hence the two princes must be
brought closer together. '

1 Trans. Or. Congr., 1874. 3 Jour. B. B. R. A. 8., Vol. VIL, p. 16.

’1121;(1. Ant., Vol. VI, p. 57, Note, and Genl, Cunningham’s Agch, Report, Vol. XL,
P 127. ‘
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From the Greek geographer Ptolemy we learn that in his time the
country inland from the western coast was divided into two divisions
of which the northern was governed by Siro Polemios whose capital
was Paithan, and the southern by Baleocuros who lived in Hippocura.
Siro Polemios is evidently the same name as the Siri Pulumévi or
Pulumiyi of the inscriptions corresponding to the Pulomat, or
Pulimat of the Purfpas. But there were two kings who bore
that name, one the son of Gotamiputra, mentioned in the inscrip-
tions, and another an earlier prince of the Andhrabhritya dynasty.
This last does not appear to have been a prince of any note ;
wherefore very likely the former is the one spoken of by
Ptolemy. But the question is almost settled by the mention of
Baleocuros as the Governor of the southern provinces. We have
seen that in the legends on the Kolhdpur coins the name Viliviya-
kura is associated with that of Pulumdyi and of Gotamiputra.
Viliviyakura is the same as Baleocura, and I have already stated
that the reason why his ngme, in my opinion, occurs along with those
of the two princes of the Stavihana dynasty, and on Koﬁx& ur coins
alone, while it does not occur on those found in the lower Grodivari
districts, is that he was the viceroy of those princes ruling over the’
country about Kolhfpur. This country answers to the southern
division mentioned by the Greek geographer as being governed by
Baleocuros. The Siro Polemios therefore of Ptolemy is the same as
the Pulumdyi of the inscriptions and coins.

Ptolemy died in a.p. 163, and is said to have written his work
after A.D. 151. Pulumdyi, therefore, must have been on the throne
some time before this last date. We will now proceed to reconcile
this date with those mentioned in the inscriptions, and to determine
more particularly the date of Pujumiyi’s accession. Some of

- Ushavadata’s benefactions were founded in the years 40, 41 and 42,

and the latest date connected with Nahapana is that in the inscrip-
tion of his minister Ayama at Junnar, viz., 46. These dates should,
I think, be referred 1o the Saka era. For, we have seen that before
the time of Gotamiputra, the country was subject to the inroads of
Sakas and other foreign tribes, and the Scythians who are identified
with the Sakas had, according to the Greek geographers, established
a kingdom in Sind and even in Rijputini. The era known by the
name of the S'aka and referred toin all the early copper-plate grants
as the era of the S'aka king or kings must have been established by
the most powerful of the Saka invaders,! who for the first time obtain-

! Prof. Oldenberg thinks Kanishka to be the founder of the era; but this view is,
I think, untenable. (1)— A dynasty of three kings only cannot perpetuate an era.
The dynasty of the Guptas composed of seven kings was in power for more than &
hundred and fifty years, but their era died s natural death in the course of & few
centuries. (2)—The characters in Kanishka’s inscriptions, especially the ya as
conjoined with & preceding consonant, are later than those we find in the first century.
One has gimply to com Inscription No, 1 in Plate XIII. of the third volume of General
Cunningham’s Arch. Reports with No, 4 to see the great difference in the forms of the
letters in the times of the earliest Kshatrapas and of Kanishka. The former belongs to
the time of the Kshatraps Sodiss and the letters are almost ke those we fimd in
Ushatadata’s inscriptions at Nasik ; whilse those in the latter, which is dated in the ninth
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ed a permanent footing in the country, and Nahapina and Chashtana!
or his father must have been his Satraps appointed to rule over
Western India, and Malvd. On this supposition the latest date of
Nahafa‘ma must correspond to A.p. 124. Gotamiputra or Pulumiyi
therefore must have acquired possession of this country after that
year. The earliest date of Pulumayi occurring in the inscriptions is
the second year of his reign ; and since the inscription could not have
borne that date if Nahapina or his successors had been in power, it
is clear that Pulumiyi began to reign after the overthrow of the
latter. Now, we also learn from Ptolemy that Tiastenes reigned at
Ozene about the time when he wrote, and was therefore a contem-
porary of Pulumiyi. Tiastenes has, I think, been reasonably

identified with Chashtana. - But according to the Junégad inscription -

noticed above, Chashtana’s grandson Rudradiman was the reigni

prince in the year 72, which, taking theera to be the Saka, is
150 A.p. Chashtana and Pulumdyi therefore could not have been
contemporaries in 150 A.p. Ptolemy’s account must, in consequence,
refer to a period much earlier, i.e. to about the year 132 a.n., since
about eighteen or twenty years at least must be supposed to have
elapsed between the date of his information when Chashtana was on
the throne and the year 150 ao.p. when his grandson was in posses-
sion of it, his son Jayadiman having occupied it for some time in
the interval. Again, in the nineteenth year of Pulumiyi, Gotamiputra
was in possession, according to the large inscription at Nasik, of a
good many of those provinces which, according to the Junigad
inscription, were conquered and ruled over by Rudradéman. The
date 72 in the inscription seems to refer to the being swept away by a
storm and excessive rain of the dyke on one side of the lake there~
in mentioned and not to the cutting of the inscription on the rock.
So that it is doubtful whether Rudraddman had conquered those

year of Kanishka, are considerably later; and both the inscriptions exist in MathurA,
(3)—There is no ground to believe that Kanishka reigned over Gujardt and Maha-
rédshtra, but the Saka era began to be used very early, especially in the last country.
(4)—The Guptas whose gold coinage is a close imitation of that of the Indo-Scythian
dynasty, came to power in A.D. 319: while the last of the three kings Kanishka,
Hushka, and Vasudeva must, if the reign of the first began in A.D. 78, have ceased to
reign about A.D. 178, i.e., about 100 years after the foundation of the dynasty. And the
latest date of Véisudeva is 89. If so, an interval of 140 years must have elapsed
between the last of the Indo-Scythian kings and the first Gupta; but the close
resemblance in the coinage necessitates the supposition that it was much shorter.
Albiruni’s statement that the initial date of the Gupta era was 241 Saka, i.c., 319
A.D., has been pronounced unreliable by some antiquarians. As to this foint and
the era of the Satrap dates, see Appendix A. .

1 Professor Oldenberg considers Chashtana to be a Satrap appointed by Gotamiputra,
8 supposition which is unwarrantable, since a prince like Gotamtputra whose aim was.
to expel and destroy foreigners cannot be expected to appoint a foreigner, as Chash-
tana’s name indicates he was, to be a viceroy, and to use a foreign title ; and we have
seen that Baleocuros, who was a viceroy of that monarch or of his son, does not use
that title. Rudradiman, the grandson of Chashtana, appointed, as we see from his
Junigad inscription, a Pahlava of the name of Suviddkha, who was the son of
Kulaipa, to govern Surdsh{ra and Anarta. This circumstance confirms what we
gather from other sources, namely, that this was a dynasty<of princes of a foreign
origin, who had adopted Hindu manners and even names, had in some cases entered
into marriage alliance With native royal families, and were domiciled in the country.

S8ection V1.
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provinces before 72 or did so after 72 and before the incision of the
inscription.  Supposing he conquered them before 72, the nine-
teenth year of Pulumfyi must correspond at least to the second or
third year before a.p. 150, that is, Pulumayi must have begun to
reign, at the latest, about the year A.p. 130. And even if we under-
stand him to have conquered them after 72, Pulumayi’s accession
cannot be placed much later, for the interval between Chashtana
who was Pulumdyi’s contemporary and his grandson Rudradiman
who wasreigning in 150 a.v. willbe corsiderably shortened. Nahapdna
or his snccessor must thus have been overthrown by Gotamfputra or
Pulumayi about five or six yearsat the most after his latest recorded
-date, viz. A.D, 124,

The history of the relations of these princes appears to be this.
Nabapina was a Satrap ruling over Mahirfshttra. His capital was
probably Junnar since the inscriptions at the place show the town
to have been in a flourishing condition about that time, and we have
a record there of the gift of his minister. He must have died soon
after 46 Saka or A.D. 124, Gotamiputra and Pulumdyi came
from the south-east to regain the provinces lost to their family,
overthrew Nahapéna's successor, whoever he was, killed all his heirs,
and re-established their power over this side of the country. This
appears to be what is meant by Gotamiputra’s having been repre-
sented in the Nasik inscription to have “left no remnant of the race of
Khagérita,” and to bhave “regained the prestige of his family.”
Chashtana founded or belonged to another dynasty of Satraps which
reigned at Ujjayini. In the Junfigad inscription, men of all castes are
represented to have gone to Rudraddman and chosen him their lord for
their protection ;! and he is spoken of as having re-established the
‘kingdom that had been lost,! himself assumed the title of the
Great Kshatrapa, conquered Akarvanti, Anfipa, Surfishtra, Aparinta
-and other provinces which, as we have seen, were owned by
Gotamiputra, and some more; and as having twice subdued

"S'itakarni, the lord of Dakshindpatha, but still not destroyed him
in oconsequenece of his connection® with him not being remote

' Tho expression is i oy 9 394 Ind. Ant, Vol VIL,
P Tn Pandit Bhagvanlil's transcript in Vol. VII, Ind. Ant., the reading is

« Bat in & foot-note Dr. Bithlet says that the correct reading may
be UY  for . In Dr. Bhau DAaji's copy of the imscription the $f is distinct,
pliid i sE L s i ol St
Fings,” (p. 20, Vol VIL, Jour, B. B, R. A, 8., and “‘he who has restored to their
thrones kings,” (p. 260 a, Vol. VII, Ind. Ant.) If T[ST were the reading, this
translation would of course be correct, but with {[Q it is far-fetched. There is

nothing here to show that the lost rdjya or kingdom re-established by Rudradiman
was any other person’s than his own. So that, it looks natural to understard him

‘to have re estab! 'shed_ (his own) lost kingdom.

3 The reading is « It is allowable toinsert @ and take it as HHIATLAAT-
But the sense of the word, which s ‘remoteness,” will not suit the context;as he
could not have * acquired a good name,” i.e. been esteemed by people for not; destroying
the Lord of the Dekkan on account of the remoteness of the connection. Remoteness
or distance of the country would compel one to let his enemy alone, and there could be no
;irtuehin ite Thuei g therefore in the word mmust have crept in through mistake ; where-

ore the true reading must be gs .

) § must be FeTLadr
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and acquired a good name on that account. The meaning of
all this appears to me to be this. Gotamiputra Satakarni, after
having destroyed Nahapéna or his successor,turned his arms against
another dynasty of foreigners that was ruling at Ujjayini. Or the
Kshatrapa sovereign of Ujjayin{, Chashtana, or very probably his son
Jayaddman, having observed the growing power of Gotamfiputra or
Pulumiyi who had put an end toa kindred family of rulers, and
desirous of preventing his furthsr growth, must have attacked him.
A fact such as this must be the basis of the popular stories about a
king of Ujjayini having attacked Silivihana at Paithan and been
defeated by him. Salivihana is but another mode of pronouncing
Satavihana;! and Pulumiyi or Gotamiputra was a Shtavihana.
The ruler of Ujjayini was defeated and pursued by the victorious
Gotamiputra into his own dominions, when the latter subjugated
Avanti, Antipa, Surdsht{ra and Aparinta, and dethroned Jayadiman,
For a time he and his successors held sway over the territories owned
by Chashtana, but subsequently Rudraddman collected a band of
followers, the same as those that are represented in the inscription
as having chosen him their lord, and driving away the Sitavihanas,
regained his lost kingdom and got himself crowned as Mahdkshatrapa.
But as appears from the Supﬁ.rg coin of Yajiia Srt which bears such
striking resemblance to the Kshatrapa coins and is so unlike the
Kolhapur coins of that monarch, large or small, and from the fact that
his son Chaturapana was his viceroy or representative, the Sétavé-
. hanas retained possession f a part at least of the Kshatrapa terri-
tories up to the time of Yajia Sri. They even entered into blood
relationship with the Kshatrapas, as we learn from the Kénheri in-
scription, which speaks of the wife of Vas'ishthiputra Satakarni being
the daughter of a Mahikshatrapa. But Rudradiman pursued his
victories and according to his Junigad inscription twice conquered
Satakarpi the lord of gakshix;ﬁpatha, but did not destroy him, and
acquired a good name by his forbearance towards one whose connec-
tion with him was not remote. Thus the lord of Dakshindpatha that
he conquered was Yajfia Sri Satakarni. He could not have been his
son Chaturapana ; for the expression “ non-remoteness of the connec-
tion ” suits the former better than the latter, as Chaturapana’s wife
was the daughter of a Mahakshatrapa, perhaps his own and the
eonnection with him was positively close. The’ re-acquisition of his
lost kingdom by Rudraddman took place after the nineteenth year
of Puluméyi’s reign, that is, after about a.D. 149, It is in this way
alone that the scraps of information derived from the Greek writers
and gathered from inscriptions, coins, and popular legends, as well
as the dates, can be made to harmonize with each other.

But the date thus assigned to Gotamiputra is not consistent with
that derived from the Matsya Purina. Our nextendeavour, therefore,
should be to ascertain whether none of the Purinas agrees sufficiently
with the conclusion arrived at, and, if any does, to account for the

} Hemachandra’s Prakrit Grammax.
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great discrepancy between it and the Mitsya and others. That
there is very little agreement among them as regards the
Andhrabhritya dynasty, I have already indicated above. The
genesis of our Purdpic literature seems to be this. Certain versified
accounts of certain things, purporting to be narrated by a bard.to
Rishis assembled together at a sacrificial session, were handed down
orally from generation to generation ; and these were after some time
committed to writing. The later Purinas, devoted to the exaltation
of a particular deity and to the inculcation of certain doctrines,
derived their accounts of these things from the earliest written
Purfinas and not from the oral tradition. Of the works of this class
which I am going to compare for our present purpose, the oldest
appears to me to be the Viyu, and next to it the Matsya. The

ishnu is later, and the Bhigavata, the latest. The text of the old
Purdpas gradually became corrupt, and the authors of the later
ones were in some cases misled by their incorrect readings into

utting forth statements at variance with the original account.
%ow the four Purinas just mentioned contain general statements
about the several dynasties, giving the number of princes helonging
to each and its duration in years, and also mention the names of
those princes more particularly ; while the VAyu and the Méitsya

ive in addition the number of years for which each reigned.

ften there is a discrepancy between the general and the particular

" statements. The duration assigned by them all to the Maurya

dynasty, founded by Chandragupta whose date as determined by
his relations with the successors of Alexander the Great is justly
characterised by Professor MaxMiiller as the sheet-anchor of Indian
chronology, is 137 years. The number of reigning princes given
by the Vayu is nine, and by the rest, ten ; but the names actually
enumerated in the Vishnu only are ten, while the Viyu and the
Bhigavata give nine, and the Mitsya, only four. The total of the
years assigned to each prince by the Vayuis 133 years ; so that it is
not unlikely that a short reign of four years may have dropped out
from the text of that PurAna. Thus the general statement about
ten princes and 137 years seems to be corroborated, and it appears
pretty clear that the text of the Matsya has in this case undergone
a good deal of corruption. Thus, if with Dr. Kern we take B.C. 322
as the date of the foundation of the Maurya dynasty, its overthrow
and the foundation of the next or the Sunga family must have
occurred in the year B.c. 185. The Sungas are generally stated in
all the Purénas to have been ten and to have reigned for 112 years,
though the expression used in the Bhagavata is not “112 years,”
but “more thana hundred years.” In the actual enumeration, the
Méitsya omits two, and the Bhigavata, one; and the total of the
years assigned to each prince in the Viyu exceeds 112. There is
evidently some mistake here ; but if we take the general statement
to be the correct tradition handed down, the dynasty became extinct
in B.c. 78. The dynasty next mentioned is that of the Kinvas or
Kéanpviyanas. There were four princés of this line, and they reigned
for forty-five years, though the Bhagavata, through a mistake to be
explained hereafter, makes the period to be 345 years. They were
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followed by the Andhrabhrityas. But here, there is a statement in
the ViAyu and the Métsya, the like of which does not occur in
the account of the other dynasties. The founder of the Andhrabhri-
tyas, Sindhuka, according to the first Purfna, and SiSuka, according
to the other, is said to have uprooted not only the K4nvas, but “ what-
ever was left of the power of the Sungas’””! And the Kinvas are
pointedly spoken of as Sungabhrityas or “servants of the Sungas.”®
It, therefore, appears likely that when the princes of the Sunga
family became weak, the Kénvas usurped the whole power and ruled
like tKe Peshwas in modern times, not uprooting the dynasty of their
masters but reducing them to the character of nominal sovereigns ;
and this supposition is strengthened by the fact that like the Peshwas
they were Brahmans and not Kshatriyas, Thus then these dynasties
reigned contemporaneously, and hence the 112 years that tradition
assigns to the Sungas include the 45 assigned to the Kanvas. The
Sungas and the Kénvas, therefore, were uprooted, and the family of
the Andbrabhrityas came to power in B.c. 73. In a general way,
the number of princes belonging to this line is given as thirty in
the Vayu, the Vishpu, and the %hﬁgav-ata, and twenty-nine in the
MAtsya; and the total duration is stated to be 411 years in
the first, 456 in the second and the third, and 460 in the fourth.
The disagreement here is not great, wherefore the tradition as to
thirty princes and about 456 years may be accepted as correct.
But the discrepancy between this general statement and the more
particular accounts that follow, as well as the disagreement between
the several Purfipas in this last, is very great. This will be
apparent from the following table :—

Vayu. Matsya. Vishen, Bhigavata.
Dura- Dura-.
Names, ':}g“‘l% Names. re{’g';°fn Names, Names.
years, years,

Sindhuka .. 23 [Sisuka ... .| 28 |Sipraka «.|Namenotgiven;
but mention-
edasa Vrisha-|

N ’ 18 Krish 1a or Stdra.

Krishna we 10 |Krishpa... .. rishna .. | Krishna.

M!:ﬁakami ...{|10 or 18 | Sti Satakarni .| SAntakarna,
Purpotsanga ... 18 | Plrnotsaiiga...| Paurnamésa.
Skandhastambhi.| 18

Satakarni  ...| 66 |Satakarpi ..| 66 |Satakarni.

Lambodara ...| 18 Lambodara ...| Lambodara.

* T () e garlion e A | G A9 79N gt @ agl
RPgRr eeaeTdie: qroerdiai U || Vayu. A servant of the race of the

Andhras having destroyed Sufarman of the Kinpva family with main force and
whatever will have been left of the power of the Suiigas, will obtain possession of the
earth.” The statement in the Métsya is similar, .

PTG SRR AW FOATH | Vo
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Véyu. Matsya, Vishnu, Bhigavata,
Dura- Durae
Names. ,g;: ﬁ Names. l,gg: ‘{f‘ Names, Names,
years, years.
Apilava | 12 | Apitaka... 12 |Ivllaka .| Hivilaka.
Meghasvati ... 18 | Meghasviti ...| Meghasvati,
Svati ... .. 18
ihndudm.l 7
rigendrasvati- | . 3
kama.
Kuntalasvati ... 8
Svatikarpa ... 1
Patimavi ..| 24 | Pulomivi .| 86 |Patumat ...|AtamAna.
Nemikyishna ...] 25 | Gaurakrishna or] 25 |Arish{akarman.| Anishtakarman|
Naurikrishpa. Haleya.
Hala ... ... 1 |Hals ... .. 5 |Hala. -
Saptaka of &5 |Mandulaka 6 | Pattalaka ...| Talaka.
Mandalaka,
Purtkashena ...| 21 | Purindrasena ... 6 | Pravillasena...| Purishabhiru.
Satakarmi ... 1 St;ndara Svati- 1 Sundara  ...| Sunandana.
| karpa.
Chakora Sita-| § | Chakora Svati- 3 | Chakora ... Clmkora.
karpi. karna. A .
Sivasvati ..| 28 |Sivasvati .| 238 |Sivasviti ...| Sivasviti.
Gautamfputra .| 21 |Gautamiputra... 21 |Gomattputra...| Gomattputra.
Pulomat | 28 Pulimat +«o| Puriman(mat),
. Sivasrt ... 7 | Sivaér ««s| Medafiras.
Sivaskanda ... 7 Sivaskandba | Sivaskanda,
Yajfiasrt Sata-| 20 | Yajiaért Sata-| 29, 9 | Yajhsert ...| Yajfiaért,
karni, karni, or 20
Vijaya 6 |Vijaya ... .. 6 | Vijaya «| Vijaya,
Dandaért Shta- 8 |Chandaért Sita-| 10 |Chandragri ... Chandravijfia,
karni, karni.
Pulomavi ... 7 | Pulomavit .. 7 | Pulomérchis...| Sulomadhi,

“the effect that the* Andhras will have

Thus, the Viyu has seventeen princes and 272 years and a half ;
and the Mitsya, thirty and 448 and a half. The Vishpu gives
twenty-four names and the Bh&gavata, twenty-two. This last
Purfina has in many cases cormptegzhe names and confounded Hala
with the Arishtakarman of the Vishpu, whom it names Anishta-
karman Hileya. It also omits the fifth prince of the Vishnu Parépa.
The details given in the Matsya come very close to the general
tradition and thus confirm it. Should we then attribute the very
great discrepancy between these details and those of the Viyu to
the corraption of the text of the latter ? Two or three names might
drop away in this manner, but the omission of thirteen names and
the reduction of the total duration by 176 years must I think be
accounted for in some other way. Besides the tradition abount 456
years, there is a statement in the VAyu Purfipa, in a verse below, to
ossession of the earth for
three hundred years,”! which seems to point to another. That such
o tradition existed is indicated by the mistake in the Bhigavata by
which the Kénvas are assigned tiree hundred and forty-five years.
The original account, which the authorof this Parfpa must have

t o g Tt TR ¥ T T ]| Vayw
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seen, probably assigned forty-five years to the Kfnvas and three
hundred to the next or Andhrabhritya dynasty. Bat since that
dynasty was also assigned another duration, vis. 456 years, he
connected the “the three hundred ”’ with the preceding, and gave
815 years to the Kapviyana family. Now, the manner in which the
two traditions are to be reconciled is by supposing that the longer’
g:n'od is made up by putting together the reigns of all the princes

longing to the several branches of the Andhrabhritya dynasty.
That the younger princes often reigned at Paithap and the elderly
ones at Dhanakataka appears clear when we compare the inscrip-
tions with the statement in Ptolemy. When the throne at the prin-
cipal seat became vacant, the Paithan princes succeeded. But
some probably died before their elders and never became kings
of Dhanakataka. From an inscription found at Banavést -by Dr.
Burgess it would appear that another branch of that dynasty ruled
over Kinard. The %eriod of three hundred years and the seventeen
names given ip the Vayu Paripa refer probably to the main branch.

The Matsya seems to me to put together the princes of all the .

branches, and thus makes them ont to be thirty. The total of the
years assigned to the several reigns in the Vayu is 2724, and if we
should suppose one or two reigns lasting for about twenty-eight
ears to have dropped out by the corruption of the text, it would
iecome 3004. Thus then the Viyu and the MAtsya Purfinas each
give a correct account, but of different things. The Vishgpu, which
ives twenty-four princes, is not entitled to so much credit as the
ayu. It is a later work and the author’s purpose being sectarian,
he. probably did -not care so much for the accuracy of his details,
and hence omitted even the duration of each reign. The Bbigavata
is still more careless, as has already been shown. -
If then we take the account in the VAyu Purépa to refer to th
main branch of the dynasty and consequently generally correct, the
period that intervened between the rise of, the S'dtavAhanas or
Andhrabhrityas and the end of the reign of Sivasviti is 206 years.!
The dynasty must, as we have seen, have been founded in B.c. 78,

wherefore the end of S'ivasviti’s reign and the accession of

Gotamiputra must be placed in A.D. 133. We have seen that
Pulumdyi, whose capital was Paithap according to Ptolemy, and who
from the inscriptions appears to have been king of this part of the
country and to have reigned contemporaneously with his father,
must have begun to reign at Paithap about 130 A.p. The father and
the son drove the foreigners from the Dekkan, and the son was
established as the ruler of the regained provinces, Gotamiputra

ting to succeed to the throne at the original seat of the family.
Gotamiputra reigned for twenty-one years according to the Purfinas,
wherefore he must have died in 154 o.p. He was alive, as stated
before, in the eighteenth year of Pulumdyi, 4. e. in 148, and also in
the nineteenth when the cave temple was dedicated, and not alive in

the twenty-fourth, ¢.e. in 154, according to the two inscriptions

1 By adding up the numbers in the table.
. :. m_s .- - N
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mentioned before. Ptolemy’s mention of Pulumdyi I have already
referred to about the year 132; so that, the date deduced from this
source, and those derived from Gotamiputra’s and Pu}uwdyi’s inscrip-
tiong at Nisik and Rudradiman’s at Jundgad on the supposition that
the era used in this last is the S'aka, as well as those derived from
the Puripas may thus be shown to be consistent with each other.
The dates of all the princes whose names we find ir the inscriptions
may therefore be thus arranged :

Simuka began to reign in B.c. 73 and ceased in B.c. 50.

Krishna began in B.c. 50 and ceased in B.c. 40. '

Satakarni (third in the Vayu P.) began in 8.c. 40 and ceased in A.D. 16,

Nahapina Kshaharita.

Gotamiputra began in a.p. 133 and ceased in A.D. 154,
If the twenty-eight years assigned to Pulumdyiin the Mitsya Puripa
are to be reckoned from the year of Gotamiputra’s death, he must
be considered to have begun to reign at Dhanakataka in A.p. 154,
and to have ceased in A.D. 182. He reigned at Paithap from a.D.
130 to A.D. 154, that is, for about twenty-four years, and we have
seen that the latest yoar of his reign recorded in the inscriptions at
Nisik and Kairli is the twenty-fourth. Altogether then his reign’
lasted for fifty-two years. But if the twenty-eight include the
twenty-four for which he ruled at Paithan, he must have died in
158: This sapposition looks very probable. He was succeeded by
S'ivasri, whose coin found in the Tailanganpa districts has been
described by Mr. Thomas in the Indian Auntiquary, Vol. 1X., p. 64.
He appears to have been Pulumaiyi’s brother, since he also is styled
on the coin Visithiputa, 4. e., Vasishghiputra, or the son of Vasishthi.
He had a reign of seven years and must have died in A.D. 165,
S’ivaskanda was the next king, to whom also seven years have
been assigned. There is no trace of these two princes on this side of
the country; while the name of the next, Yajfia 8ri, ocours frequently
as we have seen 1m inscriptions and coins. He appears to have
been Pulumiyi’s immediate saccessor at Paithan. His full name
was Qotamiputra Yajiia S'ri S'dtakarni, and he is, as observed
before, the (gotamiputra of the Kolhdpur coins. Some copies of the
Mitsya assign him twenty-nine years, others nine, and tweuty, and
the Viyu, twenty-nine ; while the Brahmanda allows him nineteen.
Probably he reigned in Mahirishtra for eighteen or nineteen years,
since the sixteenth year of his reign is his latest recorded date, and
for twenty-nine years at Dhanakataka sinee, according to our
supposition, the Viyu Puripa gives an account of the Dhanakataka
branch and his coins are found in Tailangana. And thisis confirmed
by what we have already said. Pulumiyi reigned at Dhanakataks
for four years and his two successors for fourteen. All this while,

- 3.e., for eighteen years, Yajiia St was ruler of Mahirishtra. He

must thus have ceased to reign in the last country in about A.D. 172
and died in about A.p. 202, The next three reigns lasted, according
to the Viyu, for sixteen years. No trace of any of these has yet
been found on this side of the coantry ; but coins of Chandra S'rt
are found near the original seat of government, and two of these are
described by Mr. Thomas in the paper mentioned above. Thus the.
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latest Andhrabhritya date is a.p. 218, Madhariputa Sakasena of
the Kainheri inscription, the same as the Madhariputa of the
Kolhipur coins, has been identified with S‘iva S'ri, the suocessor of
Pulumdyi, by Papdit Bhagvinlil, and I also at one time concurred
with him. But the identification is. not, I think, tenable. He
was probably led to it by his reading Sirisena for Sakasena; but I
bhave shown that the reading is incorrect. Mr. Thomas has de-
.scribed n specimen of eleven coins found at Amrivati near Dhara-

pikot, the legend on which he reads as Sakasakasa, but it is not -

unlikely Sakasenasa, “ of Sakasena.”” . Besides, Madhariputra $aka-
sena could not have been the immediate saccessor of Pulumayi for
a reason which'I have already given. One of the Kolhdpur coins
figured by Pandit Bhagvinlil Indraji bears the names of both
.Gotamiputa and Madhatifuta, showing that the piece originally
‘bearing the name of one of them was re-stamped with the name of
the other. Mr. Thomas thinks that it was originally Madhariputa’s
coin. I think it was Gotamiputa’s ; for, if we see the other figured
coins we shall find that they are so stamped as to leave some space
‘between therim and thelegend. This in the present caseis utilized
and the name of Madhariputa stalﬁped close to the rim, which shows
that the thing was done later. Madhariputra S'akasena, therefore,
.must have been a successor of Gotamiputra Yajiia S'ri S'dtakarqi.
But, as we have seen, none of his three Puripic successors bore the
name, and the name S’akasena is one which has nothing like it on
the long list of the Andhrabhrityas. Still that king must have reigned
at Dhanakataka also if my surmise that Mr. Thomas’ Sakasakais the
same as Sakasena is correct. In the same manner, as observed before,
Chatushparpa Sitakarpi’s name does not appear in the Purdnas.
But the Puranis cannot be expected to give accurate information on
these points. In the Mitsya Puripa another Andhra dynasty of “seven
frinoes rung from the servauts of the original Andhrabhritya

amily will, *’ 1t is paid, * come into power after that family becomes
extinct. ’! The Viyu has got a similar verse the reading of which,
- however, is corrupt; but it appears that this new dynastyis there
meant to be spoken of as having sprung from the Andhrabhritya
family itself and must have constituted a separate branch cut off
from the main line. And we can very well understand from the
points already made out how such a branch could have constituted
itself after Yajfia Sri’s ceasing to reign. Vasishthiputra Sitakarpi
whom I have identified with Chaturapana married a Kshatrapa
lady. The Kshatrapas, as I have before observed, were foreigners,
most probably Sakas who had become Hindus. Madhartputra was
not unlikely the son of that lady. And thus he and his father
Chatuarapana formed, from the very fact of this marriage, a distinct
line of princes. Chaturapana appears to have succeeded Yajna Sri ;
and Madharfputra to have reigned after Chaturapana. The dura-
tions of these reigns cannot be made out, but the latest date of the
former is the thirteenth year of his reign, which probably corre-
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ponds to 185 A.p. and of the latter the eighth. The dates of the later
"Sitavihanas are therefore these :

In Mahdrdshira.

Pojumdyi ... ... .. .. AD, 130—a.p. 154.

gl:jﬁa hn Clnt oo " e AdDe 2154-—-172 A.D, 172, . 185

atushparya or urapans ... A.D, 172—was reigning in A. p. 185,

Maghariputra ... About 4.p, 190—was reigning in about A.D. 197.
In Tailangana,

PulumAyi . « we .. AD. 184—a,D. 188.

Siva St ... vee AD. 158—a.D. 165.

Sivaskands ... i .o AD. 165—a.p. 172.

Yajfia 81t ... .. cv see Ay 172—A.D. 203,

Vijaya ©ie ees AD, 202—a.D, 208,

Chandrs Srt... «s’ .. AD, 208—a.D, 211.

Pulomavi ... . wes AD, 211—A.D, 218,

Thus then, the Andhrabhrityas or Sitavihanas ruled over the
Dekkan from B.c. 73 to abont A.p. 218, s.e., for about three cen-
turies. For some time, however, they were dispossessed of the
country by foreigners who belonged to the S'aka tribe. How long
these were in power it is difficult to determine. If the S'aka era was
established by the foreign conqueror after his subjugation of the

. country, and if his Satrap Nahapana or his successor was overthrown

by Gotamiputra or Pulumiyi, six or seven years after Nahapina’s
ers held possession of this country
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SECTION VIL

POLITICAL AND LITERARY TRADITIONS ABOUT THE $ATavimaNAs
or S&urvamdnas.

TrE period during which the S'itavihanas or Andhrabhrityas
ruled over Mahirdshtra must have been a prosperous one in the
history of the country. Hence several traditions with regard to
different kings of this dynasty have been preserved. But that
Silivahana or Sitavihana was a family name has been forgotten,
and different princes of the dynasty have been confonnded and
identified. Thus Hemachandra in his Desiko#a gives Silivihana,
Silana, Hila, and Kuntala as the names of one individual ; but we
see from the list given above that the last fwo were borne by
different princes, and both of them were Silivibanas. In his

mmar he gives Silivihana as a Prikrit corruption of Sitavihana.

n modern times the Saka era is called the Silivihana era or an era
founded by Silivihana. When it began to be attributed to him
it is difficult to determine precisely. All the copper-plate grants
up to the eleventh century speak of the era as- nripakila, f.e,
the era of the Saka king, or éakakéla-, t.6., the era of the
Saka, and in an inscription at Bidimi it is, stated to be the era
beginning from “ the coromation, of the Saka king.”” Subse-
quently, the simple expression “Sike, in the year of the Saka,”
was used,and thereafter Sake or “in the Saka’> The word Saka
thus came to be understood as equivalent to “ an era >’ generally, the
original sense being forgotten. And since the era had to be con-
nected with some great king it was associated with the name of
Silivihana whom tradition had represented to be such a king ; and
thus we now use the expression Silivahana Saka, which etymologi-
eally can have no sense and is made up of the names of two royal
families. The current legend makes Silivihava the son of a
Brahman girl who was a sojourner at Paithap and lived with her
two brothers in the house of a potter. On one occasion she
went to the Godivari to bathe, when Sesha, the king of serpents,
becoming enamoured of her, transformed himself into a man and
embraced her. In due course she gave birth to Silivihana, who
was brought up in the house of the potter.! Some time after, kin
Vikramiditya of Ujjayini, to whom a certain deity had reveal
that he was desbineti to die at the hands of the son of a girl of two
years, sent about his Vetila or king of Ghosts to find out if there was
snch a child anywhere, The Vetila saw Silivihana playing with his

irlish mother and informed Vikramiditya. Thereupon he invaded

aithan with a lnr%e army, but Silivihana infused life into clay
figures of horses, e ei?:nts, and men, by means of a charm commu-
nicated to him by his father, the king of serpents, encountered

! The story about the girl and her serpent-lover is in the Kathhﬁtgﬂgm
mentioned with reference to Gunidhya who was the son of the girl. Sitavahana's
erigin is given differently.
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Vikramiditya, and defeated him. This descent of a king of Ujjayin
on Paithan I have already alluded to and endeavoured to explain.
The Sdlivihana referred to in this tradition apEears to be Pulumdyi
who in conjunction with his father freed the country from the
Sakas and fought with Chashtana or Jayaddmasn and Rudraddman
whose capital appears to have been Ujjayini. It wasin consequence
of some faint reminiscence of Pulumiyi Silivihana’s relations with
the Sakas and their Satrap kings that his name was attached to the
era first used by his adversaries. -

- There are also several literary traditions connected with the name
of Sitavihana or Silivihana. A work of the name of Brihatkathd
written in that form of the Prikrit which is called the Pais'dcht
or the language of goblins is mentioned by Dandin. in his work
the Kivyidaréa.! Somadeva, the aathor of the Kathdsaritsi-
gara, and Kshemendra, the author of another Brihatkathd, pro-
ess to have derived their stories from this Paisichi Brihatkath3.
The stories comprised in thisare said to have been communicated to
Gupidhya, who for some time had been minister to Sitavibana, by
a ghost of the name of Kipabhti. They were written in blood
and arranged in seven books. Gupidhya offered them to king
Bitavihana, but herefused toreceive such & ghastly work written
in blood and in the language of goblins, whereupon Gupidhya burnt
gix of them, Some time after, king Sitavihana having been
informed of the charming nature of those stories went to Gupidhya
and asked for them. But the last or seventh book alone remained,
and this the king obtained from his pupils with his permission.®

It is narrated in the Kathisaritsigara that while S'dtavéhana
was, on one occasion, bathing with his wives in a tank in a pleasure-
garden, he threw water at one of them. As she was tired, she told
the king not to besprinkle her with water, using the words modakaih
paritddaya mdm. The king not understanding that the first word
was composed of two, md “do not ” and udakaih “ with waters,’’ but
taking it to be one word meaning ¢ pieces of sweetmeat,” caused
sweetmeat to be brought and began to throw pieces at the queen.
Thereupon she laughed and told the king that he did not know the

honetic rules of Sanskrit, and that while she meant to tell him not to

esprinkle her with water, he had understood her to say that she
wanted him to throw pieces of sweetmeat at her. There was.no
occasion for sweetmeat at the place, and this ought to have led the
king to the true sense; but he was not. Thereapon the king was
ashamed of his own ignorance while his queen was so learned, and
became disconsolate. Gunidhya and Sarvavarman, who were his
ministers, were informed of the canse ; and the former promised to
teach him grammar in six years, though it was & study of twelve.

arvavarman, however, offered to teach the subject in six months,
and his offer was accepted; but as it was not possible to do so,
Sarvavarman propitisted the god Kartikeya or Skanda by his self-

LRI TR ReRqTY: C Kathdearitedgars, ILB. .
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mortifications, and the god communicated to him the first Sitra of
anew grammar Siddho Varpasamdmndyah. Thereupon Sarva.
varman repeated the other Sfitras, when Kértikeya said thatif he
had not been so hasty and allowed him- to repeat the whole, the
new grammar would have become superior to Panini’s; but since it
could not be so now, it would be a small treatise—Kdtantra, and
would also be called Kdldpaka after the tail of his peacock.
This new grammar Sarvavarman taughé to the king.! The same

story is told by Tarinitha in his ¢ History of Buddhism ”,? but he.

makes the name of the king to be Udayana, and of Sarvavarman,
Saptavarman; while the competitor of Sarvavarman is represented
by him to be Vararuchi instead of Gupidhya. But Udayana is re-
presented as a king reigning in Southern India and Sitavdhana in
the form of Sintivihana is also mentioned in connection with the
story as a southern king in whose dominions Vararuchi lived. As
Udayana frequently figures in Buddhistic stories, the southern

rince SitavAhana is confounded with him, and this seems to be
indicated by the fact that this -Udayana is represented to have
ruled over a country in the south, though the usual Udayana is
" a northern prince. , It will thus appear that the Kitantra grammar
was composed by Sarvavarman at the request of a prince of the
Sitavihana family., And this same thing appears to be alluded to
even by Hwan Thsang when he saysin connection with the short-
ening of the originally large work on grammar by Pipini and others,
“lately a BrAhman of South India, at the request of a king of
South India, redaced them further to 2,500 slokas. This work is
widely spread, and used throughout all the frontier provinces, but
the well-read scholars of India do not follow it as their guide in
practice.” 3

There is a work written in the old Mahirishtri dialect called

Saptaati, which is of the nature of an anthology consisting of-

Githis or stanzas in the Aryi metre, mostly on love matters. The
author of this is in the third verse mentioned as Hila, and
ordinarily he is spoken of as S'dlivihana. Bépa speaks of it in a
verse in the introduction to his Harshacharita as “an imperishable
and refined repository of good sayings composed by 8'AlivAhana.”
Verses from it are quoted in Dhanika’s commentary on the
Dasgarlpaka, in the Sarasvati Kapthibharana, and in the Kavyapra-
k&éa. There is, it will be observed, in the list of the Andhrabhritya
princes, one of the name of Héla, who grobably was either the
author of the work or to whom it was dedicated by a court-poet.
From these traditions we may, 1 think, safely conclude that
literature flourished under the rule of the Andhrabhrityas, and that
the Prakrits or spoken languages, especially the Maharash¢rf,
were probably for the first time used for literary purposes. In
VitsyAysna’s KAmasfitra or Imstitutes of Love, Kuntala S'dtakarni
S’AtavAhana is spoken of as having killed Malayavati, who is called

1 KathAsariteigara, VI, 108 & ff. 1 8chiefuer’s Translation, p. 73 & ff.
3 Life of Hwan Thsang, Beal’s Trans,, p. 122.
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Mahidevi, and consequently must have been his chief queen, by
means of a Ea.n' of scissors in connection with certain amorous sports.!
The name Kuntala occurs in the list given in the Mﬂtsya Purfipa.

' gl §E: QAHO: TG AR TG (AA]  Prof, Aufrecht’s

quotation in the Oxf. Cat,, p. 217 b., does not contain the name qoqqd), and he
supplies s7fdrgi from the preceding clause ; but a Gamn or courtezan caunot be called
Mahadevt,
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SECTION VIIL

REL1GIOUS, SOCIAL, AND ECONOMIC CONDITION OF MAHARASHTRA
. UNDER THE ANDHRABHRITYAS OR S’ATAVAHANAS.

DuriNa this period the religiqn of Baddha was in a flourishing
eondition. Princes and chiefs calling themselves Mahibhojas and
Mahiratthis, merchants (Naigamas), goldsmiths (Suvarpakiras),
carpenters (Vardhakas), corn-dealers (Dhinyakarenis), druggists
(G?nedhikas), and ordinary householders (Grihasthas) caused at their

expense temples and monasteries to be excavated out of the solid -

rock for the use of the followers of that religion. It has been mea-
tioned that in the first part of this period the country was exposed
to the inroads of foreign tribes, such as Yavanas or Bactrian Greeks,
8'akas, and Pahlavas. These afterwards settled in the country and
adopted the Buddhist religion. For, among the donors and bene-
factors whose names are recorded in the cave inscriptions, there are a
good many S’akas and Yavanas. But some and especially the S’akas
seem to have adopted Brahmanism. The Buddhist temples were pro-
vided with chaityas or tombs in imitation of those in which some relic
of Buddha was buried, and these were objects of worship. Ths
monasteries contained cells intended as residences for Bhikshus or
mendicant priests. These travelled over the country during the
year and spent the four rainy months at one of these monastic
establishments. In the month of S’'rivana the monks held the
ceremony of robing, at which the old clothes were thrown away and
new ones worn. To provide these for them, charitable persons
deposited, as we have seen, sums of money with certain guilds with
directions that out of the interest new robes should be purchased and
given to the priests. Villages were assigned by kings and their
officers for the support of these religious establishments. The
mendicant priests often travelled by sea; and hence at the head of
several of the creeks in the Konkan we have cave monasteries
intended as Dharmasilis or rest-houses for them. We have such
caves at Chiplun, Mahid, and Kudem situated respectively on the
Daibhol, the Binkot, and the Rijapuricreeks. For those who landed
at the head of the Bombay harbour or at Ghodbandar, there were
the Kinheri caves. :

- Brihmanism also flourished side by side with Banddhism. In
the inscription at Nisik in which Ushavadita dedicates the cave
monastery excavated at his expense for the use of the itinerant
¢ priests of the four quarters,” he speaks, as we have seen, of his
many charities to Brahmans. The same notions as regards these
matters prevailed then as now. Ushavadita fed a hundred thousand
Brihmans as the Mahérdj Sindia did about thirty yearsago. It was
considered highly meritorious to get Brihmans married at one’s
expense then as now. Gotamiputra also, in the same inscription
which records & benefaction in favour of the Buddhists, is spoken
of as the only protector of Brihmans, and as having like Ushavadaita

B729—6
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put them in the way of increasing their race. Kings and princes thus

appear to have patronized the followers of both the religions, and i
none of the inscriptions is there an indication of an open hostility

' between them.

Trade and commerce must also have been in a flourishing
condition during this early period. S8hips from the western countries
came, according to the author of the Periplus, to Barugaza or
Bharukachchha, the modern Bharoch ; and the merchandize brought
by them was thence carried to the inland countries. Onyx stone
in large quantities from Paithan, and ordinary cottons, muslins,
mallow-coloured cottons, and other articles of local production from
Tagara, were carried in waggons to Barugaza and thence exported
to the west. Paithan is placed by the author of the Periplus at the
distance of twenty days’ journey to the south of Barugaza, and is
spoken of as the greatest oity in Dakhinabades or Dakshinipatha,
and Tagara, ten days’ east of Paithan! This town has not yet
been identified. Its name does not occur in any of the cave inscrip-
tions, but it is mentioned in a copper-plate grant of the first half of
the seventh century ; and princes of a dynasty known by the name
of S'ilahira call themselves “ sovereigns of Tagara, the best of towns,”
in all their grants. Some have identified it with Devagiri and others
with Junnar, but in both cases its bearing from Paithan as given by
the Greek geographers has not been taken into account. I have
elsewhere discussed the question, and have proposed Dhirur in the
Nizim’s territory as the site of the ancient city. The other sea-port
towns mentioned in the Periplus are Souppara, the modern Supirer
or Supiri near Bassein and the Sorparaka of the inscriptions and
the Purinas, where interesting Buddhistic relics were dug out
by Mr. Campbell and Pandit Bhagvinlil; Kalliena, the modern
Kyalyin, which must have been a place of great commercial importance
since a good many of the donors whose names are inscribed in the
caves at Kinheri and some mentioned in the caves at Junnar were
merchants residing in Kalyin ;? Semulla identified with Chembur
by some and with Chaul by others; Mandagora, very likely the
same as the modern Mindid, originally Mandagada, situated on
the Rijapuri creek near Kudem where we have the caves; Dalai-
patmai, which probably was the same as Pil which is near Mahid ;
Melizeigara, the second part of the name of which can at once
be recognized as Jayagad and which must be identified with that
place whatever the first part Meli may mean; Buzantion, and
others. Buzantionis probably the Vaijayanti? of the inscriptions, but
with what modern town it is to be identified it is difficult to say.
Vaijayanti is mentioned in the Kadamba copper-plates translated by

Mr. Telang,* and was most probably some place in North Kinara.

11nd. Ant., Vol. VIIL, pp. 143, 144,

2 See the inscriptions in Jour. B. B. R. A. 8, Vol, VL, and in Arch. Surv,, W,
India, No. 10.

3Karli No. 1, Arch. Surv. West, Ind., No. 10.

4Jour. B. B, R. A, 8,, Vol. XII, pp. 318 and 321,
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In a grant of the Vijayanagar dynasty, Midhava, the great
counsellor of king Harihara, is represented to have been appointed
viceroy of Jayantipura. He then conquered Goa and seems to have
made that his capital.! Jayantipura is said to be another name for
Banavisi. In the Sabhiparvan of the Mahibhirata, Banavisi is
spoken of as if it were the name of a country, and immediately after
it, Jayanti is mentioned as a town.? If then Jayantiand Vaijayanti
were two forms of the same name, Vaijayanti was probably the
modern Banavésf, or perhaps in consideration of the facts that the
name of Vaijayanti occurs in an inscription at Kirli and also that
the Greek geographers in mentioning the places of note on the coast
could not have run at once from Jayagad to the southern limit of
North Kénari, Vaijayanti may be identified with Vijayadurg, But
these objections are not of very great weight.

It is not possible to ascertain the names of all the towns in the
inland country that were in a flourishing condition during the time
we have been speaking of. Besides Paithan and Tagara there
was Nisik, which is mentioned in an inscription in one of the caves
at the place and also at Bedsi. The district about the town was
called Govardhana. Junnar was another flourishing town, as is
attested by the number of cave-temples at the place. But what its
name was we do not know. The name Junnar, Junanara, Jirpa-
nagara, or Jirnanagara, which means the old town, must have beem
given to it after it had lost its importance. I have already
expressed my belief that it was the capital of Nahapéna. Pualumiyi,
who overthrew the dynasty of Nahapina, is in one of the Nisik
inscriptions styled “lord of Navanara,” meant probably for Nava-
nagara or the new town. That he reigned at Paithan we know
from Ptolemy, and also frem the many traditions about Salivdhana
which locate the person or persons bearing that name at that city.
The Navanara, then, of the inscription was probably another name
given to the town when Pulumiyi re-established his dynasty, and,
in contrast with it, Nahapina’s capital was called the “ Old Town.”’
Or perhaps Pulumiyi widened the old town of Paithap and
called the new extension Navanara. What town existed near
the group of caves at Kirli and the adjoining places, we do not know.
But the place spoken of in connection with the monastic establishr
ment is in an inscription named Valuraka, and the district in which
it was situated is called Mimalihara,* or the district of Mimala, the
modern Mdval. Further south there was the town of Karahitaka,

the modern Karhdd, which is mentioned in an inscription at Kudem®

and alsoin the Mahibhérata.® Kolhdpur also must have been a flourish-
ing town in those days, since a Buddhistic stipa containing the coins

1Jour. B. B. R. A. 8,, Vol. IV,, p. 115,

3Chap. XXXI, vv, 69 aud 70, Bom. Ed. The Vanavdsinah at the end of v. 69’

refers to the town or country of Banavast and ought properly to appear as Vanavasikam
In the Purdnas. too, Vanavisikih is given as the name of a peop{’e.

3 No. 14, Karli, Arch. Surv. West. Ind., No. 10. 4 Ibid. No. 19.

5No. 20, Kudi Caves. Arch, Surv. West, Ind,, No. 10, .

¢ In the place above referred to,
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we have already noticed and other remains of antiquity have been

found there. The old name of the place is unknown. Either Karh&d
or Kolhdpur must be the Hippocura of Ptolemy in which he locates

Baleocuros whom we have identified with the Viliviyakura of the

Kolhipur coins.

Persons engaged in trade and commerce probably acquired
large fortunes. The great chailya cave at Kairli was cansed to be
constructed by a Seth (Sreshthin) of Vaijayantt, and in other places
also, especially at Kdnheri, their gifts were costly. There were in
those days guilds of trades such as those of weavers, druggists,
corn-dealers, oil-manufacturers, &c. Their organization seems to
have been complete and effective, since, as already mentioned, they
received permanent deposits of money and paid interest on them

~ from generation to generation. Self-government by means of such

guilds and village communities has always formed an important
factor of the political administration of the country. A nigamasabhd
or town-corporation is also mentioned in one of Ushavadita's
Nisik inscriptions, which shows that something like municipal
institutions existed in those early days. It isalso worthy of remark
that the yearly interest on the 2000 kdrshdpapas deposited by
Ushavadita was 100 kdrshdpapas, and in another case that on 1000
was 75 showing that the rate of interest was not so high as it has
been in recent tiines, but varied from five to seven and a bhalf per
cent. per annum. If the rate of interest depends on the degree of
security and bears an inverse ratio to the efliciency of government,
it appears that the country was well governed notwithstanding
political revolations. To this result the efficient local organization
spoken of above, which no changes of dynasties ever affected, must
no doubt have contributed in a large measure.

Communication between the several provinces does not appear
to have been very difficult. Benefactions of persons residing in
Vaijayanti or Banavisi, and Sorparaka or Supiri, are recorded in
the cave at Kirli; of a Nisik merchant at Bedsi ; of some inhabitants
of Bharukachchha and Kalyin at Junnar; of natives of Northern
India and Dittimitrl, which I have elsewhere shown was situated
in Lower Sindh, at Nisik ; and of an iron-monger of Karahikada or
Karhid at Kudem. On the other hand, gifts of natives of Nasik
and Karhid are recorded on the stﬁya at Bharhut which lies midway
between Jabalpur and Allahdbid.! Unless there were frequent
communications between these places, it is not possible that the
natives of one should make religious endowments at another.

} Cunningham’s Stupa of Bharhut, pp. 131, 135, 136, 138,139,
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SECTION IX.

PROBABLE HISTORY OF THE PERIOD BETWEEN THE EXTINCTION OF
THE ANDHRABHRITYAS AND THE RISE oF THE CHALUKYAS.

. For about three centuries after the extinction of the Audhrabhri-
tyas, we have no specific information about the dynasties that ruled
over the country. The Mitsya and the Vayu, as observed before, place
seven princes of a branch of the Andhrabhrityas after them, and I
have given reasons to believe that the Madhariputra of the inscription
and the coins referred to before was one of them. This branch seems
to have been in possession of the whole extent of the country that was
ruled over by their predecessors. If the fact, noticed before, of some
coins of the later Kshatrapa kings being found in a village near Karhid
is to be regarded as evidence of their sway over this country and not
to be attributed merely to commercial intercourse, the Kshatrapa
dynasty also must be considered to have obtained possession of a
portion at least of the Dekkan after the Satavihanas. The earliest of
these princes is Vijaya Saha! (or Sena) whose date is 1442 which, if
the era is that of the S'aka kings, corresponds to A D. 222, while the
latest date we have assigned to the Sitavihanas is about A.n. 218.
The last of the princes whose coins are found near Karhad is Visva
Séha (Sena), one of whose coins has the date 214 and another 224,
corresponding to A.p. 292 and A.p. 3023 About this time princes of
the rece of Abhiras or cowherds must have come into power. Ten
of them are mentioned in the Purinas. In the Nasik caves there is
an inscription dated in the ninth Jear of Virasena Abhira, the son of
Damari and of S'ivadatta Abbhira.* The characters in the inscription,
though they do not differ much from those in the inscriptions of
the later Andhrabhritya kings, must be regarded as more modern.
The language is Sanskrit, which I regard as an indication of
a later era. When the popular dialect became different from the
Pali, or the Pili became less sacred, the people fell back upon the
original Sanskrit for such purposes as those of recording religious
gifts ; and thus in all the later grants we find the Sanskrit used, while,
from the times of Asoka to the extinction of the Andhrabhrityas,
the language used was mostly the Pili, or, to speak more accurately,
one or more of the Prikrits of the period. The Abhiras were in power
for sixty-seven years according to the Viyu Purina. Many other
dynasties are mentioned in the Purinas as having ruled over the
country. But the information given there is much more confused
than in the case of the previous families. It appears that the
dynasties that ruled over different parts of India at the same time are
put together and confused with those that succeeded each other, so

-that it 1s not possible without extraneous assistance to determine their

chronological relations .

1 Jour.B, B. R. A, S, Vol. VIL, p. 17.  * Ibid. p. 28 (No 10). 3 /bid. No. 15.
4 Jour, B. B. R, A. 8,, Vol. VII., 1‘?0. 15, and Trans, Inter. Con, 1874, p, 341,

Section IX.

Abhtras,



Section IX.
Rishtrakatas.

Traikatakas.

[Bombay Gazetteer
46 :HISTORY OF

We have seen from the cave inscriptions that from remote times

‘tribes of Kshatriyas calling themselves Bhojas and Ratthis or

Rishtrikas were predominant in the country. In the northern part
of the Dekkan or Mahirishtra these called themselves “the Great
Ratthis or Mahiratthis, the ancient Marithis,’’ but in other places
the name in use must have been Ratthis or Ratthas, since we know of
more modern chiefs in the Southern Marithi Country who called
themselves by that name. Some of the Rattha tribes must have
formed themselves into & family or group (kfita) and called
themselves Ratthakfida, and later on Rithoda, the Sanskrit original
of which is Rishtrakfita. Or the Rishtrakiita family was so called
because it was the main branch of the race of the Ratthas that had
spread over the whole country. These native chiefs that ruled over
the country must have been held in subjection by the Andhrabhrityas
during the continuance of their power, and also by the later Ksha-
trapas. But after the dynasties became extinct they must have
resumed their independence. The Abhiras held sway for some time
and over a part of the country only; for the tradition of Gauli or
cowherd rulers which very probably refers to them is confined to the
Nisik and Khindes districts. '1'he Rishtrakiitas probably rose to

- power about the same time as the Abhiras. Hence in the inscrip-

tions on the Miraj plates and the Yevur tablet first brought to
light by Mr. Wathen and Sir Walter Elliot,! respectively, it is
stated that Jaysimha, the founder of the Chilukya dynasty in the
Dekkau, established himself in the country after having vanquished
Indra, the son of Krishna of the Rishtrakita family. The Chilukya
dynasty was, as will hereafter be seen, founded in the beginning
of the sixth century of the Christian era. From about the end of
the third to the beginning of the sixth century, therefore, the
Dekkan was ruled over by princes of the Rishtrakiita family.

An inscription on copper-plates found in the chaitya of one of the
caves at Kinheri is dated in the 245th year of a dynasty, which, if the
word has been correctly lithographed, 1s called Strakitaka.? But the
published copy of the inscription was made in the time of Dr. Bird
and the plates themselves are not now available for re-examination.
This Strakiitaka may be a mislection for Rishtrakfita. But it is
not unlikely Traikiitaka, as the late Pandit Bhagvinldl contended.
He has published a copper-plate charter issued from the camp of the
victorious army of Traikiitakas by a prince of the name of Darhase-
na® in the year 207. Traikditaka was thus probably the name of
a race and the prince belonged to it. And tl;le Kinheri inscription
would show that this dynasty had an era of its own. From the
form of the characters in the inscription, it appears that it was
engraved in the latter part of the fifth century of the Christian era ;
so that the Traik(taka dynasty was founded about the middle of

! Jour. R. A, 8., Vols. 11, 111,, IV.; Ind. Ant., Vol. VIIL, p. 12.
2 Jour, B. B.R.A. 8, VoL V., g{ 16, of the copies of the Kanheri inscription.
3 -‘001'. B. Bo B. R. A, S., Vo]. VI., p. 346,

‘c
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the third century, <. e. after the extinction of the Sitavihanas. Bat
further information about the dynasty is not available ; and we do
not know over what extent of country it ruled. But since the
epoch of the era appears to be the same as that of the era used by
the kings of Chedi, possibly the race of the Haihayas or Kala-
churis which ruled over that province rose to power about 249 a.p.
and held sway over a part of the Dekkan including the western
coast up to the country of Lat. They were afterwards driven away
by some other race and had to coufine themselves to Chedi. The
resemblance between the names Tripura the capital of the dynasty
and Trikita is perhaps not fortuitous. :

Section IX.
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SECTION X.
THE EARLY CHALUKYAS,

Wk will next proceed to an account of the princes who belonged
to the dynasty called Chalikya, Chalukya, or Chilukya.! A large
number of inscriptions on copper-plates and stone tablets have
amply elucidated the history of this dynasty. The legendary
orgin of this family is thus given by Bilhana, the author of the Vikra-
mankadevacharita, or life of Vikramiditya a prince of the later or
restored Chilukya line. On one occasion when Brahmadeva was
engaged in his morning devotions, Indra came up to him and com-
plained of the sinfulness of the world-in which no man performed
the sacrificial rites or gave oblationsto the gods. Brahmadeva looked
at his chuluka or the hand hollowed for the reception of water in
the course of his devotional exercise, and from it sprang a mighty
warrior who became the progenitor of the Chélukya race. Some
time after, two great heroes of the name of Hérita and Ménavya
were born in the family and they raised it to very great distinction.
The original seat of the dynasty was Ayodhy4, and in the course of
time a branch of it established itself in the south,

As stated in the opening lines of all the copper-plate grants of this
family, the Chilukyas belonged to the Gotra or race of Ménavya
and were the descendants of Hariti. They were under the guardian-
ship of the Seven Mothers and were led to prosperity by the god
Kartikeya. They obtained from Nériyana a standard with a boar
represented on it, and fighting under that standard they subjugated
all kings. The Yevur tablet and the Miraj plates, referred to above,

with Bilhana in regresenting Ayodhy4 as the original seat of

ese were almost contemporaneous with the

poet, all the three represent only the tradition that was current in
the eleventh century, The first prince who raised the family to

1 Dr, Fleot draws a distinction between Chalukya and ChAlukya and asserts that
¢ this last form belongs only to the restored dynasty commencing with Taila II” and
that * it does not occur in any of the genuine early inscriptions,” But it does belong to
the earlier dynasty also, and is found in genuine early inscriptions, The best way to
determine the point whether the first syllable was ¥ or |T is to refer to verses contain-
ing the name, the metre of which will show the quantity unmistakeably, The in-
scriptions of the earlier dynasty are in prose ; we must therefore refer to the versified
mf the R4shtrakftas which speak of the dynasty supplanted by them. In the

pur grant of Govinda ITI. (Ind. ant., Vol, VI, p. 65), we have JHTGFIF A}

&c., in verse 3, In the Navasiri grant edited by me (Jour. B, B. R. A, 8.
Vol, XVIIL., p. 267), we have W; ﬁ'!ﬂﬂ' mﬁp &c. In three of the
five grants of the eastern branch of the early dynasty edited by Dr, Hultzsch we have

: (South Indian Inscriptions, Vol. I., pp. 44, 47 & 67). The form

is also frequently used. The distinction between 7 and M and the difference

in sense in consequence of the lengthening of the vowel which Dr, Fleet points out
have place in the pure Sanskrit of PAnini and of the Brahmanas ; but there is no room
for them in names that came into use in the Prakrit period long after Sanskrit became

a dead language. Chalukya was some vernacular name which was Sanskritized into the
various forms we actually find,
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distinction in the south was Jayasitaha. He fought several battles
with the reigning princes, and, among them, those belonging to the
Rashtraki¢a family, if the Yevur tablet is to be trusted, and acquired
the sovereignty of the country. After him reigned Ranaridga, who
was & prince of great valour and had a stately and gigantic person.
He was succeeded by his son Pulakedi, who performed a great
Aévamedha or horse-sacrifice and attended equally to the concerns
of this world and the next. He made Vatapipura, which has been
identified with- BAddmi in the Kalddgi district, his capital. He
appears to have been the first great prince of the family ; for, in all
the subsequent grants the genealogy begins with him. His full title
was Satysraya Sri Pulakeéi Vallabha Mahdrdja. Of these words,
Vallabha appears to be the title of all princes of this dynasty. In
some cases, Vallabha had Prithvi prefixed to it, so that the expres-
sion meant “ the Lover or Husband of the Earth.” Safydsraya of
*“ the Support of Truth ” was inherited by some of the later princes.
Pulakesi’s son Kirtivarman succeeded to the throne after him. He
subjugated a family of princes of the name of Nalas ; but over what
province it ruled we do not' know. He also subdued the Mauryas,
who, from a statement in an inscription at Aihole! upon which this
account- is principally based, seem to have been chiets of northern
%znkaﬁn, and reduced also the Kadambas of Banavéast in North
narf.

" Kirtivarman had three sons at least, who were all young wher
he died. His brother Mangalfsa therefore came to the threne after
him. Mangalisa vanquished the Kalachuris, a family of princes
ruling over the country of Chedi, the capital of which was Tripura
or Tevur near Jabalpur. Buddha son of S'ainkaragana, whom he is
represented in one grant® to have conquered and put to flight must
have been a Kalachuri prince, as the name samkaragaga frequently
occurs in the genealogy of the dynasty. Mangalisa is said to have
carried his arms to both the eastern and the western seas. On the
coast of the latter he conquered what is called Revatidvipa, or the
Island of Revati. A copper-plate grant by a governor of this island
was found near Goa,? from which it would appear that Revati was
very probably the old name of Redit situated a few miles to the south
of Vengurleh. In an inscription in a cave-temple at BAdAmd, it is
stabted that the temple® was caused to be excavated by Mangalisa.
He there placed an idol of Vishnu, and on the oceasion of its cons »-
cration granted a village, out of the revenues of which a ceremony
called Nérdyanabali was to be performed and sixteen Brihmans to
be fed every day, and the residue to be devoted to the maintenance

of recluses. This inscription is dated in the twelfth year of some -

reign when 500 years of the Saka era had elapsed. The reign in the

" 1Ind, Ant., Vol VIIL, p. 241.
. %1Ind, Ant., Vol. VIL, p. 161 See also Vol, KIX., . 17.

s Jour. B, B. B. A, &, Vol. X:, pps 866-6. i L,
4 Revatf 'ghouh}, according toz‘be usial rules, be eorm%eitokevtﬂl or Re-a-dl
and then to Redf. "USInd. Adt., Vol TIE, p. 908, .,
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twelfth year of which the cave-temple was consecrated is taken to be
the reign of Mangalisa. On this supposition Mangalisa began to reign
in 489 Saka; but I have elsewhere’ brought forward what I consider
to be very strong arguments to show that Mangalisa could not have
come to the throne so early as that, and the only criticism® that I
have seen on my observations seems to me to be very unsatisfactory
and serves only to confirm my statement. The reign referred to,
therefore, is that of Kirtivarman, and if its twelfth year fell in 500

aka, Kirtivarman must have come to the throne in 489 Saka
corresponding to A.p. 567. In that inscription Mangalisa assigns
all the good fruits of his charities to his brother in the presence of
the gods Aditya and Agni and of the assembled crowd of men, and
claims to himself only the fruit arising from serving his brother
faithfully. In the copper-plate grant of the governor of Revati,
referred to above, Saka 532 is mentioned as the twentieth year of
the rejign of a prince who, from the titles given there and from the
fact that Mangalisa had about that period conquered the island,
must have belonged to the Chdlukya family. He could not have
been Kirtivarman, for the island was not conquered in his time,
neither could he be the saccessor of Mangaliéa who, as I shall
presently state, got possession of the throne in 533 Séka. He
must therefore have been Mangalisa himself, and if S'aka 532 was
the twentieth year of his reign, he must have begun toreignin 513
S'aka.? Kirtivarman thus reigned from 489 S’aka or a.n. 567 to
513 B'aka or'A.p, 591, that is, for twenty-four years.

In the latter years of his reign Mangali¥a seems to have been
engaged in intrigues to keep his brother’s son Pulakesi off from
the succession and to place his own son on the throne. But Pula-
kegi, who had grown to be a prince of remarkable abilities, baffled
all his intrigues, and by the use of energy and counsel he neutralized
all the advantage that Mangalisa had by the actual possession of
power, and in the attempt to secure the throne for his son, Man-
galisa lost his own life and his kingdom.

Pulakesi, the son of Kirtivarman, succeeded. His full title was

| Satyasraya Sri Prithvi-Vallabha Mahardja. From a copper-plate*

- ? Jour. B. B. R. A. 8, Vol. XIV.,pp. 28—25. - *Ind. Ant., Vol. X., 57-58.
. 3Bee also the arguments used by me in the paper referred to above. In a recently
published article Dr, Fleet places the accession of Mangaliga in 521 Saka current, being

led to it by the occurrence in an inscription of that prince of the words USY qsa'aaﬁ
a¥ 539413 fAgM. I have carefully examined the facsimile of the inscription given
in the article ; and am satisfied that this is'by no means the correct reading. I{[Sq and
ﬂﬁqﬁ' are the only words that are certain and perhaps the word *ftalso. But
Q59 is highly doubtful ; the letter which Dr. Fleet reads H is exactly like that which
he reads 5 ; and there is some vacant space after ¥ and W in which something like
another letter appears, Similarly the T} -of fhgﬁ is hardly visible as an independent
letter, and the next two.letters are also doubtful, Besides in no other inscription of the

early Chalukyas does the eyclic year appesr. (See Ind. Ant., Vol. XIX., p. 9 and ff)
4Ind, Ant., Vol. VL, p, 78. ° E
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grant executed in the third year of his reigh and in 535 S'aka, he
appears to have come to the throne in 533 S’'akaor A.p. 611. After
angalifa’s death, the enemies whom his valour had kept in
subjection rose on all sides. A prince of the name of pgyika
aud another named Govinda who very probably belonged to the
Réshtrakita race, since that name occurs frequently in the genea-
logy of that family, attacked the new Chalukya king. The former,
who had horses from the northern seas in his army, fled away in fear
when opposed by the powerful forces of Pulakesi, and the latter
surrendered to him ang becoming his ally was received into favour
and rewarded.! He then turned his armsagainst the Kadambas,
attacked Banavis, their capital, and reduced it. ‘The prince of
the Ganga family which ruled over the Chera® country situated
about the modern province of Maisur, and the head of the Alupa®
race which probably held the province of Malabér, became his allies.
He then sent his forces against the Mauryas of the Konkan, who
were vanquished without any difficulty. With a fleet of hundreds
of ships he attacked Puri,® which was the mistress of the western
sea, and reduced it. The kings of Lita, Milava, and Glirjara were
conquered and became his dependents. About this time, there was
a powerful monarch in Northern India whose name was Harshavar-
dhana. He was king of Kanoj, but in the course of time made him-
self the paramount sovereign of the north. He then endeavoured
to extend his power to the south of the Narmad4, but was opposed
by Pulakesi, who killed many of his elephants and defeated his
army. Thenceforward, Pulakeéi received or assumed the title of
Parameg'vara or lord paramount. This achievement was by the later
kings of the dynasty considered the most important, and that alone
is mentioned in their copper-plate grants in the description of
Pulakeri II. Palakesi appears to have kept a strong force on the
- banks of the Narmad4 to guard the frontiers. Thus, by his policy
as well as valour, he became the supreme lord of the three countries
called Mahérdshtrakas containing ninety-nine thousand villages.
The kings of Kosala and Kalinga® trembled at his approach and
surrendered to him. After some time he marched with a large
army against the king of Kafichipura or Conjeveram and laid siege
to the town. He then crossed tEe Kéveri and invaded the country
of the Cholas, the Pandyas, and the Keralas. But these appear to
have become his allies. After having in this manner established
his supremacy throughout the south, he entered his capital and
reigned in peace. The date of the inscription from which the greater

1Ind. Ant., Vol, VIII,, p. 242,line 8 of the inscription. From the words cha,
ekena and aparena it is clear that two persons are here meant. But Dr. Fleet in his
translation makes both of them one, which is a mistake ; and the translation, I must
say, is unintall%fi.ble.
Ind. Ant., Vol I., p. 368, and Vol. VIL., p. 168,
3The name of the royal family seems to be preserved in the name of the modern.
town of Alupai on the Malabar Coast.
4The town is called the Lakshimf of the Western Ocean. It was probably ths
capital of the Maurya king of the Konkan and afterwards of the Silah4ras,
Fox the position of these.countries, see Sec, 111. para. 2,
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portion of this narrative is taken is 556 Saka, corresponding to &.D.
684, so that Pulakesi’s eareer of conquest had closed before .. 684.
It was in the reign of this king that Hwan Thsang, the Chinese
Buddhist «pilgrim, visited India. In the course of his travels
through the country he visited Mahirdshtra, which he calls Mo-ho-
la-cha. He saw Pulakesi, whom he thus describes : “ He is of the
race of Tsa-ta-li (Kshatriyas) ; his name is Pu-lo-ki-she ; his ideas are
large and profound and he extends widely his sympathy and bene-
factions. His subjects serve him with perfect self-devotion.’”?
About Pulakesi's having withstood the power of Harshavardhana
which we have before mentioned ou the authority of inscriptions,
Hwan Thsang speaks in these words: “ At present the great -kin
Sfladitya (Harshavardhana) carries his victorious arms from the
east to the west ; he subdues distant peoples and makes the neigh-
bouring nations fear him; but the people of this kingdom alone
bave not submitted. Although he be often at the head of all the
troops of the five Indies, though he has summoned the bravest
geunerals of all the kingdoms, and thongh he has marched himself
to punish them, he has not yet been able to vanquish their oppo-
gition. From this we may jndge of their warlike habits and man-
ners.”® The Chinese traveller visited MahdrAshtra about the year
£:D. 639, that is, five years after the inscription referred te above
was incised. The kingdom, according to him, was six thousand
li (1200 miles) in circuit and the capital was thirty li, and towards
the west was situated near a large river. The soll, climate, and the
character and general condition of the people of Maharishtra
aro thus described by him : “ The soil is rich and fertile and pro-
duces abundance of grain. The climate is warm. The manners
are simple and honest. The natives are tall and haughty and saper-
cilious in character. Whoever does them a service may count on
their gratitude, but he that offends them will not escape their re-
venge. If any oue insult them they will risk their lives to wipe
out that affront. If one apply’'to them in difficulty they will forget
to care for themselves in order to flee to his assistance. When
they' have an injury to avenge they never fail to give warning to
their enemy ; after which each puts on his cunirass and grasps his
spear in his hand. In battle they pursue the fugitives but d%s not
sfay those who give themselves up. When a general has lost a
battle, instead of punishing him corporally, they make him wear
women’s clothes, and b{:hat force him to sacrifice his own life.
The state maintains a body of danntless champions to the namber
of seversl hundreds. Each time they prepare for combat they
drink wine to intoxicate them, and then one of these men, spear jn
hand, will defy ten thousand enemies. If they kill & man met
apon the road the law does not punish them. Whenever the
army commences a campaign these braves mmrch in the van to
fhe sound of the drum. Besides, they intoxicate many hundreds
of naturally fierce elephants. At the time of their coming tq

VInd, Ant., Vol VII, p.200. .  2Ind, Ant, Vol. VIL, p. 201, =

’
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blows they drink also strong liquor. They run in a body tra.mg}ing
everything under their feet. No enemy can stand before them.
The king, proud of possessing these men and elephants, despises
and slights the neighbouring kingdoms.””

Pulakesi II: appears undoubtedly to have been the greatest
prince of this dynasty ; and his fame reached even foreign coun-
tries. He is represented in an Arabic work to have sent an
embassy to Chosroes II.,, king of Persia, who reigned from a.p.
5§91 to a.p. 628, in the thirty-sixth year of that prince’s reign,
and must have received one from him, either before or after.!
During his reign the power of the Ch&luf;yas wasg established over
. & very large extent of count%y. His younger brother Vishnpu-

vardhana, otherwise called Vishamasiddhi, seems to have for
some time been appointed to rule over the Satird and Pandhar-

ur districts, since a copper-plate inscription of his found at

Atird records the t of a village situated on the southern
bank of the Bhim#®. Vishnuvardhana afterwards obtained the
proviunce of Vengi between the lower Krishnd and the Godévari,
where he founded another flourishing branch of the Chilukya
dynasty. Pulakesi’s second brother Jayasimha must have been
lis brother’s viceroy in the district about N#sik. For, in a
copper-plate grant found in the Igatpuri tdluka of the district,
Nggavardha.na, the son of Jayasimha, assigns the village of Bale-
grima, which has been identified with the modern Belgdm Tarhdld
about-twelve miles to the north-east of Igatpuri, for the worship
of the god Képalikedvara® The district in which the village was
situated is in the grant called Goparfishtra. Similarly, Pulakeéi’s
eldest son Chandraditya ruled over the province which contained
the Savantvidi district. In a copper-plate grant, Vijayabhattéri-
k4, the queen of Chandréditya, who is styled Prithvivallabha and
Mahérdja or great king, assigns to certain Brihmans a field along
with the adjoining K#hajjana (modern Khéjana) or marshy land in
the village of Kocharera sitnated on the coast about seven miles
to the north of Vengurlerh. In another grant found at Nerur, she
assigns a field in the fifth year of svardjya or “ one’s own reign.””
Now the reign referred to by this expression must be her
husband’s, so spoken of to distinguish it from that of his brother
Vikramdditya, the second son of Pulakesi, who succeeded his father
at the chief seat of government. Chandriditya was a king, as the
titles above given show, and it is proper that his crowned queen
should speak of his reign as svardjya or her reign. It is not
necessary that charities such as those recorded in these grants
should, like political offices or rights, be conferred by the reign-

ing prince alone. The religious merit arising from them is sought

. Sur. W. Indis. No. 9. pp. 90-92.

S} N
B.B.R. A, . .

. 3 Jour. B. B.R. A. §,, Vol. Il.,vp. , firzst translated by Bila Sistr{ and then by
B.B. R, A, 8, Vol. XIV.), aud last ot_all\by Dr. Fleet (Ind. Ant,, Vol IX,,
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by women as much as by men; and hence a woman like Vijaya-
biatt.ﬁrik& might, during the lifetime of her husband, give a field.
The fact of her doing so does not necessitate the supposition that
she was a ruler or a regent when she made these grants, as has
been thought. She was simply the crowned queen of a reigning
monarch at that time. Another son of Pulake$i named Adityavarman
seems to have ruled over the district near the confluence of the
Krishné and the Tungabhadri,! as a copper-plate grant of his issued
in the first year of his reign was found in the Karnul District. An
undated grant of Pulakesi found at Chiplun in Southern Konkan'
has recently been published. In it he sanctions the grant of the
village of Amravitaka made by his maternal uncle Srivallabha
Senidnandarfija ‘“the ornament’’ of the Sendraka race® This
appears to be a family of minor chiefs with whom the Chélukyas
were connected. A similar grant was made by the next king at
the request of the Sendraka chief Devasakti® Inscriptions of
Sendrakas are found in Gujardt also, where probably they went
when the power of the Chilukyas was established in that province.
The name Sendraka is probably preserved in the modern Mardthd
name Sinde.

Pulakeéi was succeeded by his second son Vikraméditya. In
the grants he is called Pulakeéi’s priyatanaya or favourite son;
so that it appears that Pulakesi had arranged that VikramAditya
should succeed him at the principal seat of government, and had
assigned an outlying province to his eldest son Chandriditya. At
the beginning of this reign as of the previous ones there was
a disturbance ; but it did not come from the princes or chiefs
more to the north who seem to have now been permanently
humbled, but from the far south. The Pallava king of Kaicht
or Conjeveram and the rulers of the Cholas, the Pindyas, and the
Keralas threw off the yoke which Pulakedi had but loosely placed
over them, and rebelled. Vikraméaditya, who was a man of abilities
and daring adventure, broke the power of the Cholas, Pindyas, and
Keralas. He defeated the Pallava king, captured his capital Kaichi,
and compelled him, who had never before humbled himself before
anybody, to do him homage. On the back of his horse Chitra-
kantha and sword in hand he is said to have repelled all the enemies
that attacked him. In this manner he acquired again the whole
of the dominions ruled over by his father, and became the para-
mount sovereign of the country ““ between the three seas.’’*

During the reign of Vikraméditya I. a branch of the Chailukya
dynasty was founded in southern Gujardt or the country called
Léata in ancient times. Vikramﬁdii:fa. seems to have assigned that.
province to a younger brother named Jayasimhavarman Dharééraya,

R

1 Ind. Ant., Vol. X., p. 244, and Jour. B. B, R. A. 8., Vol. XVL,, p. 223.
3 Epigraphia Indica, Vol. IIL, p. 51. ) - -
. 3Jour. B. B.R. A. 8, Vol. XVIL, p. 228. See also below.
4 Ind. Ant., Vol VL, pp. 86, 89, 92 ; Jour, B. B.R, A, 8., Vol, IIL, 'p. 208 ; and
Ind. Ant., Vol. IX,, pp. 127, 130-131, = : : ,
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who thus was another son of Pulakesi II.! S'rydéraya’ Siladitya
son of Jayasimha made a grant of land while residing at Navasari
in the year 421, and ‘another in 443 while encamped at Kusumes-
vara with his victorious’ army.® In both of these Sryféraya is
called Yuvardja or prince-regent and not a king. Another son of
Jayasithha named Vinayaditya Yuddhamalla Jaydsraya Mangalarija
issmed a similar charter in the Saka year 6534 Pulakesi, who
represents himself as the younger brother of Jayiéraya Mangalara-
sarfja and as meditating on his feet, granted a village in the

ear 490.° Both are styled kings. From all this it appears that

ayasimhavarman though made sovereign of southern }éujarﬁ.t did
not rale over the province himself but made his son Srtyésraya his
regent. He held that position for more than twenty-two years;
and does not appear to have become king in his own right, as he is
not mentioned in Pulakeéi’s grant. Pulakesi, however, seems from
his date to be his younger brother. Sryﬁ.éraya died before his father ;
Jaydsraya succeeded the latter as king and he was succeeded by
Pulakesi. The dates 421, 443,and 490, the era of which is not given,
would if referred to the Gupta era be equivalent to 739, 761, ard
808 of the Christian era respectively; while Jayisraya’s 653 Saka
is 731 A.p. But Vinaydditya the sovereign of the main branch
who is mentioned in the grant of 443 died about 697 A.p.;® and
Jayasithha whose Yuvarfja was Srydsraya will bave to be supposed
to have lived to 761 A.p. i.e. 81 years after the death of his brother
Vikramaditya ; while the interval between Pulakesi and his imme-
diate predecessor Jayfsraya will become 77 years, as S'aka 653 of
the latter corresponds to 781 A.p. The Gupta era will, therefore,
not do; and we must with the late Pandit Bhagvdnlil refer the
dates to the Traikiitaka era of the use of which weﬁve at least two
instances. Thus Sryfiéraya’s dates will be 670 and 692 AD. of
Jayasraya 781 A.p, and of Pulakesi 739 A.D., and there will be no
incongruity, But the original dates themselves 421 and 490 show
the distance of time between Srydéraya and Pulukesi to be 69 years
and if we take the later date of the former it will be reduced to
47 years. Even this is too much and the only way to account for it
is by snpposing that the two youngest sons of Jayasimha Dharfsraya
were born of a young wife married when he was advanced in years.
In Pulakesi’s grant it is stated that he vanquished an army
of Tajikas which had destroyed the Saindhava’, Kachchhella®
Saurdshtra, Chivotaka,? Maurya,'® Gurjara!! and other kings, and
on its way to Dakshivdpatha to conquer the southern kings had
come to Navaséri to reduce that country first. Thereupon Valla-

 Jour. B. B, R. A. 8., Vol. XV, B2 * Ibid. pp. 2 & 3.
¥ Trananctions VIL OF. Gongr b: 230, oo ety A S P 6.
ons . L0 s Po 3 oW,
7 King of Sindh g P 8 Very likely king of Kachchha,

? King of Anahilpattan of the Chapotkata race. . )
_ 0 King of the Maurya race ; probably ruled over some part of the Konkan andthe
coast of southern GujarAt, .

M King of the Gurjara race ; ruled over the Broach District.
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bhanarendra, who miist have been Vijayéditya or VikramddityaIL the-
reigning sovereign of the main branch, conferred upon him the titles
of  Pillar of Dakship8patha “(1)akshipdpathasddbéra), “ Ornament of
the family of Chaluka ” (Chalukakuldlarhkara),“ Beloved of the earth”
{Prithivivallabha), the “ Repeller of the unrePellable” (Anivartakani-
vartayitri) and “ Support of menin the world ” (Avanijandsraya). As
“'Pijika’ is a name applied to Arabs, from which the name “ Tajika”
of a brauch of astrology borrowed in the first instance from the
Arabs is derived, the allusion in this grant is to an Arab invasion.
And we have a mention of such invasions between the years 711 A.p.
and 750 A.p. by Mahammad Kasim and his successors.! Navagiri
was the capital of the Chilukyas of Lita or southern Gujardt.

" A copper-plate grant of the GujarAt ChAlukyas found at Kherd
and . translated by Prof. Dowson contains the names of three

inces, viz., Jayasimharija, Buddhavarmardja, and Vijayarija.*
grcholars and antiquarians have understood the first of these to be

- the same as Jayasimha the founder of the Chalukya dynasty of the

Dekkan. But I think the prince meant is Jayasihhavarman, the
brother of Vikraméditya I. and founder of the Gujarit branch of the
dynasty ; for nothing has hitherto been discovered connecting the
early Chalukya princes with Gujarit. The grant, however, appears
to me to be a forgery,® The Buddhavarman mentioned in it, if he
existed at all, must have been another son of Jayasimhaverman,
besides the two spoken of above, and he and his son Vijayarija must
have ruled over another part of Gujardt. If the grant is to be
regarded as genuine, the date 394 will have to be referred to the
Gupta era.

After VikramAiditya I. his son Vinaydditya came to the throne.
One of his grants is dated Saka 611, which was the tenth year of his
reign,* another in 613 S'aka and in the eleventh year,and a third in
GI?Saka and the fourteenth year.® There is also an inscription of
his an a stone tablet, the date occurring in which is 608 S'aka and the
seventh year of his reign.® From these it appears that VinayAditya
came to the throne in 602 S'aka corresponding to A.p. 680, in
which year his father Vikramiditya must have ceased to reign.
His latest is A.p. 694, but his reign terminated in A.p. 698 as is
seen from his son’s grants referred to below. During his father’s
lifetime, Vinayaditya assisted him in his wars with the sonthern
kings and won his love by destroy'}x:g the forces of the Pallava king
and of the other three, i.e. Chola, Pindya, and Kerala, and tranquil-
lizing the country. Between the eleventh and fourteenth years of
his reign (A.p. 692—Aa.p. 695) he succeeded in making the Pya.llévas,‘

1 Elphinstone’s Hist. of India. 2Jour, R. A. 8., Vol. I, p. 268, . .
3 My roasons are these :—(1) Its style is unlike that of the ChAlnkya grants. (2) If
does not contain the usual invocation to the Boar incarnation. (8) It simply gives the
three regulation names, i.., 50 many 8s are prescribed, in the legal tmt«'ﬂ:. 4)
There is a uniform mode of naming the three grmou, by ad the suffix r4ja, a
wmode not to be met with in theé;‘znine Chalukya grants, (5) None of the three
princes has a title or Biruda as all ChAlukys princes from Pulakeki I, downwards had.
4 Ind. Ant., Vol. VL,.p. 86, . ., S.Jbid., pp. 89, 92. L
¢ Ind. Ant., Vol. VIL, p. 112, ~ "~ v oo e s e
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‘Kalambhras, Keralas, Haihayas, Vilas, Milavas, Cholas, Pindyas,
and others as steadfast allies of the Chilukya crown as the Ganga
family of Chera and the Alupas whose loyalty was for the first
time secured by Pulakesi II.! The kings of Kévera, or Kerala as
it is read in some of the grants, of the Pirasikas, who were pro-
bably the Syrians settled on the coast of Malabdr, and of Simhala
were made tributaries. He also seems, like his grandfather, to have
fought with and defeated some paramount sovereign of Northern
India whose name is not given, and to have acquired all the in-
signia of paramountcy, such as a certain standard called Pdlidhvaja,
the drum called Dhakks, and others. These events must have
taken place after 616 Saka, since they are not mentioned in his

~grant of that year, but in those of his successors.? A chief of the
name of MalLdrdja Pogilli of the Sendraka family was a feudatory of
his in the south about Maisur.®

Vinaydditya was succeeded by his son VijayAditya. He appears
to have assisted his grandfather in his campaigns against the
southern kings and his father in the expedition into the north. At
one time he was captured by his enemies, though they had been
defeated and were retreating. Notwithstanding he was in their

-custody he succeeded in averting anarchy and distarbance in his own
country, and 'when he got off, established his power everywhere and
bore all the insignia of supreme sovereignty. There is an inscription
at Bidimi in which it is stated that during his reign, idols of Brahma,
Vishpu, and Mahedvara were pat up at Vitipipura in Saka 621 and
the third year of his reign. One of his grants was issued in S'aka 622
on the full-moon day of Ashadha and in the fourth year of his reign,
another in S'aka 627 and in the tenth year, and a third in Saka 651
on the full-moon day of Phidlguna and in the thirty-fourth year of his
reign* On a comparison of all these dates it follows that his reign
began in 618 S'aka after the full-moon day of Ashadha corresponding
to o.D. 696. The first two of these grants, and another which bears
no date, weve found at Nerur in the Sivantvidistate.® Vijayiditya
had a long reign of thirty-six years.

After VijayAditya, his son Vikramiditya II. ascended the throne.
A grant of his, engraved on a stone tablet, i3 dated in 656 S'aka
and in the second year of his reign,® wherefore he must have come
to the throne in 655 S’aka or a.p. 733. Soon after his coronation he
had to turn his arms against his hereditary enemy the Pallava king.
The name of the prince who reigned at the Pallava capital at
this time was Nandipotavarman. Vikramiditya marched against
him in haste and encountered him in the Tudika country. Nandi-
potavarman was defeated and had to fly away from the battle-field,

=

! This fact is not mentioned in thegrant of the eleventh year of his reign (Ind. Ant.,
Wol. V1, p. 89), while it does occur-1n thet of the fourteenth year (p. 92) and in
those of his successors.

? Ind. Ant., Vol. IX., pp. 127 and 131,

3 Ind, Ant., Vol. XIX., p. 143. 4 Ind, Ant., Vol. VII,, 3 112.
® Ind. Ant., Vol. IX., pp. 127 and 131 ; and Jour, B. B. R, A, 8., Vol. IIL, p. 203,
el seq. ¢ Ind, Ant., Vol. VII., p. 107. :
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The Chilukya king got a good deal of spoil in the shape of large
quantities of rubies, elephants, and instruments of martial music.
He then entered the city of Kafichi, but did not destroy it. In that
city he gave a good deal of money to Brihmans and to the poor
and helpless, and restored to the temples of Rijasimhedvara and
other gods the gold which, it appears, had been taken away by some
previous king. He then fought with the Cholas, the Pindyas, the
Keralas, and the Kalabhras, and reduced them.! Vikramiditya
married two sisters belonging to the family of the Haihayas. The
elder of these was called Lokamahddevi and she built a temple of

iva under the name of Lokesvara, at Pattadakal in the Kalddgi
district. The younger’s name was Trailokyamahfdevt, and she built
another in the vicinity dedicated to the same god under the name of
Trailokyesvara. The latter was the mother of Kirtivarman the
next king.? Vikramdditya reigned for fourteen years.

His son Kirtivarman 1I. began to reign in 669 Saka or A.p. 747,
since a grant of his, made in the eleventh year of his reign, bears
the date 679 Saka® He assisted his father in his wars with the
Pullavas. On one occasion he marched against the Pallava king
with his father’s permission. 'The ruler of Kiiichi, too weak to
face him in the battle-field, took refuge in a fortress. His power
was broken by the Chilukya king, who returned to his country with
a large spoil.  During the reign of this prince the Chilukyas were
deprived of their power in Mahirishtra, and the sovereignty of the
country passed from their hands into those of the Rashtrakita
princes. The main branch of the dynasty became extinct ; but it had
several minor offshoots, and one of these in the person of Tailapa
succeeded in the course of time in regaining supreme power. From
this time forward, therefore, we do not meet with any copper-plate
grants issued by the Chilukyas ; but Rishtraktta plates belonging
to this intervening period are met with from Ridhanpur’in Northern
Gujarit to Simangad near Kolhdpur and Nagpur in the Central
Provinces. The grant of Kirtivarman II., from which the above
account of that prince is taken, does not allude to the fact of his
disgrace, but he must have lost possession of the greater portion of
his kingdom before Saka 679, the date of the grant. The name of
the Réshtraklta monarch who first humbled the Chilukyas was
Dantidurga, and the work begun by him was completed by his
successor Krishna. In a copper-plate grant of the former found
at Simangad he is spoken of as having become paramount sovereign
after having vanquished Vallabha.* The date occurring in the
grant is 675 Saka. Before that time, therefore, the Chélukyas
must have lost their hold over Mahirishtra. In the Yevur tablet
and the Miraj plates the Chélakyas are spoken of as having
lost sovereign power in the reign of Kirtivarman II. We will there-
fore here close our account of the early Chélukyas.

1 Ind, Ant., Vol. VIII., p. 26 ]

? Ind. Ant., Vol. X., p. 165. Epigraphia Indica, Vol, IIL, p. 5,
3 Ind. Ant,, Vol. VIIIL, p. 27.

4 Jour. B. B. R. A. 8, Vol. II, p. 376,
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During the period occupied by the reigns of these early Chélukya
princes, the Jaina religion comes into prominence. Ravikirti, the
Jaina who composed the Aihole inscription and represents himself
as a poet, was patronized by Pulakesi II. Vijaydditya gave a
village for the maintenance of a Jaina temple to Udayadevapandita
or Niravadyapandita, thehouse pupil of §ripuj yapida, who belonged to-
the Devagana sect of the Miilasamgha, i. e. of the Digambara Jainas.
Niravadyapandita is spoken of as a spiritual adviser of Vijayaditya's*
father, ¢. e. Vinayaditya. Vikraméaditya I1. repaired a Jaina temple
and gave a grant in connection with it to a learned Jaina of the-
name of Vijayapandita, who is represented to have silenced his
opponents in argument and is styled the only disputant.! But
Jainism in those days, as at present, probably flourished in the
Southern Marathé Country only. If the Pdjyapdia who was the
preceptor of Niravadyapandita was the famous grammarian of that
name, he must have flourished some time before 618 éaka., the date
of Vinayaditya’s death, i. e. about 600 Saka or 678 a.p. All that is
known about Plijyapdda and his relations to other Digambara writers
is not inconsistent with this date. But anotber date two hundred
years earliér has also been assigned to Pdjyapada.

No inscription has yet come to light showing any close relations
between the Buddhists and the Chalukya princes. But that the
religion did prevail, and that there were many Buddhist temples
and monasteries, is shown by the account given by Hwan Thsang.
Still there is little question that it was in a condition of decline.
With the decline of Buddhism came the revival of BrAhmanism
and especially of the sacrificial religion. The prevalence of the
religion of Buddha had brought sacrifices into discredit ; but we now
see them rising into importance. Pulakesi I. is mentioned in all the
inscriptions in which his name occurs as having performed a great
many sacrifices and even the Asvamedha. I have elsewhere®
remarked that the names of most of the famous Brahmanical writers
on sacrificial rites have the title of Svdmin attached to them ; and
that it was in use at a certain period, and was given only to those
conversant with the sacrificial lore. The period of the early Chilu-
kyas appears to be that period. Amongst the Brahman grantees of
these princes we have Nandisvdmin, Lohasvimin, and Bhalla-
svdmin ; * Dasasvdmin the son of Jannasvimin and grandson of
Revdsvami-Dikshita; 5 Devasvdmin, KarkasvAmin, Yajfiasvimin,
Nigammasvdmin, another Devasvdmin, Gargasvdmin, Rudrasvimin,$
Prabhdkarasvimin, Kefavasvmin,” &c. There are others whose
names have not this title attached to them., Among these names
there are three borne by the great commentators on sacrificial sitras
and rites, viz. Karkasvimin, Devasvamin, and Kesavasvidmin,

1Ind. Ant., Vol. VIIL, p. 112,

2 Ind. Aut., Vol. VIL, p. 197.

3 Report on MSS, for 1884, pp. 31, 32.

¢Ind. Ant, Vol. VL, p. 77.

5 Ind. Ant, Vol. IX., 128. ¢ Ind, Aut., Vo, IX,, p. 181,
7B, B, R. A. 8., Vol. XV, pp, 237, 239.
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Though it would be hazardous to assume that these writers were
exactly the persons who are mentioned in the grants with those
names, still it admits of no reasonable doubt that they are to be
referred to the period when the Ch&lukyas reigned in Mahd:ashtra;
and probably flourished in the Dekkan or the Telugu and Kanarese
countries. For the revival of Brahamanism was carried on vigorously
in the Southern India. The ritual of the sacrifices must during the
previous centuries have become confused, and it was the great

object of these writers to settle it by the interpretation of the works
of the old Rishis.

And the Puranic side of Brahmapism also received a great
development during this period. Temples in hononr of the Purdnic
triad, Brahind, Vishpu, and Mahesvara with a variety of names
were constructed in many places. The worship of S'iva in his
terrific form seems also to have prevailed, as the Nasik grant
of Nagavardhana assigning a certain village to the worship of
Kapalikesvara, or the god wearing a garland of skulls, wonld show.
Cave architecture came to bo used for the pnrposes of the Pardnic
religion about the time of the early princes of the dynasty,
as we see from the cave-temple at BAdAmi dedicated to the wor-
ship of Vishnu by Mangaliéa. The Chalukyas, like their predeces-
sors in previous times, were tolerant towards all religions
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SECTION XI.
THE RAsn'g‘mxﬁ'gAs.

Tre Réishtrakitas are represented to have belonged to the race
of Yadl.! According to the Wardh& plates they were members of
the Satyaki branch of the race; and were the direct descendants
of a prince of the name of Ratta. He had a son of the name of
Rashtrakfita after whom the family was so called. These are clearly
imaginary persons ; and as remarked before, the Rashrakita family
was in all likelihood the main branch of the race of Kshatriyas
named Ratthas who gave their name to the country of Maharéshtra,
and were found in it even in the times of Asoka the Maurya. The
Rashtrakitas were the real native rulers of the country and were
sometimes eclipsed by enterprising princes of foreign origin, such
as the Satavahanas and the ChAlukyas who established themselves in
the Dekkan and exercised supreme sovereignty, but were never extir-

ated. The earliest prince of the dynasty mentioned in the grants
hitherto discovered i1s Govinda I. But in an inscription in the
rock-cut temple of the Dasavatiras at Elurd the names of two earlier
ones, Dantivarman and Indraréja, occur.® The latter was Govinda's
father and the former his grandfather. Govinda I. was probably
the prince of that name who in Ravikirti’s inscription at Aihole is
spoken of as having attacked the Chilukya king Pulakesi II. and to
have afterwards become hisally. Govinda was succeeded by his son
Karka, during whose reign the Brdhmans performed many sacrifices
and who seems to have patronized the old Vedic religion. After
him his son Indrarija came to the throne. Indrardja marrieda girl
who belonged to the Chalukya family, though on her mother’s side
she was connected with the lunar race, probably that of the
Réshtrakitas themselves. From this union sprang Dantidurga,
who became king after his father. With a handful of soldiers
Dantidurga defeated the army of Karnéitaka, which hitherto had

achieved very great glory by vanquishing the forces of the kings of -

Kaichi, the Keralas, Cholas, and Pandyas, and of Sriharsha, the
lord paramount of Northern India, and Vajrata®; and thus conquered
Vallabha or the last Chélukya king Kirtivarman II. with ease. He
thus acquired paramount sovereignty in the south.* He also subdued
the kings of Kafichi, Kalinga, Kosala, Sri-Saila,’ Mélava, Lata, and

! Khérepitan plate, Jour. B. B, R. A. 8,, Vol. I, p. 217 ; Singalt plates, B. B. R. A,,
Vol. IV., p. 111. ; Navasar! plates and Wardh4 plates, Jour. B. B. R, A. 8., Vol. XVIII,

. 239 et seq.
P Arch, Surv. West. Ind,, No. 10, pp. 92—96.

3 The army of Karnitaka was thus the army of the Chilukyas.

4 Simangad grantl)g.e 375, Jour. B, B. R. A. 8., Vol, II.

5 This must have been the country about S'r1-8'aila which contains the celebrated

shrine of Mallikdrjuna and which is situated on the lower Krishna in the Karnul
district, Madras Presidency. .
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Tanka. At Ujjayini he gave large quantities of gold and jewels in
charity.! A grant of Dantidurga found at Simangad in the Kolba-
pur district bears the date 675 of the Saka era, corresponding to
A.D, 7532 ‘ '

Dantidurga died childless according to a grant found at Kardi,?
and his paternal uncle Krishnardja succeeded to the throne.
Another grant found at Baroda* omits the name of Dantidurga, since
the object of the writer was simply to give the pedigree of the reign-
ing monarch, with reference to whom Dantidurga was but a collater-
al, and not to give the names of all the previous kings. In that
grant Krishnarija is spoken of as having “ rooted out’’ a prince
belonging to the same family with himself who had taken to evil ways
and to have himself assnmed the task of governing for the “ benefit
of his race.”” The prince dethroned or destroyed by Krishparija
could not have been Dantidurga, as has been supposed by some
writers, since he was a powerful monarch who for the first time
acquired supreme sovereignty for his family. In a grant found at
Kavi, and another found in the Navasdri district, Krishua is repre-
sented to have succeeded to the throne after Dantidurga’s death.®
The prince whom he set aside, therefore, must either have been
a son of Dantidurga or some other person with a better claim to
the throne than himself. The statement of the Kardd plate that
Dantidurga died childless may be discredited as being made two
hundred years after the occurrence.

Krishnaraja,otherwise called Subhatuiiga and also Akalavarsha, car-
ried on the work of Dauntidurga and reduced the Chélukyas to com-
pletesubjection. Intwo.of the grants® he is spoken of “as having with
the aid of gods in the form of his counsellors or followers churned the
ocean of the Chélukya race which had been resorted to by mountains
in the shape of kings afraid of their wings or power being destroyed”’—
an ocean that was inaccessible to others,—and drawn out from it the
Lakshmi®” of paramount sovereignty. Hoe is said to have defeated
Réhappa who was proud of his own power and prowess, and after-
wards assumed the ensigns of supreme sovereignty, Who? this
person was we have not the means of determining. In the Wardbd
plates he is represented to have constructed many temples of S'iva,

1 Arch. Surv, West. Ind., No. 10. loc. cit.

3 Referred to above, )

8 Jour. R, A.8,, Vol. IIIL

¢ Published in Jour. Beng. A. &, Vol. VIII,, pp. 292—303.

5 See stanza 11 (p. 146, Ind. Ant., Vol. V,,) of the first half of which only aﬁqﬁ‘qq

ﬁ remains ; and lines 15 and 16, Jour, B. B, R. A.8., Vol. XVIIL,, p. 267, 1. 14, 15,

¢ Vani-Dindori, Jour. R. A. 8, Vol. V,, and RAdhanpur, Ind, Ant,, Vol. VL, p. 65,

7 The legend is that in early times mountains had wings, and as they did consider-
able mischief by their use, Indra set about cutting them. The mountains thereupon
took refuge in the sea. The story originated from the double sense which the word
parvata bears in the Vedas. It denotes ‘‘a mountain” and “a cloud” also. Indra
was the god who prevented the clouds from flying from place to place, and compelled
them to discharge their freight on the earth for the benefit of his human worshippers.

b Vishgu churned the ocean with the aid of the gods and drew out Lakshmi from
it, whom he married, '

? Ind. Ant., Vol, XII,, p. 182,1, 13,
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which resembled the Kaildsa mountain.! In the Baroda grant it
is stated that Krishnardja “ caused to be constructed a temple
of a wonderful form on the mountain at Eldpura. When the gods
moving in their aerial cars saw it they were struck with wonder
and constantly thonght much over the matter saying to themselves,
¢ This temple of Siva is self-existent ; for such beauty is not to be
found in a work of art.” Even the architect who constracted it was
struck with wonder, saying when his heart misgave him as regards
making another similar attempt, ¢ Wonderful | I do not know how
it was that I could construct it.” King Krishna with his own hands
again decorated Sambhu (Siva) placed in that temple, by means of
gold, rubies, and other precious jewels, though he had already been
decorated by the wonderful artificial ornaments of the stream of the
Ganga, the moon, and the deadly poison.” The ending pura in the
names of towns, when it undergoes a change at all, is invariably
changed to ur,as in Sihur for Simhapura, Indur for Indrapura,
S’irur for S'ripura, &c. The Eldpura of the inscription, there-
fore, is Elur ; and the temple described in the grant in such terms
must be one of those excavated on the hills at the place, per-
baps the temple of Kaildsa itself.* Thus it appears that it was
Krishnarija that caused the Kaildsa to be constructed, and thé date
assigned to it by Drs. Fergusson and Burgess simply on architec-
tural grounds is verified. Krishpardja must have reigned in the last
qugrt707r' of the seventh century of the S'aka era, i.c., between 753
and 775 A.p.

Krishparija was succeeded by his son Govinda II® Nothing
particular is recorded of him in the grants, except, of course, the
general praise which is accorded to every prince, however weak
and inglorious. It however appears from the Vapi-Dipdori and
Rédhanpur grants that he was superseded by his younger brother

1 Loc. cit.

* Dr. Bithler in his paper in Vol. VI, Ind. Ant., simply states that the ¢ grant
(Baroda) connects him (Krishnarija) with the hill at Elipur, where he seems to have
built a fort and a splendid temple of Siva.”” He has not identified ElApura and did
not perceive the important significance of this and the next two stanzas. ~He, however,
suspected that one of the verses was badly deciphered. That this and the following
verses are somewhat badly deciphered there is no doubt ; but the translation in the
Bengal Asiatic Society’s Journal is far worse and Dr. Biihler was misled by it. Dr. Fleet
has published a revised trauslation (Ind. Ant., Vol. XII., % 162), but as regards
this passage it certainly is no improvement on the first. He also oncespoke of
“ghill fort” (Ind. Ant., Vol. XI., p. 124), and now thinks Elipura isin the
meant to be represented as Krishnarija’s “ encampments. ” He identifies El4pura with
Yelldpur in the North Kanard districts. But the manner in which the temple is de-
seribed aceording to my translation and also the obyious derivation of Elur frem Elipura,
and Eluri from Elipuraka, leave little doubt that a rock-cut temple at Elurd is meant
to be spoken of ; and actuslly the existence of a R4shirakdta inscription in one of the
temples confirms my conclusion. That my translation is correct and appropriate, I
have shown in an article published in the Indian Antiquary, Vol. XII., p. 228, where
the reader will find the point fully discussed.

3 The name of this prince is omitted in the Vani-Dindori and Rddhanpur grants, for
the same reason apparently as that for which Dantidurga’s is omitted in the Barods
grant ; but he is alluded to when they state that Dhruva or Nirupams set aside his elder
brother. :
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Dhruva, and the grants endeavour to palliate his crime in having
thus usurped the throne. The Wardhd grant states that he gave
himself up to sensual pleasures, and lett the cares of the kingdom
to his younger brother Nirupama ; and thus allowed the sovereignty
to drop away from his hands. But subsequently he seems from
the Paithan! grant to have endeavoured to regain his power with
the assistance of the neighbouring princes, when Dhruva vanquished
him in a battle and formally assumed the insignia of supreme
sovereignty. At the end of a Pmdna entitled Harivamsa of the
Digambara Jaines, it is stated that the work was composed by
Jinasena in the Saka year 705 while Vallabha the son of Krishpa
was raling over the south. Govinda II. is in the Kavi and Paithan
grauts called Vallabha, while one of the names of Dhruva, the
second son of Krishpa I., was Kalivallabha. Govinda II., there-
fore, must be the prince alluded to, and he appears thus to have
been on the throne in the S'aka year 705, or A.p. 783.%

Dhrava was an able and warlike prince. His other names were
Nirapama or the ‘ Matchless,”” Kalivallabha, and Dhéarévarsha.
He humbled the Pallava king of Kafichi and obtained from him
a tribute of elephants. He detained in custody the prince of the
Ganga family, which ruled over the Chera country. He also carried
his arms into the north against the king of the Vatsas, whose
capital must have been Kau#dmbi the modern Kosam near
Allahabad, and who had grown haughty by his conquest of a king
of the Gauda country. He drove the Vatsa prince into the
impassable desert of MArvAd and carried away the two state
umbrellas which he had won from the Gauda king.® The Jaina
Harivain¥'a represents a Vatsa prince as raling over the west in
Saka 705.. He must have been the same as that vanquished by
Nirupama. According to the Navatdri grant Nirupama took away
the umbrella of the king of Kosala also; and in the Wardhd plates
he is represented as having three white umbrellas. A stone
inscription at Pattadakal was incised in the reign of Nirupama.
‘There he is styled Dharavarsha and Kalivallabha.t The last name
occurs also in the Wardbd grant and the first in that found at
Paithan. This prince does not appear to have reigned  long, as his
brother was on the throne in Saka 705 and his son in Saka 716, the
year in which the Paithan charter was issued.

Dhruva Nirupama was succeeded by his son Govinda III.

" The Rédhanpur and Vani-Diydori grants were issued by him in

the S’aka year 730 corresponding to Ap. 808° while he was at
! Epigraphia Indica, Vol. IV., p, 107,

* WIFHZIAY qvg Rt SIRyay
qrdt-xTgatRr ForgaR sfags gigom |
o sfagafapaiy B aean? (R) wdse
Gl (w)mratimeed (%) srg AR quRsan || .
Bg'jendnlal’s Skr. M8S., Vol. VL, p. 80, and M5, in the Deccan College collections,
Yani-Dindort and Radhanpur plates. 4 Ind. Ant., Vol. XI., p. 125,

& The Samvatsara or cyclic year given in the first is Sarvajit, the current Saka year
corresponding to which was 730, while in the second it is Vyaya corresponding to 729
current. As regards the exact signification to beattached to these dates, see Appendix B.

B 720—9 . ‘
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May@rakhapdi. This place has been identified with a hill-fort in the

- Nasik territory of the name of Morkhand. Whether Mayiira-

khandi was the capital of the dynasty in the time of this king
cannot be satisfactorily determined. aovinda IIT. was certainly
one of the greatest of the Rdshtrakiita princes, and the statement in
his grant that during his time the Rashtrakiitas became invincible,
as the Yadavas of Purdnic history did when under the guidance of

- Krishpa, appears credible. Seeing he had grown up to be a brave
' Erince his father proposed to abdicate the throne in his favour; but

o declined, expressing himself perfectly satisfied with his position
as Yuvardja or prince-regent.! When after his father’s death he
ascended the -throne, twelve kings united their forces and rose
against him, desirous of striking an effectual blow at the power of

- the Réshtrakfitas. But alone and unassisted, he by his personal
 valour suddenly inflicted a crushing defeat on them and broke the

confederacy. He released the Ganga prince of Chera, who had

- been kept in custody by his father ; but no sooner did he go back to
. his native country than he put himself into an attitude of hostility.

But Govinda III. immediately vanquished him, and threw him into
captivity again. Subsequently he marched against the Girjara
king, who fled away at his approach. Thence he proceeded to
Malva, the king of which country knowing himself to be unable

obeisance he directed his march to the Vindhyas. When Méirisarva,

- the ruler of the adjoining country, who had been watching his

mwovements, heard from his spies that Govinda’s army had encamped
on the slopes of that mountain, he went up to him, and throwing him-
self at his feet presented to him his most highly valued heirlooms

* which no other prince had ever got before. On this occasion Govinda

spent the rainy season at a place called S'ribhavana, which has not
been identified. When the rains were over, he marched with his
army to the Tungabhadrd, where he stayed for a short time, and

- brought the Pallava king of Kafichi under a more complete subjec-

tion than before. Thence he sent a message to the king of Vengi,
or the country between the lower Krishpd and the Godavari, who
probably belonged to the eastern Chalukya dynasty, and he came

- and attended on him as if he were his servant.* This grand

victorious march to the north and the south must have taken place
before Saka 726 or a.p. 804. For in a copper-plate grant bearing
that date found in the Kainarese country, it is stated that when
the king (Govinda III.) “having conquered Dantiga who ruled over
Kaifichi, had come to levy tribute, and when his encampments were
on the banks of the Tungabhadrd,” he allotted some lands to one
Sivadhari at a holy place named Rimes'vara? His expeditions
against the neighbouring princes must have been undertaken after

1 The Kivt grant, however, states that the fnther did raise him to the supreme
sovereignty which his enemies were endeavouring to deprive his family of, i. ¢., when he

- found the enemies of his family too powerful for him, he raised his son to the throne and

assigned to him the task of suppressing them. Ind. Ant.,, Vol. V., 11)‘.0147, v. 27. The

teelve whom he ted to haye sanquighed in the oth ro must bo those
lve whom he is represen e j in the other grants.
7 Vagi-Dindort and Ridhanpur -plates. - e Ind, Ant., Vol. XI, pp. 126-7.

-

e — e



General Chapters.]
THE DEEKKAN. o7

Saka 716 past, or 794 A.p., since the Paithan charter which was-

issued in that year makes no mention of them.

Govinda III. thus acquired a large extent of territory and estab-
lished his supremacy over a number of kings. He appears to have
become the paramount sovereign of the whole country E'om MalvA in
the north to Kafichipura in the south,and to have under his immediate
sway the country between the NarmadA and the Tungabhadré. The
Vani-Dindori plates convey a village situated in the Nasik district,
while those found in the Kinarese country assign some land near the
Tungabhadrd. The province of Lata, situated between the Mahi
and the lower Tépi, was assigned by him to his brother Indra,! who
became the founder of another branch of the dynasty. Govinda IIL,
as stated in the Baroda grant, made and unmade kings. His
secondary names as found in his own grants were - Prabhfitavarsha
or “ Raining profusely,” Prithvivallabha or “the Lover of the
Earth,” and S'ri-Vallabha. Others will be noticed below. The
Baroda grant was issued by Karka, the son of Govinda’s brother
Indra, the king of Lita, in Saka 734 or a.p. 812, and the Kavi
grant by Govinda the younger brother of Karka, in Saka 749 or
A.p. 827. We need not notice these princes further, since they
belong more to the history of Gujardt than of the Dekkan.

In several of the grants belonging to this dynasty, the son and
successor of Nirupama is stated to be Jagattunga. Now, since
Govinda III. was one of the greatest princes of this dynasty, it is
impossible that he should have been passed over by the writers of
these grants. Jagattunga, the son of Nirupama, must, therefore, be
Govinda himself and no other. After his death his son Amogha-
varsha, whose proper name appears to have been S'arva,? came to
the throne. He seems to have marched against the Chélukyas of
Vengi and put several of the princes to death.* In the Navasari
grant Amoghavarsha is spoken of simply as Vallabha and is styled
Rdjardja or king of kings and also Vira-Néardyana, This last title
is justified by the poetic writer of the grant by saying that as the
God Nérfyana brought out the earth which was immersed in the
ocean, so did Vallabha bring the goddess of sovereignty out of
the ocean in the shape of the Chélukyas in which it bad sunk.
He is also represented to have “ burnt ” the Chalukyas. These also
must be allusions to Amoghavarsha’s wars with the Chilukyas of
Vengi; and he probably conquered some territory belonging to
~ them. In the Kard4 grant the city of Manyakheta is spoken of as
being in a very flourishing condition in his time. There is little
question that it was his capital ; but whether it was he who founded
it and made it the capital of the dynasty cannot be clearly made
out from that grant, as the reading given by Mr Wathen is
corrupt. But the Wardh4 plates are clear on the point. In them
the successor of Jagattanga is called Nripatunga ; and he is repre-
sented to have founded the city of Manyakheta, which ¢ put, the

1 K4vi plate, Ind. Ant., Vol. V., p. 147, v. 29; Baroda grant, Jour, Beng. A. S,
Vol. VIIL, p. 296, v. 21, in which aar ought to be s in the Kévi,

2 Ind. Ant., Vol. XII., p. 183, 1. 25. . .

8 SAngali plates, But the reading is somewhat corrupt. !
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city of the gods’’ to shame. Manyakheta has been properly
identified with Malkhed in the Nizam’s territory. In the Kanheri
caves there are three inscriptions, in which the reigning paramount
sovereign is represented to be Amoghavarsha. In one of them
Pullas'akti of the Silah&ra family, and in the other two his son,
Kapardin, are mentioned as his dependents ruling over Konkan,
which province had been assigned to them by Amoghavarsha. The
dates occurring in the last two are Saka 775 and 799! An
inscription at Siror in the Dhdrvdd district published by Dr. Fleet
is dated Saka 788, vyaya, which is represented as the fifty-second
year of the reign of Amoghavarsha;® so that the year 799 Saka
of the Kaunher1 inscription must have been the sixty-third of his
reign. The cyclic year vyaya corresponds to the Saka year 788 past
and 789 current. ;.'l‘his prince appears thus to have begun to reign
in Saka 787 past. In a historical appendix at theend of a Jaina
work entitled Uttarapurdpa, or the latter balf of the Mahapurana,
by Gunabhadra, Amoghavarsha is represented to have been a de-
voted worshipper of a holy Jaina saint named Jinasena, who was the
preceptor of Gunabhadra, and wrote the Adipuréna or the first part
of the same work? Jinasena himself at the end of his poem the
Pargvibhyudaya gives expression to & wish that Amoghavarsha
may reign for a long time. An important work on the philosophy
of the Digambara Jainas entitled Jayadhavald is reprasentedp at
the end to have been composed when 759 years of the Saka king
had elapsed, in the reign of Amoghavarsha.. In the introductory
%ortion of a Jaina mathematical work eutitled Sdrasarhgraha by
irdchirya, Amoghavarsha is highly praised for his power and his
virtues, and is spoken of as a follower of the Jaina doctrine
(Syddvada).* He is mentioned there also by his other name
Nripatunga. The authorship of a small tract consisting of questions
and answers on moral subjects, entitled Prasnottara-ratnamaliki,
which has been claimed for Samkarichdrya and one S'armkaragura
by the Brihmans, and for Vimala by the Svetdmbaras, is attributed

! Jour. B.B.R A . 8, Vol. VL, West’s copies Nos. 15 and 43; Vol. XIIL,, p. 11;
and Prof. Kielhorn’s paper, Ind. Ant., Vol. XIIL, p. 133. The cyclic year given with
775 is Prajdpati, the current S'aka year corresponding to which, however, was 774,
Prof, Kielhorn has recently calculated the true Saka from the day of the week and fort-

ht and found it to be 773 expired, i. e, 774 current.
Ind. Ant., Vol. XIIL,, p. 216.

3 Several copies of this Purina have been purchased by me for Government. The

stanza in which Amoghavarsha is alluded to is this : —

IW SigAEITeRawIAaare-

R T g /- |

| A AR e ||
" «The king Amoghavarsha remembered himself to have been purified that day when
the lustre of the gems was heightened in consequence of his diadem becoming reddish
by ‘the dust-pollen of [Jinasena’s] foot-lotuses appearing in the stream [of waterlike
lustre] flowing from the collection of the brilliant rays of his nails ;—enough—that pros-

perous Jinasena with the worshipful and revered feet. is the blessing: of the world.”
4 This and the two preceding references I owe to the kindness of Mr. K. B. Pathak.
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to king Amoghavarsha by the Digambara Jainas. At the end of
the Digambara copies occurs a stanza, in which it is stated
that Amoghavarsha composed the Ratnamilikd after he had
abdicated the throne in consequence of the growth of the ascetic
spirit' in him. There is another Amoghavarsha in the dynasty
who is represented as being of a thoughtful and religious temper.
But he reigned for a short time and does not appear to have
had any connection with the Jainas. There is a translation of
the work in the Thibetan langunage, and there, too, the tract is
attributed to Amoghavarsha, who is represented as a great king.
The Thibetan translation of the name has been retranslated,
however, into Amoghodaya by Schiefner ; bat if he had known the
Digambara tradition, he would bhave put it as Awmoghavarsha.?
From all this it appears that of all the Réshtrakfta princes,
Amoghavarsha was the greatest patron of the Digambara Jainas ;
and the statement that he adopted the Jaina faith seems to be true.

Amoghavarsha’s son and successor was Akdlavarsha. Henarried
the daughter of Kokkala, king of Chedi, who belonged to the Hai-
haya race, and by her had a son named Jagattunga. Akalavarsha’s
proper name was Krishpa as is evident from the Navasiri grant and
also from the Wardhé and the Kardd plates. He is the Krishpa-
réja during whose reign a tributary chief of the name of Prithvi-
rdma made a grant of land to a Jaina temple which he had caused
to be constructed in the Saka year 797 at Saundatti® Another
Jaina temple was built by a Vais'ya or Bania named Chikirya during
his reign in Saka 824 at Mulgunda in the Dharvéd district, and in the
inscription which records this fact he is styled Krishpa Vallabha.t
Krishna or Ak&lavarsha appears to have been a powerful prince.
He is represented as having frightened the Gfrjara, humbled the
pride of the Léta, taught humility to the Gaudas, deprived the people
on the sea-coast of their repose, and exacted obedience from the
Andhra, Kalinga, Ganga, and Magadha.b. .

In the reign of this prince the Jaina Purdna noticed above was
consecrated in S'aka 820, the cyclic year being Pingala,® by Loka-

18ee my Report on the search for Sanskrit MSS, for 1888-84 ; Notes, &c., p. ii.
Tre stanza is RIS TRY T |
AT gl g :

3 Weber’s Indische Streifen, Vol. I, p. 210.

3 Jour. B. B, R. A. 8, Vol. X,, p. 200. The cyclic year mentioned.is Manmaths,
which corresponds to Saka 797 past.

4 Ib,, p.192. The cyelic year is Dundubhi, which fell in 825 current.

: Wardh4 and Navasfri plates. _Jour. B, B, R, A. 8., Vol. XVIII pp. 239-269, °

@ qreqaeIyeT |
al?m‘-‘wm%@ﬂ@w I
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sena the pupil of Gupabhadra, who was the author of the second
part. In the historical appendix, “ the lofty elephants of Akala-
varsha ” are represented “ to have drunk the waters of the Ganges
rendered fragrant by being mixed with the humour flowing from
their temples, and, as if not having their thirst quenched, to have
resorted to the Kauméra forest (in the extreme south), which was
full of sandal trees set in gentle motion by the breezes blowing
over the sea waves, and into the shade of which the rays of the sun
did not penetrate.”! The date 833 Saka has also been assigned to
Akélavasha.? It will have been seen that an inscription at Saundatti
represents Krishnardja to have been the reigning prince in S'aka
797, while one in the Ké&nheri caves speaks of his father Amogha-
varsha as being on the throne two years later, ¢.c., in 799. This
discrepancy must be due to the fact mentioned in the Ratnamalikd
that the latter had abdicated the throne in his old age. The real
reigning prince therefore in S’aka 797 and 799 must have been
Akélavarsha his son ; but the writer of the Kénheri inscription
must in the latter year have put in Amoghavarsha’s name, as he
was not dead, and his having abdicated had probably no significance
in his eyes.

Akélavarsha’s son was Jagattunga. Buat he did not ascend the
throne as appears from the fact that his name is not mentioned in
the list of kings given in the Kharepitan grant, after Ak&lavarsha,
but that of Indra, who is spoken of as Akélavarsha’s grandson,
while Jagattunga is mentioned in another connection below. And
in the Navasiri grant Indra is represented as ‘ meditating on the
feet”” of AkAlavarsha, and not of Jagattunga thongh he was
his father, which shows that he was the immediate successor of
Akalavarsha. But the Wardhd grant is explicit. It tells ns that
Jagattunga had a beautiful person, and that he died without having

P sl
qIReE AT S AT gogaegeeT |

¢ Victorious in the world is this holy Puriua, the essence of the Sistras which was
finished and worshipped by the best among respectable [men]* * * in the year Pin-
gala that brings about great prosperity and confers happiness on all mankind, at the
end of the year measured by 820 of the era of the Saka king *. * * , while that
king AkAlavarsha, all of whose enemies were destroyed and whose fame was pure (or
who acquired religious merit and fame) was protecting the whole earth.”

The cyclic year Pingala corresponded to 820 Saka current. !

' TEFFHITA Proma@afeTe - .
T A Fold 7 gy AT |

f Ind. Ant., Vol. XI., p. 109.
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ascended the throne. Jagattunga married Lakshmi, the daughter
of his maternal uncle, the son of Kokkala, who is called Ranavigraha

.in the Sangall and Navasdri grants, and S'amkaragana in the Karda

- plates. But it will be presently shown that the Karda plates contain
many mistakes and are the source of a good deal of confusion in the
history of this dynasty. From this union sprang Indra, who succeeded

- his grandfather, His title was Nityavarsha according to the Nava-
sdri grant ; and his son Govinda IV. is in the Sangalf grant spoken
of as “ meditating on the feet” of Nityavarsha, which also shows that

. that was Indra’stitle. Nityavarsha isthe donor in the Navasiri grant.
Hoe is represented as residing at his capital Manyakheta, but to have

.on the occasion gone to Kurundaka, identified with the modern
Kadoda on the banks of the Tapf, for his Pattabandhotsava. This
must have been the festival in honour of his coronation. At
Kurundaka he granted that and many other villages, and restored
four hundred more which had once been given in charity but had

- been resumed by former kin%s. He also gave away twenty lacs of
Drammas in charity after having weighed himself against gold.
The village conveyed by the Navasri grant is Tenna situated in the
Lat country. It has been identified with Tena in the Navasirt
division of the Baroda State. The grant was issued in S’aka 836 ;
so that Indra appears to have come to the throne in that year.
Another set of copper-plates found in the Navasiri district records
the grant of the village of Gumra identified with the modern
Bagumra by the same prince. The grant was issued at the same
time as the other, and the contents mutatis mutandis are exactly
the same.! From these grants of villages in the Navasari district

‘which must have formed a part of the old country of Lita, and from
the statement in the Wardbd plates that Krishna or Akalavarsha
humbled the pride of the Lata prince, it appears that the main
branch of the Réishtrakfitas reigning at Manyakheta must have in

. Akélavarsha’s time supplanted or reduced to a humble position the
dynasty of their kinsmen in Gujarit, which had been founded in the
time of Jagattunga or Govinda III. Indra was the reigning
monarch in Saka 838, the cyclic year being Didtu, as appears from
an inscription published by Dr. Fleet.?

. As regards the next king there is some confusion in the Karda
plates. The Singali grant, however, is clear. Indra married a lady
from the Haihaya family of Chedi again. Her name was Vijamb4 ;3
and she was the daughter of Anganadeva, the son of Arjuna, who
was the eldest son of Kokkala, mentioned above. By her Indra had
a son named Govinda, who is the last king noticed in the Séngalt
grant, since it was issued by him. But according to the Khére-

_ pitan grant, Govinda was the younger brother of a prince named

+ 1Jour. B, B.R. A. 8., Vol, XVIIL,, p. 261 et seq. 2 Ind, Ant., Vol. XIL, p. 224,

. _ 3 Dr, Fleet in his revised transcript and translation of the fangalt grant calls her

_Dvijamba, but in the facsimile given by him the name is distinctly Vijambd in both

A%IPI““ %:here it occurs, The fanskrit of VijAmb4 is Vidyambd, Ind. Ant,, Vol.
o Do . .. . .
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Amoghavarsha.! The immediate successor of Indra, therefore, was
Amoghavarska, and after him his younger brother Govinda came
to the throne. And this is confirmed by the Kardd plates also.
Amoghavarsha and Govinda are there meant to be mentioned as the
two sons of Amb4, who is the same as the Vijimba of the Sangali
plate. But in the text of the grant Govinda and Ambé form one
compound, so that the translators of the grant call the lady Govind-
4mba, which certainly is an unique or an absurd name. Tbus
they drop king Govinda altogether? But the Wardhd grant is
explicit on the point. From it we learn that Amoghavarsha was
the elder brother of Govinda, but that he died immediately
after his father, as if ‘out of love for him *’, and then Govinda
came to the throne. The Sangali grant of Govinda IV., as he
must be called, does not mention Amoghavarsha by name; but
states that “ though Govinda had the power, he did not act with any
reprehensible cruelty towards his elder brother, and did net render
himself infamous by incest, or assume the natureof a devil by casting
aside considerations of purity and impurity, but became Sahasinka
by his matchless enterprise and liberality.” What this statement
exactly means it is difficult to say. But probably Govinda was
believed to have encompassed his brother’s death, and the other
accusations referred to were whispered against him ; and this is

! Dr. Fleet in his genealogical table at p. 109, Vol. XI., Ind. Ant., speaks of Go-
vinda’s brother as unnamed. But he is named Amogh4varsha in the Kharepitan grant,
and also in that of Karda, if properly understood.

2 .The 14th. stanza, the latter part of which I have construed as in the text, is
Xai AGFIFCNAATALIER | Ao Ergraream |
Now the first line of this is, as it stands, out of place and must contain some mistakes. For,
él) it contains, in substance, a repetition of what we have in the first line of stanza 12, and

- (2) if it is read here as it is, we shall have to make Amb4 a wife of Jagattuiiga along

with Lakshmt, who has been represented as his wife in stanza 12, and understand her
to be Lakshm’s sister, the father of both being Samkaragana. But Amb4 or Vijimba
is in the Sangalt grant clearly spoken of as the daughter of Aigapadeva, the son of
Arjuna, who was the brother of Ranavigraha, the father of Lakshm!; that is, Amba
was the daughter of Lakshmt’s first cousin. She is also distinctly represented as the
wife of Indra and the mother of Govinda IV. Again, if we take the lines as they are,
the result will be that the Kardd grant makes no mention of Indra’s wife Vijamba
and of his sons Amoghavarsha and Govinda IV., the latter of whom reigned, as we
shall see, for at least fifteen years, Such an omission is not likely, Then, in,
the £ahgall grant makes no allusion whatever to Jagattuiga’s marriage with a lady
of the name of Govindimbi. And the second line =t |
looks as if the intention of the writer of it was to set forth the mmes‘of the two sons
of Indra, Amoghavarsha and Govinda, and of their mother Amba or Vijimbi. And
it seems to me that the following stanza, in which the liberality of a monarch has been
praised refers to Govinda IV, who, as noticed in the text below, was called Suvarpavarsha
by people, because he “rained down gold.” The name of that prince, therefore,
must occor in the verse immediately previous, The first line must, it is clear to
me, have erept in through mistake. If it were not read here, the second would be
.applicable to the king mentioned immediately before, i. e, Indra, and the’ whole
would be consistent with the information derived from the Saigalt grant. The
emendation I make in the second line is to read ;ﬂ for ;zj and then Amb4 would be

released from her incongruous association with Govinda, and the whole would be
consistent and intelligible. There must be other mistakes also in the Kardi grant.,
. Very probably a verse or two are omitted here, as also after the next stanz'a, where
Krishpardja is abruptly introduced and spoken of parenthetically. . .
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intended as a defence. The Khirepdtan and Wardhé grants agree
in representing Govinda as a prince addicted to sensual pleasures.
The former says that he was “ the abode of the dramatic sentiment
of love and was always surrounded by crowds of beautiful women,”
and the latter that he was “ the source of the sportive pleasures of
Love, his mind was enchained by the eyes of women, he displeased
all men by his vicious courses, and his health being undermined,
he met with an untimely death.” The words used have double
senses from which it would appear that the affairs of the state also
fell into confusion and hastened his destruction. But the Sangali
grant which was issued by him has of course nothing but praise for
him. Govinda’s other names were Prabhiitavarsha and Suvarpavar-
sha (raining gold) and probably Sabdsanka also. The grant was
issued in S'aka 855, or A.D. 933, in the Vijaya! year of the cycle,

.while he was at his capital Manyakheta. Govinda IV. was on the
throne in S'aka 841, as appears from an inscription published by
Dr. Fleet, in which under the name of Prabhiitavarsha he is repre-
sented as the reigning sovereign.? The inscription, however, is dated
840 S'aka; but from the cyclic year Praméthin, which is also given,
it must be understood that the year meant is 841 Saka. It will
appear from this that Indra or Nityavarsha, who succeeded his
grandfather in Saka 836, had a very short reign, and his eldest son,
Amoghavarsha, could have been on the throne only for a few months,
Govinda IV. like Amoghavarsha 1. was at war with the Chalukyas of
Vengi? Another inscription represents Govinda IV. as the reign-
ing monarch in S’aka 851.4

From the Khéarepitan plates it appears that Govinda IV. was
succeeded by his paternal uncle Baddiga, the second son of Jagat-
tunga. He is represented to have been a virtuous prince, serene
like a sage. He was succeeded by his son Krishparéja, and after his
death his younger brother Khotika became king. The Karda grant
is somewhat confusing here, but when properly understood it is per-
fectly consistent with that of Kbarepatan. It states: “ When the
elder brother Krishnardjadeva went to heaven, Khottigadeva, who
was begotten by the king Amoghavarsha on Kandakadevi, the daughter
of Yuvarija, became king.”’s  Here the expression ‘“ elder brother
must be taken as related to Khottigadeva and not to the preceding
king,® whoever he may have been. Khotika therefore was, even

! The current Saka year was 856,

2 Ind. Ant., Vol. XII, p, 222. Dr. Fleet, however, identifies this Prabhltavarsha
with Jagattuiga the son of Akilavarsha or Krishna II, and father of Nityavarsha.
But as we have seen Nityavarsha was on the throne in Saka 836 and 838, wherefore
his father could not have been the reigning prince in Saka 840 or 841, Besides, as I have
shown, Jagattunga did not ascend the throne at all.

3 Ind. Ant., Vol. XII, p. 249, and my note on Professor Peterson’s Report on MSS, for
1883-84, p. 48. 4 Tnd. Ant., Vol, XII,, p. 249

' Tausfreftedy erie? T R AR strersriwea
TATEEAGRAR FERGAATI -
soTa: AerRar TRogEARen: | 81 - .

6 For, the clause containing that expression is dependent on the principal sentence,

which is in the next or 16th stanza and the subject of which is Khottigadeva, See
the passage in the last note, .

B 729-17
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according to the Kardd grant, the younger brother of Krishnardja.
But he is represented to have been the son of Amoghavarsha, while
Krishnardja is spoken of in the Khirepdtan plates as the son of
Baddiga. In an inscription at Salotgi, Krishnardja, the son of
Amoghavarsha, is represented to have been reigning at Manyakheta
in 867 Saka,! that is, twelve years after the Sdngali grant of Govinda
1V. was issued. He must have been the same prince as that
mentioned in the grants we have been examining. For the Krishna
of these was the second king after Govinda IV. His father Baddigsa,
who was Govinda’s uncle, must have been an old man when he
succeeded, and consequently must have reigned for a very short
time. Hence his son Krishpa came to be king within twelve years
after Govinda's grant; and there is no other Krishna mentioned
in the grants who is likely to have been on the throne in 867 Saka.
If, then, the Krishna of the grants is the same as the Krishna of
the Salotgi inscription, here we bave evidence that his father’s
name was Amoghavarsha; so that the Baddiga of the Kharepatan
};{lates was the same as the Amoghavarsha of the Karda plates.

rishparija and Khotika were thus brothers, and it would appear
from the wording of the statement in the Kardi plates that they
were the sons of the same father but of different mothers.?

And these points have been placed beyond the possibility of doub
by the Wardhd grant. After Govinda’s death, we are told, the feuda-
tory chiefs entreated Amoghavarsha the son of Jagattunga, who was

1Ind. Ant, Vol. I, p. 205, et seq. The cyclic year given is Plavanga, which
followed next after Saka 869 and the current year corresponding to which was 870,
According to another system, which however was rarely used in Southern India, it was
Plavaiiga in a part of the year 867 Saka expired.

2 Dr. Fleet, following Mr. Wathen’s translation, makes Krishna, whom he calls
Krishna III., the elder brother of Amoghavarsha and thus a son of Jagattunga. But
in the Khéirepitan grant he is distinctly represented as the son of Baddiga who was'the
son of Jagattunga, and in the Wardh4 plates as the son of Amoghavarsha, the son of Jagat-
tunga, and was thus a grandson of Jagattunga. He is also represented as Khotika’s elder
brother. I have shown in the text that the expression ‘ elder brother,” occurring in
the KardA grant, should by the rules of construction be taken as referring to Khottiga
and in this way that grant becomes perfectly consistent with that of Kharepitan,
The Amoghavarsha who was the son of Jagattuiiga is that spoken of in the sixteenth
stanza of the Karda grant, and was different from the one mentioned in the fourteenth,
who was the son of Indra and nephew of that Amoghavarsha, as I have shown above.
Dr. Fleet brings in another Krishpa and makes him the younger brother of Khotika,
and identifies him with Nirupama (see the text below) and with the Krishna whose
dates ringe from Saka 867 to £78. What his authority is I do not know. But the
Khirepatan grant mentions one Krishna only, the elder brother of Khotika and son of
Baddiga. The Kard4 also mentions one only, and as to his relation with the other princes,
I have shown that that grant agrees with the Kharepatan plates. The Krishna whose
dates range from 867 to 878 is to be identified with the elder brother of Khotika and is not
to be considered a different prince unalluded toin the grants. Nirupama, the younger

" brother of Khotika, is not and cannot have been this Krishna, because his elder brother

and the elder brother of Kho{iga was called Krishna, and he too could not have
been called by the same name, Nirupama does not appear to have been a reigning
prince, for in the Karda plates he is only parenthetically introduced as the father
of Kakka, who was a reigning prince ; and in the Khirepatan grant he is not mentioned
at all by name, but Kakkala is said to be the son of the brother of Khotika. Krishna,
on the other hand, was on the throne from 867 to 878 Saka according to the stone inscrip-
tions. Again if Khotika was the elder brother of this Nirnpama-Krishna it is impos-
sible that he should be reigning in 893 §aka, while Krishna should be on the throne
from 867 to 878 Saka, that is, before his elder brother. Krishna, therefore, was the

* elder of the two as stated in the Khirepatap grant, and Khotika the younger. Dr.

—— e —-—
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“first among the wise’’ and the “ best of serene sages ”, to assume

"the reins of power. He was assisted in the government by his
son Krishpa, who thoagh but a crown-prince wielded very great
power. The enemies who transgressed his commands were punished;
he put to death Dantiga and Bappuka who had grown insolent.
He thoroughly subdued the Ganga prince; and planted what
appears to be a colony of the Aryas in his dominions. Hearing of
the ease with which he captured the strongholds in the south, the
Gfirjara prince, who was preparing to take the fortresses of
Kilanjara and Chitrakita in the north, had to give up the enterprize.
All feudatory chiefs between the eastern and the western oceans and
between the Himalaya and Simhala (Ceylon) paid obeisance to him.
After he had thus rendered the power of his family firm, his father
died, and he ascended the throne. The Wardhd plates announce
the grant of a village to the north-west of Nigpur near the modern
Mobagaon made by Krishpardja, who is also called Akélavarsha, in
the name of his brother Jagattunga to a Brdhman of the Kénva
school of the White Yajurveda on the 5th of the dark half of Vaigdkha
in S'aka 862, corresponding to 940 A.p., the cyclic year being S'drvari.
This prince is called Sri-Vallabha also in the grant.

Krishparija was the reigning monarchin S'aka 873 and 878.! At
the end of a Jaina work called Yasastilaka by Somadeva it is stated
that it was finished on the 13th of Chaitra when 881 years of the
era of the S'aka king had elapsed, the cyclic year being Siddhérthin,
during the reign of a feudatory of Krishnarijadeva. Krishnardjadeva
is spoken of as reigning gloriously, having subdued the Pandyas,
Simhala, the Cholas, the Cheras and others.? Khotika, his brother,
was on the throne in Saka 893 Prajdpati.®

Khotika was succeeded, according to the Khirepatan grant, by
Kakkala, the son of his brother. The name of this brother was
Nirupama according to the Kardd grant. Kakkala is said to have
been a brave soldier; but he was conquered in battle by Tailapa,
who belonged to the Chalukya race, and thus the sovereignty of
the Dekkan passed from the hands of the Réshtrakfitas once more

Fleet, however, being under the belief that this last was the elder brother, gives the
following explanation of the discrepancy in the dates:—* Kottiga or Khottiga left no
issue, and this explains why the dateof hisinscription now published is considerablylater
than the dates obtained for Krishua IV, ; viz., there being no probability of Kottiga
leaving any issue, first hig younger brother Krishua IV, was joined with him in the
government and then the latter's son Kakka IIL”—(Ind, Ant., Vol, XII., p. 255.) This
supposition is not supported by any circumstance ; on the contrary it is utterly
discountenanced by the inscriptions of Krishya which represent him to be the “Su-
preme king of great kings,” (Ind., Ant., Vol, XIL, p. 258,) and to have been reigning
at the time at MAnyakheta and governing the kingdom (Ind. Ant., Vol L, p. 210.)
Otherwise, they would have spoken of him as Yuvardja. Thus there were not two
Krishuas but only one. He was the son of Baddiga or Amoghavarsha, not his brother.
His earliest date is that of the Wardh4 grant, i.e., 862 Saka and the latest 881 that
of the Yasdastilaka. He was the same monarch as that spoken of in the Salotgi and
other stone inscriptions bearing the dates 867, 873, and 878 Saka. Khotiga was his
younger brother, and Nirupama the youngest.

} Ind. Ant., Vol. XII, p. 257, and Vol. XL, p. 109.

3 Prof. Peterson’s Report, loc. cit. 3 Ind. Ant., Vol. XII, p, 256.
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into those of the Chalukyas. The Kardd grant, which was made
in the reign of Kakkala, is dated S’aka 894 or ap. 972. And
another inscription represents him.as being on the throne in 896
current,! the cyclic year being 8'rimukha. But in this year or S'aka
895 past Tailapa attained sovereign powers.® The Réishtrakitas
were thus supreme masters of this country from about A.p. 748 to
A.D. 973, that is, for nearly two hundred and twenty-five years.

That the princes of this race were very powerful there can be
little doubt. The rock-cat temples at Elurd still attest their power
and magnificence. Under them the worship of the Purfnic gods
rose into much greater importance than before. The days when
kings and princes got temples and monasteries cut out of the solid
rock for the use of the followers of Gotama Buddha had gone by,
never to return. Instead of them we have during this period
temples excavated or constructed on a more magnificent scale and
dedicated to the worship of S'iva and Vishpu. Several of the grants
of these Rishtrakita princes praise their bounty and mention their
having constructed temples. Still, as the Kénheri inscriptions of
the reign of Amoghavarsha I. show, Buddhism had its votaries and
benefactors, though the religion had evidently sunk into unimport-
ance. Jainism, on the other hand, retained the prominence it had
acquired during the Chélukya period, or even ma({]e greater progress.
Amoghavarsha was, as we have seen, a great patron of it, and was
perhaps a convert to it; and some of the minor chiefs and the lower
castes, especially the traders, were its devoted adherents. The form
of Jainism that prevailed in the country was mostly that professed
by the Digambara sect. A good many of the extant Digambara
works were, as we have seen, composed during this period.

It is remarkable that, unlike the grants of the early Chilukya
princes, those of the Rashtrakiitas contain accounts in verse of the
ancestors of the grantor, and most of the verses are of the nature of
those we find in the ordinary artificial poems in Sanskrit literature,

ssessing the same merits and faults. The Réashtrakfitas, there-

ore, must have been patrons of learning, and probably had poets
in their service, One of the three Krishpas belonging to the
dynasty is the hero of an artificial poem by Haldyudha entitled the
Kavirahasya, the purpose of which is to explain the distinction as
regards sense and conjugational peculiarities between roots having
the same external form. He is spoken of as the paramount sover-
eign of Dakshipipatha.® Prof. Westergaard, however, thought

1 Ind, Ant., Vol. XII, p. 270,

? The cyclic year ‘mentioned along with the first of these two dates is Afigiras the
current §'aka year corresponding to which was 895.

: AT gRemIR |
T ¥ Tqrar e arErsgana: |

*“In DakshipApatha, which is rendercd holy by the light of the sage Agastya, there
was a king of the name of Krishnarija who was crowned as a paramount sovereigm.”
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him to be the Krishnaraya of the Vijayanagar dynasty who reigned
in the first quarter of the sixteenth century. Butin the Kavira-
hasya he is spoken of in oné place as “having sprung from the
Réshtrakiita race,”’! and is in another called “the ornament of
the lunar race,”” * which description is of course not applicable to
the Vijayanagar prince.

Arabic travellers of the tenth century mention a powerful dynasty
of the name of Balhards who ruled at a place called Mankir. The
name of the city would show that the Rashirak{itas, whose capital was
Ményakheta or Minkhed, were meant. But Balhari, the name of
the dynasty, has not been identified with any that might be consi-
dered to be applicable to the Rashtrakfitas. But to me the identi-
fication does not appear difficult. The Rashtrakfitas appear clearly
to have assumed the title of Vallabha which was used by their
predecessors the Chélukyas. We have seen that Govinda II.is
called Vallabha in two grants, Amoghavarsha I. in a third, and
Krishpa IIL in a fourth. In an inscription on a stone tablet at
Lakshmeévar, Govinda IIL is called S'ri-Vallabha,® while in the
Radhanpur plates he is spoken of as Vallabha-narendra. In the
Sdngali and Kardd grants also the reigning king is styled Vallabha-
narendra, while in other inscriptions we find the title Prithivival-
labha alone used. Now Vallabha-narendra means ““the king
Vallabha,” and is the same as Vallabhardja, the words rdja (n)
and narendra both denoting ““ a king.”” Vallabha-rija should by the
rules of Prikrit or vernacular pronunciation, become Vallaha-rdy,
Ballaha-rdy, or Balha-rdy. This last is the same as the Balhari
of the Arabs.

! oS T 4@ W gaan: |
FE AR T Ygegeraan I

*“Who will equal in strength that lord of the world sprung from‘ the Rashtrakéta
race, who by his power bears an incomparable burden.”

: ant gaf 33y Al

¢ That ornament of the lunar race extracts the juice of Soma in sacrifices.”
3 Ind, Ant., Vol. XL, p. 156.
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Seotion XI. The genealogy of the Réshtrakiitas is shown in the following
— tal

ble :—
1. Dantivarman,

2. Indra I,
3. Govindal,
40 Karka L
| l |
5. IndralIl, 7. Kr:.mnA I. lAnl.vmlu, or 8'ubhatungs.
—
6. DANTIDURGA. 8. Govinba II, 9. DRHRUVA, !ilnrupa,mg,
(615 8',) (705 8'.) or Dharfvarsha.
|
10, Govm¥pa IlI, hguttu L., or Prabhttavarsha Indra,
) (116, 7% 8730 8') : I
|
lnlh Govinda,
gﬁ 8.) 5 (149 8 2
Gujardt Branch,
11, §'aRvA NRIPATUNGA or Amoghavarsha 1,
* (759 773, 788 & 799 8'.)
18, KzisHrA IL. or Akélavarsha,
(797, 820, 824 & 833 8')
Jaqattu;qa.
|
|
13, Inpra IIL or Nityavarsha 16, Bappiaa or Amloghsvn.r-ha. 1L
(836 & 838 8'.)
. | |
14, AMOGHAVARSHA II, 15, Govixpa 1V, |
(841, 851 & 855 8'.)

]
17, Kmnn III, or Akfllavarsha. 18, Knlonu. Nimpc!m
(862, 867, 873, 878 & 881 8'.) (893 8")

19, EKuKRKALA, Karka II, or
Amoghavarsha IV.
(894 & 895 m
(a) The names of those who were supreme sovereigns in the Dekkan are pnnted in capi
{:} The names of those who were kings before the attainment of supreme power are printed in
etters.

¢) The order of sucoession is ted by the
gd) The names of those who did not ascend the throne at :ll, have been printed in Italica.
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SECTION XII.
Tae Later CHALUKYAS.

WE left the history of the kings of the Chalukya race at Kirti-
varman II. Between him and Tailapi, who wrested the supreme
sovereignty of the Dekkan from Kakkala, the last of the Rashtra-
kfta kings, the Miraj copperplate grant and the Yevur tablet place
six kings. Kirtivarman ascended the throne in S'aka 669 and was
reigning in 679, before which time he had been reduced to the
condition of a minor chief ; and Tailapa regained sovereign power
in 895 S'aka.! We have thus seven princes only between 669 and
895, i.e., for 226 years. This gives an average reign of 32 years to
each, which is far too much. This was the darkest period in the
history of the Chilukya dynasty, and probably no correct account
of the succession was kept. Where the dynasty reigned and what
the extent of its power was, cannot be satisfactorily determined in
the absence of the usual contemporary evidence, viz., insoriptions.
There must have been several branches of the Chilukya family,
and it is even a question whether Tailapa sprang from the main
branch. I am inclined to believe that he belonged to quite a col-
lateral and unimportant branch, and that the main branch became
extinct. For, the princes of the earlier dynasty always traced their
descent to Hariti and spoke of themselves as belonging to the Minavya
race ; while these later Ch&lukyas traced their pedigree to Satyisraya
only, and those two names do not occur in their inscriptions except in
the Miraj grant and its copies, where an effort is made to begin at the
beginning. But evidently the writer of that grant had not sufficient
materials at his command, since, as above stated, he places six princes
only between Kirtivarman II. and Tailapa. There is little question
that there was no continuity of tradition. The titles Jagadekamalla,
Tribhuvanamalla, &c., which the later Chilukyas assumed mark them
off distinctively from priuces of the earlier dynasty, who had none like
them. In a copper-plate grant dated S'aka 735 found in Maisur a
~ Chélukya prince of the name of Vimaldditya, the son of Yaovarman

and grandson of Balavarman, is mentioned. To ward off the evil

influence of Saturn from Vimaliditya, a village was granted to a Jaina

sage on behalf of a Jaina temple by Govinda Il11., the Rashtrakita
- king, at the request of Chdkirdja of the Ganga family, the maternal
uncle of Vimaliditya.? These three Chélukya names do not occur
in the usual genealogy of the family. This therefore appears to have
been an independent branch. Another independent offshoot ruled
over a province called Jola, a portion of which at least is included
in the modern district of Dharvid. In the Kanarese Bhirata

1 Jour. R. A. 8., Vol, IV., p, 4, ? Ind, Ant,, Vol, XIL, p. 11.
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written in 863 S'aka by a Jaina poet of the name of Pampa, Arike-
sarin belonging to this branch, is mentioned by the poet as his
patron, The genealogy there given is as follows : —
Yuddhamalla
Aril!eaarin
Narlsiﬁlha.
Dugd{nm;lla
Bulidiga,
Ynddllsmalh.
Narlsilhha
At the end of a work entitled Samkshepasiriraka, the author
Sarvajfidtman, the pupil of Suresvara, who himself was a pupil of the
great S'amkarichirya, states that he composed it while “ the prosper-
ous king of the Kshatriya race, the Aditya (sun) of the race of Manu
whose orders were never disobeyed, was ruling over the earth.” This
description would apply with propriety to such a king as Adityavar-
man, Vikraméditya I, Vinaydditya, Vijay8ditya, or Vikraméditya II.
of the early Chélukya dynasty, since they were very powerful princes
and were * Adityas of the race of Manu.” For the Manavya race
to which they belonged may be understood as “ the race of Manu.”
But Samkarichdrya is said to have lived between S'aka 710 and
742, wherefore his grand-pupil must have flourished about the year
800 of that era, while Vikramdaditya II., the latest of the four, ceased
to reign in 669 Saka. Supposing then that the date assigned to
Samkaricbirya is correct, the king meant by Sarvajiidtman must
be one of those placed by the Miraj grant between Kirtivarman II.
and Tailapa. He may be Vikraméditya, the third prince after Kir-
tivarman II.2 but if the description is considered hardly applicable
to a minor chief, Sarmkarichirya’s daie must be pushed backwards
80 as to place the pupil of his pupil in the reign of one of the five
princes of the early Chélukya dynasty mentioned above.
Tailapa seems to have carried his arms into the country of the
Cholas® and humbled the king of Chedi* He despatched an ex-
edition into Gujarét, under a general of the name of Bérapa, against
Klﬁlarﬁ.ja, the founder of the Chaulukya dynasty of Anahilapattana,

' SRR AT
‘ a&aﬁqﬂu@gﬁ gATCG SFTaEy |
b geIREAIAE Taa
sfivergaas qaFeTat g g
The Devegvara spoken of in the first line is Surefvara, the pupil of SarmkardchArya,

2 Seo th eal t the end of this Section.
» Ind, Ang, Vol. V., p. 17 *'Ind, Aut,, Vol. VIIL, p. 16.
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who for some time was hard pressed ; but according to the Gujardt Section XII.
chroniclers the genéral was eventually defeated with slaughter.! -
Somesvara, the author of the Kirtikaumudi, speaks of Barapa as the
general of the lord of Lata, from which it would aﬁ)ear that Tailapa
was in possession of that country.® Tailapa invaded MAlvA also,
which at this time was governed by Muiija, the uncle of the
celebrated Bhoja. Muifija, instead of strictly confining himself
to the defensive, took the offensive, and, against the counsels of his
aged minister Rudriditya, crossed the Goddvari with a large army.
e was encountered by Tailapa, who inflicted a crushing defeat on
him and took him prisener. At first Mufija was treated with
consideration by his captor; but an attempt to effect his escape
having been detected, he was subjected to indignities, made to beg
from door to door, and finally beheaded.® This event is alluded to
in one_ of Tailapa’s inscriptions.* Tailapa reigned for twenty-four
years® One of his feudatory chiefs granted a piece of land to a
Jaina temple that he had constructed at Saundatti® in the Belgaum
district, in the year 902 S'aka or A.n. 980.

Tailapa married Jakabbi, the daughter of the last Rashtrakfita Satyséraya.

king, and had by her two sons, whose names were Satydéraya and
Dagavarman.” The former succeeded him in 919 S'aka or a.n. 997.
Nothing particular is mentioned of him in any of the inscriptions.
The Khérepitan grant, which we have so often referred to, was
issued in his reign in S'aka 930 by a dependent chief of the S'ilihdra
family which ruled over southern Konkan,®

Satyasraya died without issue and was succeeded by Vikramédditya 1.  vikramé litya I.
. the son of his younger brother Dagavarman by his wife Bhagavati, '
The earliest of his inscriptions is dated S‘aka 930, which is also the

latest date of his predecessor. He therefore succeeded to the throne

in that year, 4. 6., in 1008 A.D., .and appears to have reigned for only

a short time.!® He was succeeded by his brother Jayasimha or Jayasitha.
Jagadekamalla, who in an inscription dated 941 S‘aka, 7.e., 1019 a.p,,

is represented to have put to flight or broken the confederacy of

Milava and is styled “the moon of the lotus which was King

Bhoja,’ that is, one ‘who humbled him.!! Heis also spoken of as

having beaten the Cholas and the Cheras. The Miraj grant was

executed by him five years later, 7. e., in S'aka 946, when ¢ after

having subdued the powerful Chola, the lord of the Dramila

country, and taken away everything belonging to the ruler of the

seven Konkans, he had encamped with his victorions army at

-

! R4ga M4l4, Chap. IV, p. 38, new Ed. 3 Kirtikaumudst, II, 3.
3 Merutuiga’s Bhojaprabandha and ,Bhogacharitra by Rijavallabha.
.4 Jour, R, A, 8, Vol. IV,, p, 12, and Ind. Ant., Vol, XXI., p. 168.
5 Jour. R. 8. Vol. IV, p. 4. 6 Jour, B. B, R, A. 8,, Vol. X., p. 210. :
7 Miraj plates ; Jour. R. A. 8., Vol. IIL, p. 262, st. 30-35; Ind. Ant., Vol. VIIIL.,
Pp. 15-17, 8 Jour. B, B, R. A. 8., Vol. I, p. 209.
? Icall him Vikramédditya I. and not Vikramdditya V., as others do, because
I would keep the two dynasties distinct for the reasons given in the text above,
I shall call Vikramiditya Tribhuvanamalla, Vikramaditya II, and so on.
10 Jour. R. A. 8., Vol IV,, p. 4. 1 Ind, Ant., Vol. V., p. 17.
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KolbApur in the course of a march to the northern countries to
vanquish them.””! The latest date of this prince is S’aka 962 2

Jayasimha ceased to reign in 962 S'aka, or 1040 A.p., and was
succeeded by his son Somesvara 1., who assumed the titles of Ahava~
malla and Trailokyamalla. As usual with the Chilukya ptinces. the
first enemy he had to tutn his arms against was the king of the Cholas.®
He is then represented by Bilhana to have marched against Dhérd, the
capital of Bhoja, and captured it. Bhoja was compelled to abindon
the city. These hostilities with the king of Malvd seem to have beent
inherited by this king and his predecessor from Tailapa, who had
caused Muiija to be put to death. Bh(})}'ﬁ wag but a boy when this
event took place. 1t is narrated in the Bhojacharitra that after he had
come of age and begun to administer the affairs of his kingdom, on
one occasion a dramatic play representing the fate of Mufja was acted
before him, and thereupon he resolved to avenge his uncle’sdeath. He

, invaded the Dekkan with a large army, captured Tailapa, subjected

him to the same indignities to which Mufija had been subjected by
him, and finally executed him.* Bhoja, who ruled over Mélva for
about fifty-three years, was but a minor when Muijija died. Mufija
was on the throne in 994 A.p.* while Tailapa died or cemsed to
reign in 997 A.0. He must therefore have been slain by the latter
between 994 and 997 A.p., and Taila;l)la did not survive Muiija for a
sufficiently long time to allow of Bhoja’s attaining majority and
fighting with him. Hence Bhoja could not have wreaked vengeance
on Tailapa. But the wars of Jayasithha and Some&vara I. with him
thow that the tradition recorded in the Bhojacharitra must have
been correct to this extent, that to avenge his uncle’s death the kin

of MAlva formed a confederacy with some neighbouring princes a.ng :
attacked the dominions of the Chéilukyas. Perbaps he captured
Vikraméditya I., of whum we know so little, and put him to death.
1t was probably on that account that Jayasirhha took arms against
him and broke the confederacy, as represented in the inscription
dated 941 S'aka.

After some time Somesvara attacked Chedi or Dahala, the capital
of which was Tevur or Tripura, and deposed or slew Karna.® King
Bhoja must have died before thie event ; for, just about the time of
his death, Karna had formed a confederacy with Bhimadeva I. of
Gujarat with a view to attack Malva from two sides, and sacked
Dharh after his death.” Bilhana next represents the Chalukya
prince to have marched against the countries on the sea-coast,

! Loe. cit, Dranila is another form of Dravida. There is some iistaké here in
the original. The letters are g FxfAeQqy. Dr- Fleet takes f as one word and
. a8 another, but 3 cannot be construed and Chandramila is unknowi,
The first word must be gj=y, & mistake for some such word as =<y, *‘down,”  be-
low,” and the second Dramilddhipatim. 2 Ind. Ant., Vol. ?IX., p. 164,

3 Bilhana's Vikraméinka Charitra, 1., 90 ; Jour. R, A, 8., Vol. 1V,, p. 18,

4 Bhojdcharitra, 1., 50-56,

5 My Report on the search for MSS. during 1882-83, p. 48,

¢ Bilhaba’s Vikr., 1., 102-103, ) _

7 Merutunga’s Bhojaparabandha ; Riea M4l4, VI, p. 69, new Ed. * ~
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probably the western. These he conquered, and having erccted a
triumphal column there, proceeded by the sea-shore to the extremity
of the peninsula. In his progress through that part of the country
the king of the Dravidas or Cholas attacked him, but was defeated,
Somesvara thereupon proceeded to his capital Kadchi, which he
eaptured, and the Chola king had to flee away to save his life.}
Ahavamalla’s operations against Bhoja and the Cholas are alluded to
in an inseription, and he is also represented to have fought with the
king of Khnyakubja or Kanoj and compelled him to betake him-
self to the caverns of mountains for safety.?

Ahavamalla or Someévara founded the city of Kalyina and made
it his capital. Bilhana mentions the fact,® and the name of the
city does met occur in any inscription of a date earlier than 975

, when Somesyara was reigning.4 In the course of time three
sona were born to Abavamalla, the eldest of whom was named
Somesvara, the second Vikramaditya, and the third Jayasimha.
The ablest of these was Vikraméaditya, and Ahavamalla intended to
raise him to the dignity of Yuvardja or prince-regent in supersession
of his elder brother ; .but Bilhana tells us he declined the honour.$
Somesvara therefore was installed as prince-regent, but the real
work was done by Vikramaditya, who was invariably employed by
bis father to fight his battles. The first thing he did was to march
as usual against the Cholas, whose king was defeated and deprived
~ of his kingdom. The king of Malvi, who had been driven from his

country by somebody whose nameis not given,sought Vikraméditya’s
sssistanee. That prince put down his enemies and placed him on
the throne,” Vikramdditya is said to have invaded the Gauda country
or Bengal and Kamarfipa or Assam.® In the more detailed descrip-
tion oﬁis career of conquest, Bilhana tells us, he first marched
against the Keralas, whom he conquered.® The king of Sithhala
sabmitted to him at his approach ;!° then he took the city of Ganga-
kunda and proceeded to the country of the Cholas, the prince of
which fled and took refugein the caverns of mountains. Vikramaditya
then entered Kafichi and plundered it; and thence directed his
march to Vengi, and to Chakrakota.! :
- While Vikraméditya was so employed, Abavamalla was seized
with a strong fever. When he observed his end approaching, he
daused himself to be taken to the banks of the. Tungabhadrd. He

1 ¥ikr, Ch,, I., 107-116. 2 Ind. Ant., Vol. VIIL, p. 19,

3 Bilhaps's Vikr. Ch,, IL, 1. The natural construction appears to be to take ey
¢ most excellent ” as an atéridutive adjective, not predicative, and take JEIL as the
predicate. Thesense then will be: “He made (founded) the most excellent city

named Kalyiuos. ” .

¢ Sep Dr. Fleot’s remarks on the point, Ind, Ant., Vol, VIIL, p. 105. The word
Kalyina occurring in the Salotgi inscription (Ind. Ant., Vol. I., p. 210,) is also, like
that in Kirtivarman’s grant, to be taken in the sense of “ good, *’'# benetit, ” “ benefi-
ial,” and not as the name of a town as Mr. Pindit and Dr. Biihler have done.

5 Bilhaua's Vikr. Ch., IL, 57-58 and 86 ; II1,, 1, 25.

8 Ib., IIl., 26-32, 35-41, aud 48-6%, 7 {b., I11., 65.-67.
8 1., 1., 74. * 16, 1V., 2, 18,
1 i, 1¥., 20, ‘H 15,1V, 21-30. For the situation of Vengi, see supre, p. 53
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bathed in the waters of the river and gave away a great deal of
gold in charity. Then entering the river again, he proceeded until.
“the water reached his neck, and, in the din caused by the waves and
a number of musical instruments, drowned himself.! This event
must have taken place in Saka 991, corresponding to 1069 a.p2?
Ahbavamalla, according to Bilhana, performed a great many sacrifices
and was very liberal to men of learning.? On account of his virtues,
poets made him the hero of the tales, poems, and dramas composed
by them.! :

Somesvara, the eldest son of Ahavamalla, having been prince-
regent, ascended the throne as a matter of course, and assumed
the title of Bhuvanaikamalla. Vikramaditya received intelligence
of his father’s death while returning from Vengi. He hastened
to the capital and was rveceived with affection by his brother.
Vikraméaditya made over to him all the spoils he had won
in- the course of his conquests, and for some time there was a
good understanding between the brothers. But Somesvara was a -
weak and tyrannical prince. He oppressed his subjects and lost
their affection. He would not be guided by the counsels of wiser
and better men ; and the king%om of Kuntala lost 8 good deal of
its importance and influence.” V1 itya, unable to control his
brother and suspecting his intentions towardshimself,left the capital
.with his younger brother Jayasimha and a large army.® Somes-
vara IL sent his forces after him, but they were defeated by Vikra-
méditya with great slanghter.® The prince then proceeded to the
banks of the Tungabhadré, and, after some time, directed his march
towards the country of the Cholas. On the way he stopped at
Banavisi, where he enjoyed himself for some time, and then started
for the country of Malaya. Jayakesi is represented to have submit-
ted to Vikramaditya and *“given him more wealth than he desired,
and thus to have rendered lasting the smile on the face of the Konkan
ladies.””” Jayakesi appears thus to have been king of the Konkan,
and was the same as the first king of that name, who in the copper-
plate grants of the Goa Kadambas, published by Dr. Fleet, is spoieen
of as having entered into an alliance with the Chélukya and Chola
kings and made Gopakapattana or Goa his capital. Vikrama-
ditya or Tribhuvanamalla in after-life gave his danghter Mallala-
mahadevi in marriage to his grandson, who also was called Jayakesi;
and this circumstance is mentioned in all the three grants, since the
connection with the paramount sovereign of the Dekkan raised the
dignity of the family.® The king of the Alupas® also rendered his
obeisance to the Chﬁ,lukyaKprince, who showed him marks of favour.
He then subjugated the Keralas or people of MalabAr, and turned
towards the country of the Dravidas or Cholas. Being informed of
this, the Chola prince sent & herald with proposals of peace, offering

! Bilhana’s Vikr. Ch., IV., 46-68. This mode of death is known by the name of

Jalasamddhi. 3 Jour. R, A. 8, Vol IV., p. 4.
3 Bilhana's Vikr. Ch,, I, 97-99; IV., 52, 4 1b,, 1., 88,
5 75,1V, 88-119; V., 1. . ¢I,V., 58 715.,V,10, 18-25,

8 Jour.B. B. R. A. S., Vol. IX,, pp. 242,268, 279.  ° See supra, p. 51, note 3.




Geoneral Chapters.} :
THE DEKKAN. 85

his daughter in marriage to Vikramaditya. These were accepted
by the latter, and at the solicitations of the Chola he fell back on
the Tungabhadrd, wheére the prince arrived with his daughter and
concluded an alliance.! '

Some time after, the king of the Cholas died and there was a
revolution in the kingdom. When the Chalukya prince heard of
this he immediately proceeded to Kéificht, and placing the son of
his father-in-law on the throne, remained there for a month to sup-

ress his enemies and render his position secure. A short time after
Eis return to the Tungabhadra, however, Réjiga, the king of Vengi,
observing that the nobility of the Chola prince were disaffected,
seized the opportupity, and, having deposed him, usurped the sov-
ereignty of the country. To embarrass Vikramidditya and prevent
his descent on Kaiichi, Réjiga incited his brother Someévara II. to
attack him from behind. Vikraméditya, however, marched on, and,
by the time he came in sight of the Dravida forces, Some&vara over-
took him in his rear. He had a very large army, which was well
equipped.? Bilhana, who is, of course, anxious to show his patron
to be guiltless in this fratricidal war, represents him to be deeply
afflicted when he saw that his brother had made common cause
with his enemy, and to have endeavoured to dissuade him from the
course on which he had embarked. Somesvara made a show of
yielding to his brother’s expostulations, seeking however in the
meanwhile for a favourable opportunity to strike a decisive blow.?
But Vikraméditya finally resolved to give a fight to the armies of
both. Then a bloody battle ensued, Vikramaditya proved victorious,
the new king of the Dravidas fled, and Somesvara was taken prisoner.
The Chalukya prince then returned to the Tungabhadré, and after
some hesitation dethroned Somesvara and had himself crowned
king. To his younger brother Jayasimha he assigned the province
of Banavisi.* These events took place in the cyclic year Nala,
Saka 998, or A.D. 1076.5 :

Vikraméditya II. then entered Kalyina and had a long and upon
the whole a peaceful reign of fifty years.® He assumed the title
of Tribhuvanamalla, and 1s known by the names of Kalivikrama and
Parmadiriya also. He abolished the 8'aka era and established his
own ; but 1t fell into disuse not long after his death. Some time
after his accession, he went to Karahftaka or Karhid and married

~ the daughter of the Silahara king who reigned at the place. Her -

1 Bilhana’s Vikr. Ch., V. 26-29, 46, 56, 60, 73, 79-89. 3 Jb, VL, 7-64

3 Ib., V1., 56-61. 4 b, V1., 90-93, 98-99.

6 Jour. R. A. 8., Vol. IV., p. 4 ; Ind. Aunt., Vol. VIIL, p. 189. The current Saka
year was 999, Dr. Fleet thi that the festival of his IP ttabandha or coronation,

grants on account of which are recorded as made on the 5th day of the bright half
of Philguna in the Nala year, in an mscrigtion at Vadageri, was the annual festival.
But this is a mere assumption. One would expect in such a case the word vdrshikot-
sava, The utsava or festival spoken of must be that which followed the ceremony.
The date in this inscriition refers to the grant, and does not, in my opinion, show at
all the day on which the coronation ceremony took place. All we can her from
this inscription and that at Aralevara is that the Nala Sathvatsara was the first year
of his reign, . 6 Jour. R. A. 8, Vol. IV, p. 14,
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name was Chandralekhi and she was a woman of rare beanty. Bil-
hans represents her to have held a svayamvara where a great many
kings assembled, out of whom she chose the Chalukya prince and
placed the nuptial wreath round his neck. Whether .the svayar-
vara was resl, or imagined by the poet to give himself an oppor-
tunity for the display of his poetic and descriptive powers, it is not
possible to decide. Chandralekhi is spoken of in the inscriptions as
Chandaladevi, and many other wives of Tribhuvanamalla are men-
tioned besides her. The revenues of certain villages were assigned
to them for their private expeuses,!

Some years after, Vikrama’s brother Jayasimha, who had been
appointed his viceroy at Banavési, began to meditate treason against
him. Hoe extorted a great deal of money from his subjects, entered
into analliance with the Dravida king and other chiefs, and even
endeavoured to foment sedition and treachery among Vikramiditya’s

- troops. When the king heard of this, he made several attempts to

dissuade his brother from his evil course, but they were of no avail ;
and in ashort time Jayasimha came with his numerous allies and his
large army and encamped on the banks of the Krishni. He plandered
and burned the surrounding villages and took many prisoners, and
eonsidered success so certain that be sent insulting messages to
Vikrama.? The king then marched against him at the head of his
forces. As he approached the river he was harassed by the enemy’s
skirmishers, but driving them away he encamped on the banks.?
He surveyed his brother’s army am{ found it to be yery large and
strong. ﬁ‘hen a battle ensned. At first the elephants of the enemy
advanced and spread confusion in the ranks of Vikrama. All his
elephants, horses, and men turned backwards ; but with remark-
able bravery the king rushed forward on the back of his maddened
elephant, dealing heavy blows right and left. The elephants of the
enemy were driven back and the king killed a great many of his
soldiers. The army was defeated and Jayasithha and his followers
fled away. Vikrama did not pursue the enemy, but took the
elephants, horses, women, and baggage left on the battle-field, and
returned to his capital, After a time Jayasimha was canght skalk-
ing in a forest and brought to Vikramaditya, who, however, is
represented to have pardoned him,*

In the latter part of Vikrama’s reign his dominions were invaded
by a prince of the Hoysala branch of the YAdava family reigning at
Dvirasamudra, the modern Halebid in Maisur ; and with him were
associated the kings of the Pandya country, Gos, and Konkan. This
Hoysala fprinee must haye been Vishnuvardhana, the youmger
brother of Ballla and thegrandson of Vinayaditya, who first rought
the dynasty into prominence. For in the iuseription of Vira Bal-
lala, the grandson of Vishnuvardhana, at Gaddaks, Vishnuvardhsas
is represented to have overrun the whole eountry between his capital

! Jour, R. A. §,, Vol 1V, p. 15, sod Bilhana’s Vike. Ch., VIIT,—X1,
% Bilhana’s Vikr. Ch., XIV,, 1-13, 18, 49-56.
3 fb., XIV., 57, 70, 71, s Ib, XV., 33, 41-42, 55.71, 66-7.
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and Belvola and washed his horses with the waters of the Krishné-
Vend. It is also stated that “he was again and again reminded
by his servants of the honour done to. him by the king Paramardi-
deva (VikrawAditya), who said, ‘Know the Hoysala alone among
all princes to be unconquerable.’’’! Vikramaditya despatched
against these enemies & dependent chief of the name of Acha or
Achagi, whose territory lay to the south. Acha, who wag “ a very
lion in war and shining like the bot<rayed san, sounding his war-
cry, pursued and prevailed against Poysala, took Gove, put to flight
Lakshma in war, valorously followed after Pandya, £s,persed at
all times the Malapas, and seized upon the Konkan”3 Acha
must have fought several other battles for his master ; for he is
represented to have made “ the kings of Kalinga, Vanga, Maru,
Grjara, Malava, Chera, and Chola (subject) to his sovereign.”®
Vikramaditya himself had to take the field against the Chola
prince, who had grown insubordinate. He was defeated and fled,
and the king returned to his capital. Vikraméditya II. constructed
o large temple of Vishpu and had a tank dugin front of it. In
the vicinity he founded a town which was called Vikramapura,5
He governed his subjects well and they were happy under
his rule. The security they enjoyed was so great that, according

to Bilhays, *“ they did not care to close the doors of their houses at .

night, and instead of thieves the rays of the moon efitered through
the window openings.”” He was very liberal and bountiful to™ the
oor and “ gave the sizteen great gifts at each holy conjuncture.”®
at he was a patron of learning is shown by the fact of a
Kasmirian Papdit like Bilbana, who travelled over the whole of
India in quest of support, having been raised by him to the dignity of
Vidydpati or chief Pandit. Vijiiinesvara, the anthor of the Mitdkshar,
which is at present acknowledged over a large part of India, and
especially in the Marithd country, asthe chief authority on matters of
civil and religious law, flourished in the reign of Vikramaiditya
and lived at Kalyina. At the end of most manuscripts of that work
there occur three stanzas, which may be translated as follows 7:

~ “On the surface of the earth, there was not, there is not, and
there will be not, a town like Kalyina ; never was a mpnarch like
the prosperous Vikramirka seen or heard of ; and—what more ?—
Vijiidneévara, the Pandit, does not bear comparison with any other®

1 Ind. Ant., Vol. IL, p. 800. Dr. Fleet’s translation,of this verse is incorrect.

The words are to be thus collocated :— iq-s W%m ;AT tﬁq’wﬁ%‘q.
T TR 3 g gy e |

t Jour. B, B. R, A. 8., Vol. XI.; p. 244, Poysala and Hoysals are one snd the
same word.

3 Ib., p. 269. 4 Bilkana's Vike. Ch., XVII., 43-68.

s /b, XVIL, 15, 32; 29, and Jour. B A. 8, Vol. IV, p. 15.

¢ Bilhana’s Vikr, Ch., XVII., 6, 36-37.

? Be¢ D, Bihler’sarticle on the subject in Jour. B. B. R. A. 8, Vol. IX,, p. 184,

® Dr. Bilhler's reading of the last two lines is Frgrsaftadt 7 Wi % T4%-
At f Ry TR A% 7q¥ | The Doctor connectsgreyewith

Section XII.

VikramAditya’s
patronage of
learning.

Vijdidnesvara.



. {Bombay Gazétteer
88 HISTORY OF

Bection XIL. (person). May this trind which is like a celestial creeper! exist
to the end of the Kalpa!

“ May the Lord of wisdom? live as long as the sun and moon
endure,—he who produces words which distil honey and than which
nothing is more wonderful to the learned, gives wealth exceeding
their wishes to a multitude of supplicants,® contemplates the form of
the subjugator of Mura, and has conquered the enemies that are
born with the body. . v

“May the lord Vikraméditye protect this whole earth as long
as the moon and the stars endure,—he whose feet are refulgent
with the lustre of the crest jewels of prostrate kings from the
bridge, which is the heap of the glory of the best scion of the Raghu
race, to the lord of mountains, and from the Western Ocean, the
waves* of which surge heavily with the nimble shoals of fishes, to
the Eastern Ocean.”

Though Sanskrit authors often indulge in hyperbolic expreasions
without sufficient basis and as mere conventionalities, still the

% Y and translates “ nothing else that exists in this Kalpa bears comparison with

the learned Vijfidnesvara.” To mean *nothing else,” &.W must be m ;

and in this construction qfegg, the nominative, has no verb, being taken as the

nominative to the verb ygg. Again, it will not do to say * nothing that exists in

- this Kalpa bears comparison,” &c., for one-half of this Kalpa only has passed away ;

the other half still remains, and what it will produce but has not yet produced cannot

be spoken of as LR or *‘ existing in the Kalpa.”” The only proper reading with

. a slight alteration is that of the Bombay lithographed edition, which he has given
- in a footnote and which is mm. Instead of gy, there must be g

here. And this is the.reading of a manuscript of the Mitdkshari, dated Samvat
1536 and ’aka 1401, purchased by me about ten years ago for the Bombay Govern-
ment. The reading is to be translated as in the text.

! Like -the celestial creeper, in 8o far as the triad satisfies all desires.

? Dr. Buhler reads g3 CRIGTIC and construes it as a vocative. The vocative
does not look natural here. The Bombay lithographed edition and my manuscript

~ have W; the nominative. Instead of ax the former has aw and the latter a9

I have adopted this last. The author has here taken the name Vijninesvara in its
etymological sense and given to g or “ knowledge” the object qeg or “truth,”
the whole meaning *‘ the lorcl of the knowledge of truth ”.
3 Dr. Biihler's reading here is o :. Here mg
cannot make any sense ; it ought to be g¥qpgr:» Which the lithographed edition and
my manuscripthave. Thelatter reads the whole line thus :mm. .
qﬁ'{l—,-“(m)m[]. There is another g after this, which is redundant. .

¢ The reading of the epithet of the * Western Ocean  is corrapt in all the three.

1d improve that of the lithographed edition, which is mm"' -
1 wou P ograp! » T3 (q-m

to s and of my manuscript to . The root
o TEIRTFIFEETEY TITEE Ry
is used in connection with waves (see B, & R.’s Lexicon sub voce), - '
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lahguage and manner of these stanzas do show a really euthusiastic-

admiration in the mind of the writer for the city, its ruler, and the
great Pandit, who from the fact of the liberality attribited to him
appears to have enjoyed the favour of the king and perhaps held a
high office. From this and from the description given by Bilhana, as
well as from Vikramaditya’s inscriptions, of which we have about two
hundred, it appears to be an undoubted fact that he was the greatest
prince of this later Chalukya dynasty, and that during his reign the
couutry enjoyed happiness and prosperity.

Vikramiditya II. was succeeded in S'aka 1048 and in the cyclicyear
Pardbhava (a.D. 1127) by his son Somesvara I1I., who assumed the
title of Bhillokamalla.! e had a short reign of about 11 years.
He is represented to have “ placed his feet on tho heads of the
kings of Andhbra, Dravila, Magadha, Nepila; and to have been
landed by all learned men.”? This last praise does not seem to be
undeserved ; for we have a work in Sanskrit written by Somesvara
entitled Manasollisa or Abhilashitirtha-Chintdmani, in which »
great deal of information on & variety of subjects is given. The
book is divided into five parts. In the first are given the causes
which lead to the acquisition of a kingdom ; in the second, those
that enable one to retain it after he has acquired it; in the third,
the kinds of enjoyment which are open toa king after he has
rendered his power firm ; in the fourth; the modes of diversion which
give meutal pleasure ; and in the fifth, sports or amusements. Each
of these consists of twenty kinds. In the first are included suclh
virtues as shunning lies, refraining from injury to others, continence,
generosity, affability, faith in the gods, feeding and supporting the
poor and helpless; friends and adherents, &c. Uunder the second head
are described what are called the seven angas, <. e., the ideal king,
his ministers including the priest and the astrologer, the treasury
and the way of replenishing it, the army, &c. The enjoyments are—a
beautiful palace, bathing, anointing, rich clothing, ornaments, &c.
The diversions are —military practice, horsemanship, training .ele-
phants, wrestling, cockfights, bringing up of dogs, poetry, wusic,
dancing, and others. The last class comprises sports in gardens and
fields, or on mountains and sandbanks, games, enjoyment of the com-
pany of women, &c. In conunection with these subjects there are few
branches of learning or art in Sanskrit the main principles of which
are not stated. 'We have polity, astronomy, astrology, dialectics,
rhetoric, poetry, music, painting, architecture, medicine, training of
horses, elephants, avd dogs, &c. The king does appear to have been
a man of learning, and it was on that account that he received the
title of Sarcajnabhipa® or the ““all-knowing king.” In the Minasol-
lasa, in connection with the preparation of an almanagc, the day used
as an epoch from which to calculate the positions of certain heavenly
bodies is stated as “ Friday, the beginnirg of the month of Chaitra,

T Jour. R. A. 8., Vol. IV., p. 15. The current £aka year corresponding to Pard-

bhava was 1049,
2 Jour, B. B. R, A. &, Vol. XI., p. 268.- . 3 1b., pp. 259 and 268.
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one thousand and fifty-one years of Saka haviog elapsed, the year
of the cycle being Saumya, while the king Soma, the ornament of the
Chalukya [race], who was the very sage Agastya to the ocean of the
essences of all the Sastras,! and whose enemies were destroyed, was
ruling over the sea-begirt earth.2 This work, therefore, was written
in the fourth year after his accession.

Somesvara I11. or Bhillokamalla was succeeded in the cyclic year
Kdlayukti? S'aka 1060 or A.p. 1138, by ‘his sen Jagadekamalla.
Nothing particular is recorded of him. He reigned for 12 years
and was succeeded by his brother Tailapa II., Nurmadi Taila or
Trailokyamalla, in 8'aka 1072, Pramoda Samvatsara.* Dyring these
two reigns the power of the Chilukyas rapidly declined, and some of
the feudatory chiefs became powerful and arrogant. The opportunity
was seized by a dependent chief named Vijjala or Vijjapa of the
Kalachuri race, who held the office of Dandandyaka or minister
of war under Tailapa. He conceived the design of usurping the
throne of his master, and endeavoured to secure the sympathies and
co-operation of some of the powerful and semi-independent chiefs.
Vijayarka, the Mahdmandalesvara of Kolhipur, was one of those
who assisted him,5and Prolarhja of the Kikateya dynasty of
Tailangana, who is regresented to have fought with Tailapa, did so
probably to advance the same cause.® He kept his master Tailapa
under complete subjection till Saka 1079 or A.D. 1157, when Tailapa
left Kalyfina and fled to Annigeri in the Dbarvad district, which
now became the capital of his kingdom greatly reduced in extent.
‘I'here is an inscription dated Saka 1079, in Vijjana’s name, the cyclic

! That is, he drank the essences of all the Sistras or sciences as the sage Agastya
drank the whole ocean.

: THRISTENA qE T A |
PR GRS QT ASFIIIEA ||
qgzEAgdt qrEd gaffgh |
sdmendaiaarfirenas |l
diggaca’ Srardt g |
N .
RN Tl 0 i

3 The Siddhdrthin Samvatsara is mentioned as the second of his reign, wherefore
the preceding Kalayukti (Saka 1060) must have been the first. The current Saka
year was 1061. Ind. Ant., Vol. VL, p. 141. There are several inscriptions in which
the name of Jagadekamalla occurs, but it is difficult to make out whether they
belong to the reign of this king or Jayasimha-Jagadekamalla, since the cyclic year
only is given in them. Sometimes the year of the king’s reign is also given, but that
even does not help in settling the point. For Jayasimha began to reign in Saka 940,
just 120 years or two complete cycles of 60 ycars each before Jagadekamalla 1I., and
consequently the cyclic years and the years of their reigns are the same.

4 For the Yuva Sarhvatsara was the sixth of his reign and it fell next after
éak'a 1077. In Pramoda, 1073 was the curront Saka year and 1072 years had
exPn-ed ; Pali, Ssgs. and old Can. Ins. No. 181. -

xv lGra.ui; of Bhoja II. of Kolhdpur, Trans, Bomb. Lit. Soc., Vol. III. See Section
¢ He is said to have captured Tailapa and let hin off through his devotion for

him. He probably owed some allegiance to the Chalukya sovereign. Ins. of Rudra-
deva, Ind. Ant,, Vol. XL, pp., 12-13, lines 27:30,
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year being I§vara ; and the next Satvatsara, Bahudhdnya, is spoken
of asthe second year of his reign.! He does not however seem to
have assumed the titles of supreme sovereignty till S'aka 1084, when
he marched aguinst Tailapa II., who was at Aunigeri, and proclaimed
himself an independent monarch. Tailapa seems then to have gone
further south and established himself at Banavasi? The latest year
of his reign mentioned in the inscriptions is the fifteenth, the
Samvatsara or cyclic year being Pdrthiva, which was current next
after Saka 10873

For some time there was an interruption in the Chéilukya power,
and the Kalachuris seem to have held possession of the whole terri-
tory of thatdynasty. But internal dissensions consequent on the
rise of the Linglyata creed and the assassination of Vijjana consi-
derably weakened the power of the Kalachuris, and about the Saka
year 1104 Somesvara, the son of Nurmadi Taila, succeeded in wrest-
ing a considerable portion of the hereditary dominions of his family,
and established himself at Annigeri. He owed his restoration to
power to the valour and devoted attachment of a feudatory of his
family named Brahma or Bomma, who fought several battles with
the enemies of his master and is said to have conquered sixty
elephants by means of a single one.* Bomma is represented in an
inscription at Annigeri dated Saka 1106 to have destroyed the
Kalachuris and restored the Chalukyas to the throne.® But a short
time after, the Yadavas of the south rose under Vira Balldla and of
the north under Bhillama, They both fought with Bomma; but
success at first attended the arms of Vira Ballila, who subdued the
Chalukya general and put an end to the power of the dynasty.®
We lose trace of Vira Soma or Someévara IV, after Saka 1111.

The Chalukya family must have thrown out several branches of
petty chiefs. One such has been brought to light by a copper-plate
grant dated Saka 1182, Raudra Samvatsara, which was in the
possession of the Khot of Teravan, a village in the Réjapur taluka
of the Ratnéigiri district.” The donor Kesava Mahijani was the
minister of a Mahimandale§vara or chief of the name of Kash-
vadeva, one of whose titles was “the sun that blows open the lotus
bud in the shape of the Chalukya race.” Heisalso called Kalydna-
puravarddhisvara or ““lord of Kalydna the best of cities,” which
like several such titles of other chiefs® simply shows that he be-
longed to the family that once reigned with glory at Kalydna. The
village conveyed by the grant was Teravéataka, identified with
Teravan itself, from which it would appear that Kdmvadeva was
chief of that part of Konkan. There is an inscription in the temple

1P, 8.& 0. C. Ins. Nos. 219 and 182. 2 Jour. R. A. 8., Vol. IV., p. 16,
3 P.8.& O, C. Ins. No. 140.
¢ Jour. R.A. 8,, Vol, IV., p. 16 ; Ind. Ant., Vol, IL, p. 300, 1. 29. -

5 Jour. R. A. 8, Vol 1IV., p. 16, 6 Ind. Ant., Vol. IL, p. 300, 11, 29-30.

7 Published in Jour. R. A. 8., Vol. V., in Jour. B, B. R, A, 8., Vol. IV, p. 105,
and Memoir, Savantvadi State, Govt. Rec. No. X.

8 See infra, Section XVI.
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of AmbAbai at Kolbapur in which is recorded the grant of a village
by Somadeva who belonged to the Chélukya family and reigned
at Samgamesvara, which is twelve kos to the north-east of
Ratniigiri. Somadeva was the son of Vetugideva and the father of
the last was Karpadeva.! Probably the Kamvadeva of the Teravan
grant belonged to this branch of the family. There are still Mardtha
fawilies of the name of Chalke reduced to poverty in the Sarhga-
meévara Taluka or in the vicinity.

!Jour, B.B, R. A, 8,, Vol. II,, p. 263,
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SECTION XIIIL

THE KALACHURIS,

Tag earliest mention of a family of this name that we have is in
connection with Mangaliéa of the early Chalukya dynasty. Vinayé-
ditya is represented in one of his inscriptions to have subduned the
Haihayas and Vikram&#litya II. married, as we have seen, two
girls who were sisters belonging to the family,! The later Rashtra-
kiita princes were also connected by marriage with the Haihayas.
This -family known also by the name of Kalachuri or Kulachuri?
ruled over Chedi or the country about Jabalpur. The Kalachuris of
Kalyana must have been an offshoot of this family, One of the
titles used by Vijjana was Kdlafijarapuravarddhisvara “or Lord of
the best city of Kalafijara.”’® Kélafijara was a stronghold belong-
ing to the rulers of Chedi* and was probably their capital, though
Tripura, the' modern Tevur, is also known to havebeen the principal
seat of the family. The title, therefore, connects the Kalyfina branch
of the Kalachuris with the Chedi family. This branch was founded
by Krishna, who in the Belgaum grant® is spoken of as ‘ another
Krishna,” the incarnation of Vishnu, and as * having done wonder-
ful deeds even during his boyhood.” ‘He was succeeded by his son
Jogama, and Jogama by his son Paramardin. Paramardin was the
father of Vijjana. Vijjana before his usurpation called himself only
a Mabhimandalesvara or minor chief, and is first mentioned as a
feudatory of Jagadekamalla, the successor of Somegvara IILS%
The manner in which he drove away Taila II1. from Kalyidpa, and
having raised himself to the supreme powerin the state gradually
assumed the titles of a paramount sovereign, has already been de-
scribed. But soon after, a religious revolution took place at Kalyana,
and Vijjana and his family succumbed to it.

The principal leader of that revolution was a person of the name
of Basava. A work in Kanarese entitled Basava Purdna gives an
account of Basava ; but it is full of marvellous stories and relates
the wonderful miracles wrought by him. The principal incidents,
however, may be relied on as historical. On the other hand there
is another work entitled Vijjalariyacharita, written by a Jaina,
which gives an account of the events from the opposite side, since
the attacks of the Lingiyatas were chiefly directed against the
Jainas, and these were their enemies. :

Basava was the son of a Brahman named MA4dirdja, who lived at
Bégevadi in the Kalddgi district. Baladeva, the prime minister of
Vijjana, was his maternal uncle and gave him his daughter in

marriage.” After Baladeva's death the king appointed Basava his -

1 Supra, Section X,

2 See grant published in Arch, Surv. West. Ind., No. 10.

3 Jour. B. B, R. A. 8., Vol. IX,, p. 330, No. 50.

4 Bilhana's Vike, Ch., XVIIL., p. 93. seems to be represented here to have
conquered Kalatijara, § Jour, B, B. R. A, 8., Vol, XVIIL, p. 270,

¢ P. 8. & 0.C. Ins. No. 119.

7 Basava Purpa, Jour, B. B, R, A, 8., Vol, VIIL, p, 67.
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rime minister as being closely related to Baladeva.! The Jainas,
Eowever, state that Basava had a beantiful sister named Padméavati, of
whom the king became enamoured and whom he either married or
made his mistress®; and it was on that account that he was raised
to that office and became a man of influence. There must be some
trath in this story ; for the Basava Purfina narrates that the king
fave his younger sister Nilalochand in marriage to Basava, which
ooks as 1if it were a counter-story devised to throw discredit on the
other which was so derogatory to Basava? Basava had another
sister named Nagaldmbika, who had a son named Chenna-Basava or
Basava the younger. In concert with him Basava began to pro-
pound a new doctrine and a new mode of worshipping S'iva, in which
the Linga and the Naudin or bull were prominent. He speedily got
a large number of followers, and ordained a great many priests,
who were called Jangamas. Basava had charge of the king’s
treasury, and out of it he spent large amounts in supporting and
entertaining these Jangamas, who led a profligate life. Vijjana had
another minister named Mafichannd, who was the enemy of Basava,
and informed the king of his rival's embezzlements.* In the
course of time Vijjana was completely alienated from Basava
and endeavoured to apprehend him. But he made his escape with
a number of followers, wherenpon the king sent some men in
pursuit. These were easily dispersed by Basava, and then Vijjana
advanced in person. But a large number of followers now jomed
Basava, and the king was defeated and had to submit to his minister.
Basava was -allowed to return to Kalydna and reinstated in his
office.® There was, however, no possibility of a complete reconci-
liation, and after some time the leader of the new sect conceived
the design of putting the king to death. The circumstances that
immediately led to the deed and the manner in which it was perpe-
trated are thus stated in the Basava Puréna.

At Kalyana there were two pious Lingiyatas named Halleyaga
and Madhuveyya, who were the devout adherents of their master
Basava. Vijjana, listening to the calumnious accusations of their
enemies, caused their eyes to be put out. All the disciples of Basava
were highly indignant at this cruel treatment of these holy men,
and assembled in their master’s house. Basava ordered Jagaddeva
to murder the king, pronounced a curse on Kalyina, and left the
town. Jagaddeva hesitated for a moment, but his mother spurred
him on, and with two companions, Mallaya and Bommaya, went
straight to the palace of the king ; and rushing through the throng
of courtiers, counsellors, and princes, they drew their poignards and
stabbed Vijjana. Thencethey went into the streets, and brandishing
their weapons proclaimed the reason of their perpetrating the deed.
Then arose dissensions in the city, men fought with men, horses
with horses, and elephants with elephants ; the race of Vijjana was
extinct, KalyAna was a heap of rains, and the curse pronounced

! Jour, B. B. R, A. 8., Vol. VIIL, p. 69. ,
2 Tb., p. 97, Sir W. Elliot’s paper, Jour. R, A.S., Vol. IV., p. 20.

8 Jour. B. B. R. A. 8, Vol. VIIL, p. 70. 4 Ib., pp- 78 & 89.
5 Jour. B. A. 8., Vol, IV., p, 21 ; Jour, B. B. R, A. &, Vol. VIIL, p. 89.
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by Basava was verified. Basava went in haste to his favourite shrine
of Sangamedvara, situated on the confluence of the Malaprabhd
with the Kyishnd, and there in compliance with his prayers the god
absorbed him in his body.!

The account given by the Jainas is different. Vijjana had gone
on an expedition to Kolhdpur to reduce the Silihéra chief Bhoja II.
to subjection, In the course of his march back to the capital he
encamped at a certain place on the banks of the Bhima, and, while
reposing in his tent, Basava sent to him a Jangama disguised as a
Jaina with a poisoned fruit. Vijjapa, who is said to have been a
Jaina himself, unsuspectingly took the fruit from the hands of the
seeming Jaina priest; and as soon as he smelled it, he became
senseless. His son Immadi Vijjana and others hastened to the
spot, but to no purpose. Vijjana, however, somewhat recovered his
senses for a short while ; and knowing who it was that bad sent the
%oisoned fruit, enjoined his son to put Basava to death. Iwmmadi

ijjaua gave orders that Basava should be arrested and all Jangamas,
wherever found, executed.? On hearing of this, Basava fled;
and being pursued went to the Malabar coast and took refuge at
a place-called Ulavi3 The town was closely invested and Basava
in despair threw himself into a well aud died, while his wife Nildmba
put an end to her existence by drinking poison. When Vijjapa’s
son was pacified, Chenna-Basava surrendered all his uncle’s property
to him and was admitted into favour.* He now became the sole
leader of the Lingéayatas ; but, even before, his position was in some
respects superior to that of Basava. The religious portion of the
movement was under his sole direction, and it was he who shaped
the creed of the sect. In him the Prapava or sacred syllable Om
is said to have become incarnate toteach the doctrines of the Vira
Saiva faith to Basava,® and, according to the Chenua-Basava Purana,
““Chenna-Basava was S'iva; Basava, Vrishabha (or 8'iva’s ball,
the Nandin) ; Bijiala, the door-keeper; Kalyana, Kailasa ; (and) S'iva
worshippers (or Lingfyatas), the S'iva host (or the troops of S'iva’s
attendants.)” ¢ .

Vijjana’s death took place in S’aka 1089 (1090 current), or A.D.
1167. He was sncceeded by his son Soma, who is also called Sovi-
deva or Somesvara. The Belgaum copper-plate charter was issued
by him on the twelfth of the bright half of Karttika in S'aka 1096,
the cyclic year being Jaya, to confirm the grant of land to fourteen
Brahmaps and the god Somesvara made by one of his queens named
Bivaladevi. The king had given her his consent to make the grant
as a reward for a beautiful song that she sang on an occasion
when the most influential persons belonging to his own and other
kingdoms had gathered together in his aadience-hall. Soma
reigned till S’aka 1100 and was followed by his brother Samkama,
whose inscriptions come down to the cyclic year Subhakrit. In an

! Jour.B. B, R, A. 8, Vol. VIIL, p. 96 ; Wilson’s Mackenzie MSS., pp. 309 - 310,
2 Wilson’s Mackenzie MSS., p. 320. 3 Jour, R A. S,, Vol. IV, p. 22,
1 Wilson's Mackenzie MSS,, p. 320, 5 1b., p. 311,

¢ Jour, B. B. R, A, 8., Vol. VIIL, p. 127,
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inscription at Balagarave the cyclic year Vikdrin (8. 1101) is called
the third of his reign,! while in anotger at the same place the same
year is spoken of as the fifth.? In other inscriptions we have two
names Samkama and Ahavamalla and the cyclic years Sdrvarin
(S. 1102) and Plava (S. 1103) are represented as the third year of
his or their reign, which is possible, and Subhakrit (S.1104) as the
eighth.®* About Saka 1104 the Chilukya prince Somesvara IV.
wrested some of the provinces of his ancestral dominions from the
Kalachuris, and the rest must have been conquered by the Northern
Yidavas ; so that about this time the Kalachuri danasty became
extinct.

During the period occupied by the later Chilukya dynasty and
the Kalachuris (Saka 895-1110 or A.D. 973-1188), the old state of
thingsns regards the religious and social condition of the country
may be said to have finally disappeared and the new ushered in.
First, we have in this period what might be considered the last
traces of Buddhism. In the reign of Tribhuvanamalla or Vikrami-
ditya 1L, in the cyclic year Yuvan, and the nineteenth of his era
(Saka 1017), sixteen merchants of the Vaidya caste constructed a
Buddhistic vikdrs or monastery and temple at Dharmavolal, the
modern Dambal in the Dhirvid district and assigned for its support
and for the maintenance of another szhdra at Lokkigundi, the modern
Lakkundi, a field and a certain amount of money to be raised by
voluntary taxation.* In Saka 1032 the S'ilibira chief of Kolhipur
constructed a large tank and placed on its margin an idol of Buddha
along with those of S'iva and Arbat, and assigned lands for their
support.® Jainism ceased inthis period to be the conquering reli-
gion that it was, and about the end received an effectual check by

" the rise of the Lingdyatasect. Thisnew creed spread widely among

the trading classes, which before were the chief supporters of
Jainism, There is a tradition in some parts of the country that
some of the existing temples contained Jaina idols at one time and
that afterwards they were thrown out and Brdhmanic ones placed
instead. 'This points to a change of feeling with reference to
Jainism, the origin of which must be referred to this period.

The worship of the Pmiénic gods flourished ; and as in the times
of the early Clalukyas the old sacrificial rites were reduced to
a system, so during this period the endeavours of the Bidhmans and
their adherents were for the first time directed towards reducing
the civil and the ordinary religious law to a system, or towards its
codification, as it might Le called. The texts or precepts on the
subject were scattered in a great many Smritis and Purfinas; and
often there were apparent inconsistencies and the law was doubtful.
Nibandhas or digests, of which we have now so many, began to be
written in this period, but the form which they first took, and which
even now is one of the recognized forms, was that of commentaries
on Smritis. Bhoja of Dha:4, who belongs to the first part of this

1P.8. & 0. C. Ins. No. 183. 2 75. No. 189.
3 Ib. Nos. 190, 192 and 193. 4 Ind. Ant., Vol, X,, p- 186.
5 Jour. B. B. R. A. 8., Vol. XIII, p. 4, and infra, Szction XVTI.




General Chapters.]-
THE DEKKAN. 97

period, must have written a treatise on the subject, since under the
name of Dhéresvara he is referred to by VijtdneSvara in his work.
He was followed by Vijfidnesvara, who, as we have seen, lived at
Kalyina in the reign of Vikramaditya II. Apaifirka, another com-
mentator on Yajfavalkya, who calls his work a mibandha on the
Dharmasdstra or institutes of Yajiavalkya, was a prince of the
ilahara family of northern Konkan and was on the throne in S'aka
1109 (a.p.1187) and in the cyclic year Pardbhava.! Or, if he was
the earlier prince of that name, he must have floyrished about fifty
years before. This movement was continued in the next or thir-

teenth century by Hemaddri, and by Siyana in the fourteenth.

Genealogy of the Chdlukyo family between Vijaydditya and Tailapa as

given in the Miraj grant of Jayasirha dated Saka 946.

Vi jay'aditya.
Vikra.nl&ditya I, Anotho!r son,
Kirtivalrman 1I, Kirtivarman.
) Taillapa
. Vikramiditya.
Ayyana, marriel

the daughter
of Krishna.
S
Vikramaditya,
married Bomtha-

devi the daughter
of Lakshm na,

king of Chedi.
|
Tailapa,

Qenealogy bf the later Chdlnky us.

1. TatLAPA L (S'aka 8954)19.)
A,D, 973997,
|

- .
. 2. SATYAS'RAYA, Das’avarman,
Irivibhujanga.
S'aka 919-931. ~| . |
AlD. 9971008, 8. ViIKrAMADITYA T, 4. JAYAsIMHA, Jagadekamalla 1,
S'aka 931-910, S'aka 94C=062.
A.D, 1008«1018. A.p, 1018-1040,

H. SoM=S'VARA L, Ahavamalla,
Trailokyamalla I. /S'aka 96:-991, )
A,D, 1040-1069.
]

| RS l .
6. SoMes'vARA IT, Bhuvanaika. 7. VikgAdapiTy A ILL, Jayasimha,
malla, S'aka 991-993. ) Tribhuvanamalla. (S'aka 99?‘-‘.048.)
(A.D. 1069.1076, A, 107Ce1120.

8, Somga'vArA 111, Bhilokae
malla. (S'aka 1048-1060,
A.D, 112€-1138.
|

| |
9, JAGANEKAMALLA II, 19. TAILAPA 1, Nurinadi

(S’aks. 1060-1072 Taila, Trailokvamalin 11.*
A.D. 1138-1150, (S’akalourlow ?
. A,D. 1150-1165.

11, So)iu’vnA 1v
8'ak4 1104-1111°
A,.D. 1182-1189.

1 Jour. B. B. R. A, 8, Vol, XII, pp. 334-335.
B729--13 '
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SECTION XIV.
Tax YApavas or DevacIer
Early History of the Family.

Tae genealogy of the Yidavas is given in the introduction to the
Vratakhapda attributed to or composed by Hemidri who wasa
minister of Mahideva, one of the later princes of thedynasty. Some
of the manuscripts of the work, however, do nct contaio it, and in
others it begins with Bhillama, as it was he who acquired supreme

wer and raised the dynasty to importance. Others again contain

an account of the family from the very beginning, the first person

mentioned being the Moon who was churned out of the milk

ocean. From the Moon the genealogy is carried down through a

the Puidnic or legendary ancestors to Mabddeva. But it is not
difficult from the account itself to determine where the legend ends
and history begins. Besides, the names of most of the historicai
predecessors of Bhillama agree with those occurring in the copper-
plate grant translated by Papdit Bhagvanlal Indraji.! He con-
sidered the Yddava dynasty mentioned in his grant to be different
from that of Devagiri and called it ““ A New Yadava Dynasty,’ as,
of course, in the absence of the information I now publish, he was
justified in doing, But it is now perfectly clear that the princes
mentioned in the grant were the ancestors of the Devagiri Yadavas.
The following early history of the family is based on the account
iven in the Vratakhanda® and on the grant published by the
%agdit. The latter, however, brings down the genealogy only to

1 Ind. Ant., Vol. XII., p. 119 ef seq.

2 The edition of the Vratakhanda in the Bibliotheca Indica contains neither of
these two very valuable and important Pras’astis. I have therefore had recourse to
manuscripts. There is one manuscript only in the Government collections deposited
in the Library of the Dekkan College and thatis No. 234 of Collection A of 1881-82
which was made by me. It contains the shorter Prafasti beginning with the reign
of Bhillama. There is another copy in the collection belonging to the old Sanskrit
College of Popna, which contains the longer PraSasti. Unfortunately, however,
the third and fourth leaves of the manuscript are missing; and the second ends
with Parammadeva the ssor of Seunachandra II,, while the fifth begins with
some of the last stanzas of the introduction referring to HemaAdri and his works.
The valnable gortion therefore was in leaves 3 and 4; but that is irretrievably lost.
1 therefore endeavoured to procure copies from the private collections in the city of
Poona and obtained one from Khasgivile’s library. It contains the shorter Pralasti
only. My learned friend GangAdhar 8'astrt Datar procured another. In it the two,
the shorter one and the longer, are jumbled together. There are in the commence-
ment the first seventeen stanzas of the shorter, and then the longer one begins ;
and after that is over, we have the remaining stanzas of the shorter. This is the
only manuscript of the four now before me which contains the whole of the longer
Pragasti, and the information it gives about the later princes of the dynasty known
tous from the inscriptions is also valuable and new, but the manuscript is extremely
incorrect. I therefore caused a search for other copies to be made at Nasik, Kolhépur,
and Ahmedabad ; but none was available at those places. I give the two Pradastis in
Appendix C. {_Sinee the first edition was publisged I have obtained and purchased
another copy of the Vratakhanda for the Government collections. The introductory
portion here is more correctly written, and Ihave used it in revising this section and
the Prafasti in Appendix C.

.
4
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Seupachandra II. who was on the throne in 991 Saka or 1069 A.p.,
and omits the names of some of the intermediate princes. Two
other grants by princes of this dynasty found at Samgamner and
Kalas-Budruk of earlier dates' have bcen recently published, and
" these also have been compared.

Subdhu who belonged to the Yddava race was a universal
sovereign. He had four sons among whom he divided the whole
earth raled over by him. The second son Dridbaprahd -a® became
king in the south or Dekkan. The Yaddavas, it is stated, were at first
lords of Mathurd ; then from the time of Krishya they became sov-
ereigns of Dvédravati or Dvérakd ; and came to be rulers of the sonth
from the time of the son of Subdhu, piz. Dridhaprabdra. His capital
was Srinagara according to the Vratakhanda, while from the grant
it appears to have been & town of the name of Chandridityapura,
which may have been the modern Chimdor in the Nisik district.
He had a son of the name of Seupachandra who succeeded to the
throne. The country over which he ruled was called Seupadeya’
after him, and he appears to have founded a town also of the name
of Seunapura. Seunadesa was the name of the region extending
from Nasik to Devagiri, the modern Daulatibad, since later on we
are told that Devagiri was situated in Seunadesa and that this
latter was situated on the confines of Dandakaranya.t This name
seems to be preserved in the modern Khénde#. In a foot-
note on the opening page of the Khindes Volume, the Editor of
the “ Bombay Gazetteer ” observes that the name of the country
was older than Musalman times, and it was afterwards changed by
them to suit the title of Khdn given to the Faruki kingsby Ahmed L
of Gujarit. Seupadesa, therefore, was very likely the original
name aud it was changed to Khinde#, which name soon came into

general use on account of its close resemblance in sound to Seuna-

de#a. The country however extended farther southwards than the
present district of Khdnde#, since it included Devagiri or Daula-
tabad, and probably it did not include the portion north of the Tapi,

Seanachandra’s son Dhd liyappa® became king after him and he
was succeeded by his son Bhillama. After Bhillama, his son S'rirdja
according to the grants, or Rijugi according to the other authority,
came to the throne, and he was succeeded ® by his son Vaddiga or
Vadugi. Vaddiga is in the Sarmgamner grant represented as a
follower of Krishnarija who was probably Krishya III. of the
Rashtraklta dynasty, and to have married Voddiyavva, daughter of a

1 Mr, Cousen's imﬁression of the first of these grants was seen by me before it was
published by Prof. Kielhorn in Epigraphia Indica, Vol IL., p. 212 et seq., and its
contents embodied in the copy of this work revised for this second edition, I have,
however, since availed myself of one or two points made out by Prof, Kielhorn and not
noticed by me. The second grant is published in Ind. Ant., Vol XVII,, p, 120, et seq.

2 Heis called Dridhaprahar] (nom. sing.) in the MS3, ; stanza 20, Appendix C. I.

3 Stanza 22, Appendix C. I. 4 Stanza 19, Appendix C. IL.

$ Called Dhidiyasa in the M8S. ; Apppendix C. I, stanza 23.

8 Ibid. Pandit Bhagvanlal translates the words arvdk tasya (see note 6 below) ocour-
ring in the YAdava grant as  before him,” and placing Vaddiga before Srirdja, conjec-
tures that he was Bhillama’s son and that Srrija his uncle deposed him and usurped
the throne; (Ind. Aunt., Vol XII., pp. 125a and 1286). But arvdé tasya can uever
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prince of the namo of Dhorappa. Then came Dhidiyasa,! who was
the son of Vadugi according to the Vratakhanda. Two of the
grants omit his name, probably because he was only a collateral
and not an ancestor of the grantor in the direct line, and the third
has a line or two missing here. Dhédiyasa was succeeded by
Bhillama, who was the son of Vaddiga or Vadugi and consequently
his brother.? Bhillama married according to the grants Lakshmi
or Lachchiyavvd,? the daughter of Jhafijha, who was grobably
spran
on her mother’s side from the Rashtrak(ta family, and throug% hegr
son became “ the upholder of the race of Yadu;’’* so that she was
connected with three ruling dynasties and flourishing kingdoms.
The Sathgamner grant appears to have been issued by this Bhillama
in the Saka year 922, 1. e 1000 A.p., and the prince mentioned in

mean “before him,” and must mean “after him ”, and hence the conjectures are
groundless. I have never seen a preceding prince mentioned in the grants after his

- successor, with such an introductory expression as “before him so and so became

king.” By the occurrence of the word grgfiyg in stanza 23, line 2, Appendix C. L.,
it appears Rijagi was the son of Bhillama I.

1 Appendix C. I. stanza 24, If he had been mentioned in the grant, he wonld
probably have been called Dhadiyappa.

2 Jpid. Pandit Bhagvanldl omits this prince thouglhrhe is mentioned in his grant.
The last two lines of the fourth stanza in this are:—

TS T3 AR ATARIEAN T
aemrefacEa R TergaHTay ||

The Pandit translates this:—¢ Before him was the illustrious king Vaddiga, a Hari
on earth; and therefore he was exactly like the illustrious good Bhillama in his
actions.” I have already remarked that instead of “before him,” we should have
¢« after him > here. The word IR | is translated by “therefore,” ¢ Wherefore "’

Iwould ask. No reason is given in the first of these lines for his being exactly like
Bhillama ; and therefore, it will not do to translate by ¢therefore.” Again,
the Papdit’s interpretation of Wm as ‘‘exactly like 'm actions ” is farfetched
and unnatural. The thing is, the genitive or ablative qa: cannot be connected
with any word in the line, and is therefore one of the innumerable mista‘kes which
we have in this grant and most of which have been pointed out by the Pandit himself.
What is wanted here is the nominative : for 3: and then the whole is
appropriate, and m will have its proper sense of ‘“after bim,” or “from him.”

The correct translation then is % After him wasa king of the name of Vaddiga the pros-
perous, who was a Hari on earth, and after him or of him (i.e. Vaddiga) came the
prosperous, great Bhillama in whom Virtue became incarnate.” In this way we have
here another king Bhillama, as mentioned in the Prasasti in the Vratakhanda in the
passage cited above.

*This lady, according to my translation, becomes the wife of Bhillama, who is the
king mentioned immediately before, and not of his father Vaddiga as the Pandit

es out. :

ma‘klzlere there is anether difficulty arising from a mistake in the grant which
Pandit Bhagvanlal bas in my opinion not succeeded in solving; and he bases upon
that mistake conjectures which are rather too far-reaching (p. 1264, Ind. Ant., Vol.
XII.). The stanza is:—

A 7 T G oA
TS IREEI Qe |
qY AT AAATSATEAT I < O
SRR adl
The Pandit’s translation is :—*“ Whose wife was the daughter of king Jhafijha
Lasthiyavva by name, possessed of the (three) good qualitics of virtue, liberality, and




General Chaptexrs.] .
THE DEKKAN. 101

the grant as having struck a blow against the power of Muiija
and rendered the sovereign authority of Raparangabhima firm seems
also to be he himself. Ranarangabhima was probably Tailapa, and
thus it follows that the Yédava prince Bhitlama II. assisted Tailapa
in his war with Muiija which we have already noticed. Vaddiga
was a follower of Krishpa III. of the Rashtrakiita family, whose
latest known date is 851 Saka, and Bhillama II. of Tailapa. The
date 922 Saka of Bhillama’s grant is consistent with these facts. The
Yidavas appear thus to have transferred their allegiance from the
old to the new dynasty of paramount sovereigns as soon as it rose
to power. The next king was Vesugi! called in Papdit Bhagvénldl’s
grant Tesuka, which is a mistake or misreading for Vesuka or Vesuga.
He married Néyaladevi, the daughter of Gogi, who is styled a
feudatory of the Chélukya family,? and was perhaps the same as the
successor of the Thanad prince Jhanjha. The Réashtrakiitas must
have been overthrown by the Chalukyas about the end of Jhafijha’s
reign, and thus his successor became a feudatory of the Chdlukyas.

hospitality, who was of the RashtrakQta race, as being advopted (by them) at the time
of the rule of the young prince (during his minority) and who therefore by reason of
bearing the burden of the kingdoms, with its seven angas, was an object of reverence
to the three kingdoms.”

I agree with the Panditin reading 3T before TEFZTAT and taking (AT as
, and, generally, in his translation of the first two and the fourth lines. But the

T
- translation of the third line, that is, the portion italicised in the above, is very objec-

tionable. The Pandit reads [ from AT and says that the J in Y[ ought to be
long for the metre, but would make no sense. Now, in seeking the true solution of the
difficulty here, we must bear in mind that in the fourth line the lady is spoken of as
‘“ an object of reverence to the three kingdoms,” Which are the three kingdoms?
First evidently, that of Jhafijha, her father; who is spoken of in the first-line ; and
secondly, that of the Rashtrakdtas from whose race she is spoken of as having sprung
in the second line. Now, we must expect some allusion to the third kingdom in the
third line. The third kingdom was clearly that of the Y4davas into whose family

she had been married. I, therefore, read Jg~gro for Y10 and thus the diffi-
culty about the metre is removed, the J becoming prosodially long in consequence
of the following g+ In the same manner I think JTSANT is a mistake for T
The word the writer must have taken from his vernacular and considered it
a Sanskrit word ; or probably not knowing Sanskrit well, he must have formed it

from the root S on the analogy of HI% from {Y, AT from A, HTA from {7 &e. -

Or [JAST may be considered as a mistake for JTEH-H, thesense being the same, viz.
“birth of a child.” The compound TZ-FYTHNRAT is to be dissolved as STITRA:
breeptpidl| ST being made the second member according to PAnini II. 2, 37,

Or, the line may be read as JT JTAT Wﬂqﬁ JE-JGTIIAl> the dot over AT
being omitted by mistake, and F[d[ written as [T in consequence of the usual
confusion between ’{and S{. _The translation of the line, therefore, is “ who became
the upholder of the race of Yadu on the occasion of the birth of a new child,” i. e
through her child she became the upholder of the YAdava race. In this manner
the supposition of her being adopted by the Rashtrakdtas durmi the t{oung prince’s
minority becomes groundless. She must have belonged to the Rishtrakilta race on her
mother’s side.

. ! Stanza 24, Appendix C. I.

2 The expression Wm in the grant admits of being taken in the
manner I have done, {%I[F being a mistake for q’l"’tl%'iﬁ The Pandit understands
Gogirija as belonging to the Chélukya race. I consider my interpretation to be more
probable. .

Section XIV.

—
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The Vratakhanda places Arjuna after Vesugi,! but the two grants
omit his name ; and perhaps the former mentions Arjuna not as a
Yadava prince, but Arjuna the Pindava, meaning to compare Vesugi
with him and his enemies to Bhishma. The next king was
Bhillama? who according to the Kalas-Budruk graut was Vesugi’s
son. He married Hammd, the duughter of Jayasimha and sister of
Ahavamalla, the Chélukya emperor, under whose standard he fought
several battles? The Kalas-Budruk charter was issued by  this
prince in 948 Saka. The cyclic year being Krodhana, 948 Saka

must have been the current year, corresponding to 1025 A.p. -

Pandit Bhagvdnlal’s grant then proceeds at once to the donor, the
reigning prince Seupa, who is spoken of in general terms as ‘ having
sprung from the race >’ of the last-mentioned king, and is represented
to have defeated several kings and freed his kingdom from enemies
after ¢ the death of Bhillama.” This Bhillama was his immediate
predecessor, but he was a different person from the brother-in-law
of Ahavamalla, since Seuna, is spoken of not as the son of the latter
or any such near relation but simply as  having sprung from his
race.” The Vratakhanda supplies the names of the intermediate
princes. The elder Bhillama was succeeded by Vadugi,* his son,
““whose praise was sung by poets in melodious words.” After
him Vesugi® became king, but how he was related to Vadugi we are
not told. He humbled a number of subordinate chiefs who had
grown troublesome. Then came Bhillama, and after him Seupa®
who issued the charter translated by Papdit Bhagvinldl. What
relationship the last three princes bore to each other is not stated.
Seunpa is represented to have saved Paramardideva, that is, Vikrama-
ditya IL, who is styled the ‘luminary of the Chilukya family ”
from a coalition of his enemies, and to have placed him on the
throne of Kalydna.” This appears to be a reference to the coali-
tion between the Vengi prince and Vikramaditya’s brother Somes-
vara. The Yddava prince Seupa was thus a close ally of the Chdlukya
monarch and their dates also are consistent with the fact. Seuna-
chandra’s grant is dated Saka 991 Saumya Samvaisara, while
Vikraméditya II. got possession of the Chélukya throne in Saka 998
Nala. The grant mentions the relations of previous Yadava princes
to the Chalukyas of Kalyina, while the important service rendered
by Seunachandra to Vikramaditya is not recorded, and he is spoken
of only in general terms as having vanquished ‘“ all kings.” This
itself shows that in all likelihood the fact mentioned in the Vrata-
khanda of Seupachandra’s having delivered that prince from his
enemies and placed him on the throne took place after Saka 991,
and, we kno it as & matter of fact that Vikramiditya became king
in Saka 998,

1 Stanza 24, Appendix C. I. 2 Stanza 26, Ibid.

3 This appears to me to be the general sense of stanza 8 and not that he fought
;i;}; téil;.avamalla as Papdit Bhagvinldl understands. I need not discuss the matter

4 Stanza 26, Agpendix C.L 5 Stanza 27, Ibid.

¢ Stanza 28. Ib, 7 Stanza 29, I0.
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Seunachandra was succeeded by Parammadeva who was probably
his son, and after him came Simhaidja! or “ King Simha,” whose
full name was Singhana® and who appears to have been his brother.
He is said to have brought an elephant of the name of Karp{iratilaka
from Lafijipura and thus did a piece of service to Paramardin, who
appears to be Vikramaditya II. of the Chilukya dynasty.! He was
succeeded by his son Mallugi, who took a town of the name of
Parnakheta from his enemies, and while residing there carried away
by force the troop of elephants belonging to the king of Utkala or
Orissa.* Then followed his soi Amaragingeya® whose name is

mentioned in a copper-plate grant issued in the reign of a subsequent -

king.® After him came Govindardja who was probably his son.
Govindarija was succeeded by Amaramallagi, a son of Mallugi, and
he by Kaliya Balldla. This prince was in all likelihood the son
of Amaramallagi, though it is.not expressly stated. Ballala’s sons
were set aside and the sovereignty of the Yddava family fell into
the hands of his uncle Bhillama,” who was possessed of superior
abilities. Bhillama being represented as the uncle of Balldla must
have been another son of Mallugi, and he is so spoken of in the
grant referred to above® He got possession of the throne after
two of his brothers and their sons, wherefore he must have been
a very old man at the time. Hence it is that he reigned only for
a short time, having come to the throne in Saka 1109 and died
in 1113. It was this Bhillama who acquired for his family the
empire that was ruled over by the Chilukyas. )

Pandit Bhagvanldl has published a stone-inscription? existing in a
ruined temple at Afijaneri near Ndsik, in which a chief of the Yddava
family, named Seunadeva, is represented to have made some grant in
the Saka year 10631° to a Jaina temple. From the account given
above, it will be seen that there were two princes only of the name
of Seuna in the Yddava family, and that the later of the two was
an ally of Vikramdditya II., and consequently reigned about the end
of the tenth and the beginning of the eleventh century of the S'aka

1 Stanzas 30 and 31, Apgendix C. 1, 2 Ind. Ant., Vol. XIV., p. 315,
3 Stanza 32, Appendix C. I. 4 Stanzas 33 and 34, /bid.
5 Stanza 35, /bid. 6 Jour. B. B.R. A. 8., Vol. XV., p, 386.

7 Stanzas 35-37, Appendix C. I.

8 In an inscription at Gadag published by Dr. Kielhorn (Epigraphia Indica,
Vol. I11,, p. 219) Bhillama is represented as the son of Karpa, whois said to be
& brother of AmaragAnigeya. In the many inscriptions of the YAdava dynasty
and in the Praastis given in several books the name Karpa does mot occur even
once, The Gadag inscription makes Mallugi the son of Sevapadeva, while in the
Vratakhapda and the Paithan plates heis re}n’esented a8 the son of Singhata, who
according to the former authority was one of the successors of Seugachandra and
was probably his younger son, The inscription is here opposed to two authorities
which agree with each other. Hence this must be a mistake ; and that makes it
probable that the other is also a mistake, These suppositions are strengthened by
the fact that the compeser of the Gadag inscription does not mention a single particular
fact with reference to any one of the princes, thus showing that he had no accurate
knowledge of them. Such a merely conventional description is characteristic of a
forged charter. I am, for these reasons, inclined to think that the Gadag grant
published by Dr. Kielhorn is a forgery.

9 Ind. Ant., Vol. XIL., p. 126. '

10 The correct year has]iyeen shown to be 1064 Saka by Prof. Kielhorn, Ind. Ant.,
Vol. XX, p. 422,
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Section XIV. era. The Seunadeva of the Afijaneri inscription therefore cannot
- be this individual, and no other prince of that name is mentioned
in the Vratakhanda. Besides Seunadeva calls himself pointedly a
Mahdsdmanta or chief only; while about 1063 S’aka, when the
Chalukya power had begun to decline, it does not appear likely that
the Yadavas of Seunadesa should give themselves such an inferior
title. It therefore appears to me that the Seupadeva of Afijaneri
belonged to a minor branch of the Yddava family dependent on the
main branch, and that the branch ruled over a small district of which

Afijaneri was the chief city.
Approximate date The number of princes who reigned from Dridhaprahdra to
of the foundation Bhillama V. inclusive is 22. There are in the list a good many who
of ﬂ;zgifd““ belonged to the same generation as their predecessors and con-
v sequently these twenty-two do not represent so many different
generations. Allowing, therefore, the usual average, in such cases
of 18 years to each reign, the period that must have elapsed between
the accession of Dridhaprabars and the death of Bhillama V. is 396
years. The dynasty, therefore, was founded about 717 Saka or 795
A.D,, that is, about the ¥ime of Govind III. of the Rdsh$rakiita race.
Possibly considering that Vaddiga I. was contemporary of Krishpa ITI.,
one might say that the dynasty was founded in the latter part of the

reign of Amoghavarsha L.
Genealogy of the early Yddavas or the Yddavas of Seunades’a.
Dridhaprahira.

Seupachandra I.
Dhadiyappa I.
Bhillama I,
Rajagi ol‘ S'rirdja.
Vidugi or‘Va,ddiga I

Dhaai'yappa 11. Bhillama 1L $aka 922,
Veslugi L
Bhillama I|II. S’aka 948.
Vadllxgi II.
Vesugi IL.*
Bhillama IV, * ,
Seupachandra IL.* S'!aka 991 or A.p. 1069. «

| . |
Parammadeva. Singhana,
Mallugi.
|
| [ 1
Amaragingeya. Amaramallagi. BuiLLAMA V.orI.
| died S'aka 1113 o
Govindarija, Balldla. A.p. 1191, N

°The relations of those whose names are marked with an asterisk to their predc.
cessors ave not clearly stated, .
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SECTION XV.

THE YADAVAS OF DEVAGIRL.
Later History.

Wz have seen that the Hoysala Yadavas of Halebid in Ma.isur.

were becoming powerful in the time of Tribhuvanamalla or Vikrama-
ditya IL and aspiring to the supreme sovereignty of the Dekkan, and
Vishguvardhana, the rei%ning prince of the family at that period,
actually invaded the Chéalukya territory and encamped on the banks
of the Krishpi-Vend. But those times were not favourable for the
realization of their ambitious projects. The Chalukya prince was
a man of great ability, the power of the family was firmly established
over the country, its resources were large, and the dependent
chiefs and noblemen were obedjent. But the state of things had
now changed. Weaker princes had succeeded, the Chilukya power
had been %roken by their dependents the Kalachuris, and these in
their turn had succumbed to the internal troubles and dissensions
consequent on the rise of the LingAyata sect. At this -time the
occupant of the Hoysala throne was Vira Ballila, the grandson of
Vishpuvardhana. He fought with Brihma or Bomma, the general
of the last Chalukya prince Somesvara IV., and putting down his
elephants by means of his horses defeated him and acquired the
provinces which the general had won back from Vijjana.!

The Yadavas of the north were not slow to take advantage of the
unsettled condition of the country toextend their power and territory.
Mallugi seems to have been engaged in a war with Vijjana. A
person of the name of Did4 was commander of his troops of
elephants and is represented to have gained some advantages over
the army of the Kalachuri prince. Hehad four sons of the names of
Mahidhara, Jahla, Simba, and Gangfdhara. Of these Mahidhara-
succeeded his father and is spoken of as having defeated the forces
of Vijjaga.? But the acquisition of the empire of the Chilukyas was

! Ind. Ant., Vol, II, p. 300. ] .
2 Imtroduction to Jahlap’s Sdktimuktavali, now brought to notice for the first time :

TR STRRTZATN T ARG |
TGO A7 4 G AR (| )
' TATEAW AT FTIMSA: |
o & g paEmasi i ) € i
SgdegargeifnT & 3 9y |
ST WY g gr g (| )
ITART & &1 wgfiv grafi: |
¥ (7) gt g ot @l |l < i
Resvreweuly g Jaa=ae 3 $aa |
frfrmrgeat & A 5 e e |l s |
The full introduction will be published elsewhere. ,
B 72014
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completed by Mallugi’s son Bhillama. He captured a town of the
name of Srivardhana from a king who is called Antala, vanquished
in battle the king of Pratyapdaka, put to death the ruler of
Mangalaveshtaka, (Mangalvedhem), of the name of . Villapa, and
baving obtained the sovereignty of Kalyfna, put to death the
lord of Hosala who was probbaly the Hoysala Yadava Narasimbha,
the father of Vira Ballila.! The commander of his elepLants was
Jahla, the brother of Mahidhara, and he is represented to have
rendered Bhillama’s power firm. He led a maddened elephant
skilfully into the army of the Glrjara king, struck terror into the
heart of Malla, frightened the forces of Mallugi, and put an end to

the victorious career of Muiija and Anna.® When in this manner -

Bhillama made himself master of the whole country to the north
of the Krishpa, he founded the city of Devagiri® and having got
himself crowned, made that city his capital. This took place about
the S'aka year 1109,

Bhillama then endeavoured to extend his territory farther south-
wards, but he was opposed by Vira Balldla, who, as we have seen,
had been pushing his conquests northwards. 1t was a contest for the
possession of an empire and was consequently arduous and determin-
ed. ® Several battles took place between the two rivals, and eventual.
1y a decisive engagement was fought at Lokkigundi, now Lakkundi,
in the Dharvad District, in which Jaitrasihha, who is compared to
“ the right arm of Bhillama >’ and mnst have been his son, was defeat-
ed and Vira Ballala became sovereign of Kuntala. The inscription
in which this is recorded bears the date Saka 1114 or A.p. 1192;4
and Vira Ballila who made the grant recorded in it was at that
time encamped with his victorious army at Lokkigundi, from which
it would appear that the battle had taken place but a short time
before. The northern Yadavas had to put off the conquest of
Kuntala or the Southern Marathé Country for a generation.

Bhillama was succeeded in 1113 Saka by his son J aitrapdla or
Jaitugi. He took an active part in his father’s battles. * He assumed

1 Appendix C. L., stanza 38. Manga]vedhem is near Pandharpur. It was probably

the capital of a minor chief.
3 Intr. Jahl, Sukt, :—

fftrer frsont 7 geets TR |

Aarg gy s Torat ggatsang 1| Q1)
TAOPTHED FEFATsRgin 3 |
WGBTS gt =t ara: || $R |l
7% ERdiRTTEEEe Agh-
g5 RiveaRmwRrgaase = aE |
aﬁmﬁ@aja@u@ﬁ
YarwiR guifyswmaan 5 (% A aeifsag 1| 2381l '

The Mallugi mentioned here must have been one of the enemies of Bhillams. He
probably’ belonged to a minor branch of the Yadava family.

3 Appendix C, T, st. 39. . 4 Ind, Ant,, Vol. IL, p. 300.

-
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the sacrificial vow on the holy ground of the battle-field and throwing
a great many kings into the fire of his prowess by means of the ladles
of his weapons, performed a human sacrifice by immolating a victim
in the shape of the fierce Rudra, the lord of the Tailangas, and
vanquished the three worlds.”’! This same fact is alluded to in the
Paithap grant, in which Jaitugi is represented to have killed the king
of the Trikalingas in battle. He is there spoken of also as having
released Gapapati from prison and to have placed him on the throne.?
The Rudra therefore whom he is thus represented to have killed on
the field of battle must have been the Rudradeva of the Kékatiya
dynasty whose inscription we have at Anamkond near Worangal,
and the Ganapati, his nephew? who was probably placed iv con-
finement by Rudradeva. In other places also his war with the
king of the Andhras or Tailangas and his having raised Gapapati
to the throne are alluded* to, and he is represented to have
deprived the Andhra ladies of the happiness arising from having their
husbands living.® Lakshmidhara, the son of the celebrated mathe-
matician aund astronomer Bhaskaidoharya, was in the service of
Jaitrapdla and was placed by him at the head of all learned
Papdits. He knew the Vedas and was versed in the Tarkasistra
and Mimérm.4.°

Jaitrapila’s son aund successor was Singhapa, under whom the
power and territory of the family greatly increased. He ascended
the throne in 1132 Saka.” He defeated a king of the name uf Jajjalla
and brought away his elephants. He deprived a monarch named
Kukklla of his sovereignty, destroyed Arjuna who was probably
the sovereign of MAlvé, and made Bhoja a prisoner. Janirdana,
the son of Gangédhara, who was Jahla’s brother, is said to have taught
Singhapa the art of managing elephants which enabled him to van-
quish Arjuna.® He had succeeded to the office of commander of ele-
phants held by Juhla and after him by Gangddhara. “King Laksh-

! Appendix C. L., st. 41, Just as the fruit of a horse sacritice is the conquest of the
whole world, the fruit of a man-sacrifice is supposed here to be the conquest of the
three worlds. JaitrapAla performed metaphorically such a sacrifice ; and that is
considered to be the reason, as it were, of his having obtained victories everywhere,
<. e.li: the usual hyperbolic language, of his having succeeded in vanquishing the three
worlda.

% Ind. Ant., Vol. XIV,, p. 316, 3 Ind. Ant,, Vol. XXI,, p. 197,

4 Jour, B. B. R. A. 8,, Vol. XV, p. 886, and Epigm'phia. Indica, Voﬁ 1I1., p. 118,

$ Jour, R. A. 8,, Vol. I, N. 8, p. 414, Ib. p. 416,

7 Jour. R, A, 8., Vol, IV,, p. 8,

8 Intr, Jabl, Bukt, i—

ATRFETTER AT AETIIT: |°
T @ SArergRyEmEssa (| 3 (|
ARTARITAGTR FATRAE: TRy |
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midhara, the lion of Bhambhagiri, was reduced, the ruler of Dhara
was besieged by means of troops of horses, and the whole of the
country in the possession of Ballila was taken. All this was but a
child’s play to King Singhapa.”’! Jajjalla must have been a prince
belonging to the eastern branch of the Chedi dynasty that ruled
over the province of Chhattisgarh, for that name occurs in the
genealogy of that dynasty.® The name Kakkila I would identify
with Kokkala which was borne by some princes of the western
branch of the family, the capital of which was Tripura or Tevar. The
kings of Mathurd and Kds1 were killed by him in battle, and Hammira
was vanquished by but a boy-general of Singhana ® In an inscription
also at Tilivalli in the Dhérvad District, he is represented to have
defeated Jajalladeva, conquered Balldla the Haysa]a king, subdued
Bhoja of Panhil, and hambled the sovereign of Mailava.t He is
also spoken of as ““ the goad of the elephant in the shape of the
Grjara king.”® We have an_inscription of his at 'Gaddaka dated
1135 S'aka, which shows that Vira Balld}a must have been deprived
of the southern part of the country before that time.* Singhana is
represented as reigning at his capital Devagiri.?

The Bhoja of Panhila spoken of above was a prince of the Silahira
dynasty, and after his defeat the KolhApur kingdom appears to
bave been annexed by the Yadavas to their dominions. They put
an end to this branch of the family as later on they did to another
which raled over Northern Konkan. From this time forward the
Kolbipur inscriptions contain the names of the Yadava princes
with those of the governors appointed by them to rule over the
district. An inscription of Siiighana at Khedrdpur in that districs
records the grant of a village to the temple of Koppeévara in the
year 1136 Saka.

Singhapa seems to hava invaded Gujarit several times. In am
imscription at Amberh a Brahmay chief of the name of Kholeivara
of the Mudgala Gotra is spoken of as a very brave general in the
service of the Yédava sovereign. He humbled the pride of the
Gfirjara prince, crushed the Mailava, destroyed the race of the king
of the Abbiras, and being like “ wild fire to the enemies” of his
master, left nothing for Singhapa to be anxious about. His son
Rima succeeded him, and a large expedition under bis command
was again sent to Gujardt. Rama advanced up to the Narmadd, wheve
a battle was fought, in which he slew numbers of Girjara soldiers,
but he himself lost his life.® From this it would appear that
Gujardt was invaded by Singhana on two occasions at least, if not
more; and this is borne out by what wefind stated in the authorities

1 Appendix C. I, st. 43 and 44. Ind. Ant., Vol. XIV,, p. 316,

2 General Cunningham’s Arch, Reports, Vol. XVIL, pp. 75, 76 and 79.

3 Jour. R, A. 8,, Vol. I, N. 8., p. 414, .
¢ Jour, B. B. R. A. 8, Vol. IX., p. 326.

§ Major Graham’s Report on Kolhapur, Ins. No. 18

¢ Ind. Ant., Vol. IL, p. 297.

7 Major Graham’s Report, Ing, No. 10.

8 Arch. Surv, of W, 1., Vol, I]1., p. 85,
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for the history of Gujart. Somadeva, the author of the Kirtti-
kaumudi, which gives an account of the minister Vastupdla and his
masters the princes of the Vighel& branch of the Chaulukya family,
describes an invasion of Gujardt by Singhapa in the time of Lavana-
prasida and his son Viradbavala. * The capital of Gujardt trembled
with fear when the advance of Singhana’s army was reported.
Being afraid of this foreign invasion no one among the subjects of the
Grirjara king hegan the construction of a new house or stored grain,
and the minds of all were restless, Neglecting to secure the grain

“in their fields they showed a particular solicitude to procure carts, and

a8 the army of the enemy approached nearer and nearer, the people
with their fears greatly excited removed farther and farther. hen
Lavapaprasada heard of the rapid advance of the innuwerable host
of the Yadava prince, he knit his brow in anger; and though he had
but a small army, proceeded with it to meet that of the enemy, which
was vastly superior. When the forces of Singhana arrived on the
banks of the ;l)'

one hand, the vast army of the enemy and, on the other, the indomit-
able prowess of the Chaulukya force, the people were full of doubt
and could not foresee the result. The enemy burnt villages on
their way, and the volume of smoke that rose up in the air showed
the position of their camp to the terrified people and enabled them
to direct their movements accordingly. The Yédavas overran the
country about Bharoch while the plentiful crops were still standing

" in the fields; but the king of Gujarit did not consider them

unconquerable.’’! In themean while, however, four kings of Marvad
rose against Lavapaprasida and his son Viradhavala, and the chiefs
of Godhrd and Lita, who had united their forces with theirs,
abandoned them and joined the Mirvid princes. In these circum-
stances Lavanapras suddenly stopped his march and turned
backwards.? The Yéidava army, however, did not, according to
Somesvara, advance farther; but he gives no reason whatever,
observing only that “ deer do not follow a lion’s path éven when he
has left it.”’? Bat if the invasion spread such terror over the
country as Somesvara himself represents, and the army of Singhana
was 80 large, it is impossible to conceive how it could have ceased
to advance when the Glrjara prince retreated, unless he had agreed
to pay a tribute or satisfied the Yadava commander in some other
way. In a manuscript discovered some years ago of a work containing
forms of letters, deeds, patents, &c., there is a specimen of a treaty
with the names of Simhapa and Lavapaprasida as parties to it,
from which it appears that a treat‘y of that nature must actually
have been concluded between them.* The result of the expedition,

! Kirttikaumudf IV., stanzas 43 - 63,
’Dn't- 55’600 § . 'l’q “o 68'0 ’
4 This work is entitled LekhapafichASik4, and the manuscript was purchased by

me for Governmept in 1883, The drst leaf is wanting and the colophon does not '

eontain the name of the anthor. The manuscript, however, is more than four hundred
years old, being transcribed in 1536 of the Vikrama Samvat, For the variable terms

api he rapidly advanced to the Mahi. Seeing, on the
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therefore, was that Lavanaprasida had to submit and conclude a
treaty of alliance with Singhana.

This invasion of Gajardt must bave been one of the earlier ones
alluded to in the Armbem inscription, and Kholes'vara himself must
have been the commander of the Yddava army on the occasion.
For Lavapaprasida is said to have declared himself independent of
his original master Bhima II. of Anahilapattana about the year 1276
Vikrama,! corresponding to 1141 Saka, which was about the ninth
or tenth year of Singhapa’s reign, and the work in which the treaty
mentioned above occurs was composed in 1288 Vikrama; . e. 1153
Saka. But the expedition under the command of Rima, the son of
Kholedvara, must have been sent a short time before Saka 1160,
the date of the Ambern inscription. For Rima’s son is represented
to have been a minor under the guardianship of that chief’s sister
Lakshmi, who governed the principality in the name of the boy.
Réma, therefore, had not died so mauy years before Saka 1160 as
to allow of his boy having attained his majority by that time. On
the occasion of this expedition Visaladeva, the son of Viradhavala,
was the sovereign of Gujardt. For in an inscription of his he boasts

in the forms given by the author, he often uses the usual expression amuka, meaning
““gome one” or “such a one,”” This general expression, however, is not used to
indicate the date, and we have in all the forms one date, viz. 15 Sudi of Vaigikha,
in the year of Vikrama 1288, except in one case where it is the 3rd Sudi, This
probably was the date when the author wrote. Similarly, when giving the form
of a grant inscribed on copper-plates, the author in order probably te make the
form clear, uses real and specific names. He gives the genealogy of the Chaulukya
kings of Anahilapattana from Malarija to Bhima II. and then introduces Lavanapra-
sdda, whom he calls Livapyaprasida and styles a Mahimaudale$vara, as the
prince making the grant. Similarly, in giving the form of a treaty of alliance called
yamalapattra, the persons who are introduced as parties to it are Simbana and
Lévaynaprasida and the form runs thus :—

& Lo T @I 14 AT staflvmned werenRT-
AfagiT AgrreRaTUIERsieeaTaRe ¥ | guw(amy o
FZ) FEAPRAARALIRI Ao FARTTITaRA e
2 (ke Sqrodyy 2gein) I O | FATY FAMY 73t Arsmwpofiar |

*¢ On this day the 15th Sudi of Vaisdkha, in the year Sarmvat 1288, in the
Camp of Victory, [a treaty] between the paramount king of kings, the
f:)sperous Simbapa and the Mahfmaundalesvara Raigaka, the prosperous

vanyaprasida. Simhapa whose patrimony is paramount sovereignty, and
the Mabimapdalesvara Ré&ni the prosperous Lavanyaprasads should
according to former usage confine themselves, each to his own country ;
neither should invade the country of the other.”

The treaty then provides that when either of them is taken up by an enemy, the
armies of both should march to his release ; that if a prince from either country ran
away into the other with some valuable things, heshould not be allowed quarter, &c.
Now, it is extremely unlikely that the author of the work should introduce these per-
vons in his form unless he had seen or heard of such a treaty between them. Simhapa

is but another form of 8inghanpa, and he is spoken of as a paramount sovereign. The -

treaty, it will be seen, was concluded in the “victorious camp,” which is a clear
reference to the invasion described by Somesvara. :
In we have, I think, the vernacular root Q “to remain,” “to live.” For

further details see my Report on the search for manuscripts during 1882-83, pp. 39 -

and 225,
! Ind. Ant., Vol. VI, p. 190.
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of his having been “ the submarine fire that dried up the ocean of
Singhana’s army,”! and he must have succeeded his father about
the year 1292 Vikrama corresponding to Saka 1157,% though he
obtained possession of the thrune at Anahilapattana-in Vikrama
1302, corresponding to Saka 1167 and 1246 a.p. The foundation
of his boast was probably the fact of Rama’s having been killed in
the battle. What the ultimate result was, however, the inscription
does not inform us.

Singhana appointed one Bichana or Bicha, the son of Chikka
and younger brother of Malla, to be governor of the southern
provinces and his viceroy there. He fought with his master’s
enemies in the south as Kholesvara did in the north and kept them
in check. Bichana is represented to have humbled the Rattas who
were petty feudatories in the Southern Marathd Country, the
Kadambas of Konkan, 1. e. of Goa, the Guttas sprung from the
ancient Guptas, who held a principality in the south, the Péandyas,
the Hoysa]as, and the chiefs of other southern provinces, and to have
erected a triumphal column on the banks of the Kéveri.® The
date of the grant in which all this is recorded is Saka 1160 or A.D.
1238,

It thus appears that the Yiddava empire became in the time of
Singhana as extensive as that ruled over by the ablest monarchs
of the preceding dynasties. The full titles of a paramount sovereign
are given to Singhana in his inscriptions, such as “ the support of
the whole world,” “ the lover of the earth (Prithvivallabha),” and
“ king of kings.” Since Krishna, the eighth incarnation of Vishnu,
is represented in the Purdnas to have belonged to the Yadava family,
the princes of Devagiri called themselves Vishnuvaméodbhava ;* and
as Krishna and his immediate descendants reigned at Dviraka,
they assumed the title of Dodravatipuravarddhi§vara, «the supreme
lord of Dvaravati, the best of cities.””® In the reign of Singhana
as well as of his two predecessors the office of chief secretary or

rikaranddhipa, which in a subsequent reign was conferred on
Hemédri, was held by a man of the name of Sodhala. He was the
son of Bhéskara, a native of Kasmir who had settled in the Dekkan.
Sodhala’s son S‘drngadhara wrote in this reign a treatise on music
entitled Sarmgitaratnikara which is extant.® There is a commentary

1 Ind. Ant,, Vol. VI, pp. 191 and 212. .
2 Viradhavala, it is said, died not long before Vastupila. The death of the
latter took %nce in Vikrama 1297. Vastupila was minister to Visaladeva also for

some time. e might, therefore, refer the accession of the latter to Vikrama 1292,
Ind. Ant., Vol. VL, p. 190.

3 Jour. B. B. R, A. 8., Vol. X-V.,,pp. 3886-7, and Vol. XII., p. 43. .

4 4. e. “of the race of Vishnu.”

® Graham’s Report, Ins. No. 10, and Jour. B. B. R. A. 8., Vol. XII., p. 7- .

¢ AU TR Hidiee: fiedfie steomrafee et e
a9 | ST RESAFATRIHAT Sire: GETATRAr AX RAqE ~aqrfy qgadd iR-

%‘5? ST | Then follows one verse in praise of Sifighana and two in praise of

Section XV,

Conquests in
the South.

Sidghana’s’
titles.
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8ection XV, on this work attributed to a king of the name of Singa who
- is represented as a paramount sovereign of the Andhra ecirole.
This Singa appears in all likelihood to be Singhapa; and the
commentary was either written by him or dedicated to him by
a dependant, as is often the case! Chéngadeva, the grandson of
Bhéskardchirya and son of Lakshmidhara, was chief astrologer to
Singhana ; and also Anantadeva, the grandson of Bhéskardchirya’s
brother Sripati andson of Gapapati. Chéngadeva founded a Matha
or college for the study of his grandfather’s Siddhdntagiromani
and other works at Patnd in the Chélisgarv division of the Khén-
des district, and Anantadeva built a temple at a village in the same
division and dedicated it to Bhavéni on the lst of Chaitra in the
S'aka year 1144 expired.’
Jaitrapédla, Singhana’s son was Jaitugi or Jaitrapila, who “ was the abode of
g:(f';f“:,: b, 8l arts, and was thus_the very moon in opposition, full of all the
digits, that had come down to the earth, to protect it. He was death
to hostile kings and firm in unequal fights.”’® But if he protected
the earth at all he must have done so during the lifetime of
bis father as Yuvardja, for the latest date of Singhana is Saka
1169, and in a copper-plate inscription of his grandson and
Jaitagi’s son Krishpa, S'akay1175, Pramddi-Sarvoatsara,is stated
to bé the seventh of his reigm, so that Krishna began to reign in
S'aka 1169 corresponding to 1247 o.p# And in the longer of the two
historical introductions to the Vratakhanda, Jaitugi is not mentioned
Krishpa, at all. After Singhana, we are told that his grandsons Krishna and
Mahéideva came to the throne, of whom the elder Krishna reigned
first.> Krishna’s Prakrit name was Kanhara, Kanhara, or Kandhéra.
He is represented to have been the terror of the kings of Mailava,
Gujarat, and Konkan, to have “established the king of Telunga,”
and to have been the sovereign of the country of the Chola king.$
In the Vratakhanda also he is said to have destroyed the army of
Visala, who we know was sovereign of Gujarit at this time and
who had been at war with Singhana, and, in general terms, to have
“conquered ‘a great many enemies in bloody battles in which
numbers of horses and elephants were engaged, reduced some to
captivity and compelled others to seek refuge in forests, and, having
thus finished the work of vanquishing the series of earthly kings,
to have marched to the heavenly world to conquer Indra.”? Laksh-

Sodhala in which he is represented to have pleased Sifighaga by his merits and to
have conferred benefits on all through the wealth and influence thus acquired ; and

then we have FEHTCUIFIITIA: TR GIFT | ITdR v o e
T || Introduction to Saxhgttaratnakara, No. 979, Collection of 1887--91, Dekk. Coll.
R iR Rz TS AT Ry et

: §ATH: fol. 1224, v

on MES, for 1882-83, pp. 37, 38 and 232,
:Jonr. %;XAC SI’I Vt:tl.i N.S., p- 415, and‘ }ngraﬁhli IRndi:a,s VQ#O{I];i . ;|134.2
T 3A ix €. II. . our. b, « A. 8, . . P 42,
5 Appendix C. L., st. 45. ¢ Jour. B, B.R. A. §, Vol. XIL, b 3.
7 That is, “left this world,” “died”, Appendix C, IL,, st, 11.

* 1 My Report
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mideva, son of JanArdana, is represented by his wise counsels to have
helped Krishpa to consolidate his power and to have by his sword
subdued his enemies.! Krishna performed a great many sacrifices
snd thus “brought fresh strength to the Vedic ceremonial religion
which in the course of time had lost its hold over the people.”” In
a copper-plate grant dated S'aka 1171, found in the Belganm T#4luka,
Malla or Mallisetti is spoken of as the elder brother of Bicha or
Bichana, the viceroy of Singhana in the south, and was himself
governor of the province of Kuhundi. He lived at Mudugala, pro-

bably the modern Mudgala, and gave, by the consent of Krishna, .

his sovereign, lands in the village of Bagevadi to thirty-two Brih-
mans of different Gotras.® Among the family names of these it is
interesting to observe some borne by modern Maharashtra Bréhmans,
such as Pafavardhana and Ghaisdsa, prevalent among Chitpavanas,
and Ghalisdsa, Ghalisa, and Pdthaka, among Desasthas. The
name Trivdds also occurs ; but there is no trace of it among Maratha
Bréhmans, while it is borne by Brahmans in Gujart and Upper
Hindustan. In another grant, Chaunda the son of Bichana, who
succeeded to the office and title of his father, is represented to have
personally solicited king Krishna at Devagiri to permit him to
grant the village mentioned therein.? -Jahlana, son of Lakshmideva
who had succeeded his father, assisted Krishpa diligently by his
counsels in conjunction with his younger brother. He was comman-
der of the troops of elephants and as such fought with Krishna's
enemies. He comgiled an anthology of select verses from Sans-
krit poets, called Stktimuktivali, which is extant.t The Vedainta-
kalpataru, which is a commentary on Vachaspatimiéra’s Bhdmati

1 Intr, Jahl, Sukt, :— .
RPETTI oT: EgRgR T San e~
CRAEEAAT: STA=eRasT: gt |
TSR PR TA TR
U FEMTAEES g Ryt fsapm (| R )
ST T TEATAATARTEN |
et rrrdgacarsaauy || <R ||

2Jour. B. B. R.A. 8, Vol. XII, p. 27. Ind. Ant., Vol VII., 304 Kuahund
corresponds to a part of the modern Belgaum district. h

3 Jour. B. B. R. A, 8., Vol. XII,, p. 43,

4 Intr, Jahl. Sukt. :—

TEITEY T ANAARIA g ar g

thmm aﬁv[mg@a‘tu %
1 SRR TREATSRY Gtaan

. U TSI AT YqEIeRIar FSOTg e |

a5 7 @ (Y )t Ranarear wgdamsa e |l -
g4 FeInea g agea SRande |
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Bection XV.  which itself is & commentary on anhkaré,chﬁrya’s Vedintasftra-
bhishya, was written by Amalénanda in the reign of Krishpa.!

Mahadeva, Krishna was succeeded by his brother Mahédeva in 1182 S'aka or
1260 a.p. “He was a tempestuous wind that blew away the heap
of cotton in the shape of the king of the Tailanga country, the
prowess of his arm was like a thunderbolt that shattered the
mountain in the shape of the pride of the swaggering Gfirjara, he
destroyed the king of Konkan with ease, and reduced the arrogant
sovereigns of Karpita and Lata to mockery.’’? The Gfirjara here
mentioned must be Visaladeva noticed above, as Mahideva is repre-~
sented in the Paithan grant to have vanquished him;? and the
king of Karyita was probably a Hoysala Yadava of Halebid. ¢ King
Mahadeva never killed a woman, a child, or one who submitted to
him ; knowing this and being greatly afraid of him; the Andbras
placed a woman on the throne ; and the king of Méalava also for the
sawne reason installed a child in his position, and forthwith renouncing
all his possessions practised false penance for a long time. He took
away in battle the elephaunts and the five musical instruments of the
ruler of Tailapgana, but left the ruler Rudrama as he refrained from
killing a woman.”* In a work on Poetics called Prataparudriya by
Vidyinatha there occurs a specimen of a dramatic play in which
Ganapati of the Kakatiya dynasty, the same prince who is represented
in the Paithan grant to have been released from confinement by
Jaitugi, is mentioned as having left his throne to his danghter, whom,
however, he called his son and named Rudra, and who is spoken of
as “a king” and not queen, She adopted Pratdparudra, the son
of her daughter, as her heir. This, therefore, was the woman spoken
of above as Rudramd and as having been placed on the throne
by the Andhras.® “Soma, the lord of Konkan, though skilled in

Conquest swimming in the sea, was together with his forces drowned in the
of Northern  Tivers formed by the humour trickling from the temples of Mah&-
Konkan. deva’s maddened elephants.” *“Mahddeva deprived Somesvara of
his kingdom and his life.””® We have seen that Krishna fought

with the king of Koukan, but it appears be did not subjugate

the country thoroughly. His successor Mahadeva, however, again

invaded it with an army cousisting of a large number of elephants.

A7 el atey aegaradaRm
gfrxAEtRTsT AR gan |l 3¢ |l

! Transactions Ninth Congress of Orientalists, Vol, L, p. 4°3.

2 Appendix C. 1., st. 48, and II,, st. 13. 3 Ind. Ant, Vol. XIV,, p., 316.
4 Appendix C. 1., st, 52, and 11., st 14 and 16,

o AT | S FepfiaTraTed fegst ST amfimay | o

QITTEGAT TTRAGTUSART- AT AT GeqqT 99 R SqagIC Tasaaaa

¥ §% TARAT | Poona lithographed edition of Saka 1771, fol, £9, See also Dr.

Hultzsch’s paper, Ind. Ant., Vol. XXI,, pp. 198, 199,
¢ Appeudix C. I, st, 49, 50, and II, st. 17,
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Soma or Somesvara was completely defeated on land and his power
broken, whereupon he appears to have betaken himself to his ships.
There somehow he met with his death,! probably by being drowned,
for it is said that “ even the sea did not protect him” and that “he
betook himself to the submarine fire,” thinking the fire of Mali-
deva’s prowess to be more unbearable? Konkan was thereupon
annexed to the territories of the Yaddavas. Hence it is that the
country was governed by a viceroy appointed by the Devagiri king
during the time of Mahddeva’s successor, as we find from the Thanf
plates published by Mr. Wathen.® The Somesvara whom Mahédeva
subdued belonged to the Silahdra dynasty of Thénd that had been
ruling over that part of Konkan for a considerable period. He is the
last prince of the dynasty whose inscriptions are found in the dis-
trict, and his dates are Saka 1171 and 1182.4 Mahdleva like his
predecessors reigned at Devagiri, which is represented as the capital
of the dynasty to which he belonged and as situated in the country
called Seuna on the borders of Dapdakaranya, “It was the abode
of the essence of the beauty of the three worlds and its houses
rivalled the peaks of the mountain tenanted by gods, and the Seupa
country deserved all the sweet and ornamental epithets that might
be applied to it.”’®> At Pandharpur there is an inscription dated
1192 S'aka, Pramoda Satwatsara, in which Mahddeva is represented

to have been reigning at the time. He is there called Praudhapra- -

tdpa Chakravartin, or “ Paramount sovereign possessing greab
valour.”” The inscription records the performance of an Aptorydma
sacrifice hy a Brihman chief of the name of Kesava belonging to
the Kasyapa Gotra.

The immediate successor of Mahdleva was Amana® who appears
to have been his son; but the sovereign power was soon wrested
from his hands by the rightful heir RAmachandra, son of Krishna,
who ascended the throne in 1193 S'aka or 1271 A.D. He is called
Ramadeva or Rimarija also. In the Thand copper-plate grants he
is spoken of as “a lion to the proud elephant in the shape of the
lord of Malava,” from which it would appear that he was at war with
that country. He is also called “the elephant that tore up by the
root the tree in the shape of the Tailanga king.” This must be an
allusion to his wars with Pratdparadra the successor of Rudrama,

> which are mentioned in the work noticed above. Several other epi-
thets ocour in the grants ; but they are given as mere birudas or titles
which were inherited by R4machandra from his predecessors, and do
not point to any specific eventsin his reign. His inscriptions are
found as far to the south as the confines of Maisur, so that the empire

! Appendix C, I, st. 49. 2 /b. L., st. 51, and IL, st. 18.

3 Jour. R. A. 8. (old series), Vol, V., p. 177,

4 Bombay Gazetteer, Vol. XIIL,, Part II., p. 432.

® Appendix C. IL, st. 19 and 20. “The mountain tenanted by gods” may be the
Himilaya or Meru. In this epithet there is a reference to the etymology of Bevagiri
which means * a mountain of or having gods.”

¢ Paithay grant, Ind, Ant., Vol, XIV., p. 317,
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he ruled over was as large as it ever was. There is in the Dekkan
College Library a manuscript of the Amarakosa written in Konkan on
Tala leaves during his reign in the year 4398 of the Kaliyuga
corresponding to Saka 1219 and a.p. 1297. His viceroy in
Konkan in Saka 1212 was a Brahman named Krishna belonging
to the Bharadvaja Gotra, whose grandfather Padmandbha first
acquired royal favour and rose into importance in the reign of
Singhana. One of the Thani grants was issued by him, and
the other dated 1194 Saka by Achyuta Nayaka, who was also a
Brahman and who appears to have been a petty chief and held
some office which is not stated. Where he resided is also, not clear.
By the Paithan copper-plate charter, which was issued in Saka 1193,
Ramachandra assigned three villages to fifty-seven Brdhmans on
conditions some of which are rather interesting. The Brihmans
and their descendants were to live in those villages, not to mortgage
the land, allow no prostitutes to settle there, prevent gambling, use
no weapons, and spend their time in doing good deeds.!

Hemidri, the celebrated author, priucipally of works on
Dharmasastra, flourished during the reigns of Mahddeva and
Ramachandra and was minister to both. In the introduction to his
works on Dharmaséastra he is called Mabadeva’s Srikararddhipa or
grikarazzaprabhu. In the Than4 copper-plate of 1194 S'aka also, he
is said to have taken upon himself the ddhipatya or controllership
of all karapa. This office seems to have been that of chief
secretary or one who wrote and issued all orders on behalf of his
master and kept the state record. Hemd#dri is also called Manirin
or counsellor gencrally. In his other works and in the Thina plate
Rémardja instead of Mahideva is represented as his master.
Mahadeva’s genealogy and his own are given at the beginning of
his works on  Dharma. Sometimes the former begins with
Singhana, sometimes with Bhillama, while in the Danakhanda the
exploits of Mahaideva alone are enumerated. The description of the
several princes is often couched in general terms and consists of
nothing but eulogy. But the Vratakhanda, which was the first
work composed by Hemédr, contains, as we have seen, a very
valuable account of the dynasty from the very beginning, and by
far the greater portion of it is undonbtedly historical

Hemidri was a Brihman of the Vatsa Gotra. His father’s name
was Kamadeva, grandfather’s, Vasudeva, and great-grandfather’s,
Vamana® He is described in terms of extravagant praise; and the
historical truth that may be gleaned from it appears to be this.
Hemédri was very liberal to Brahmaps and fed numbers of them
every day. He was a man of learning himself, and learned men
found a generous patron in him. He is represented to be religious
and pious, and at the same time very brave. He evidently possessed
a great deal of influence. Whether the voluminous works attributed
to him were really written by him may well be questioned ; but the

1 Ind, Ant,, Vol, XIV., p. 319. . ? Pariseshakhanda, Ed. Bib, Ind., pp, 4-5.
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idea at least of reducing the religious practices and observances
that had descended from times immemorial to a system must
certainly have been his, and must have been carried out under his
supervision.

His great work is called the Chaturvarga Chinldmani, which is
divided into four parts, viz., (1) Vrafakhapda, coptaining an
exposition of the religious fasts and observances; (2) Ddnakhanda,
in. which the several gifts to which great religious importance
is aitached are explained; (3) Tirthakhanpda, which treats of
pilgrimages to holy places ; and (4) Mokshakhanda, in which the way
to final deliverance is set forth. Thereis a fifth Khanda or part which
is called Pariseshakhanda or appeudix, which contains voluminous
treatises on (1) the deities that should be worshipped, (2) on
Srdddhas or offerings to the manes, (3) on the determination of the
proper times and seasons for the performance of religious rites,
and (4) on Prdyaschitta or atonement. All these works are replete
with a great deal of information and innumerable quotations. They
are held in great estimation, and future writers on the same subjects
draw largely from them. A commentary called Ayurcedarasd-
yana on a medical treatise by Vigbhata and another on Bopadeva’s
Muktdphala, a work expounding Vaishnava doctrines, are also
attributed to him.

This Bopadeva was one of Hemadri’s protegees and the author of
the work mentioned above and of another entitled Harilila, which
contains an abstract of the BhAgavata. Both of these were written
at the request of Hemédri as the author himself tells us! Bopadeva
was the son of a physician named Kesava and the pupil of Dhanesa.
His father as well as his teacher lived at a place called Sartha
situated on the banks of the Varadid. Bopadeva, therefore, was a
native of Berir. Bopadeva, the author of a treatise on grammar
called Mugdhabodha, appears to be the same person as this, since
the names of the father and the teacher there mentioned are the
same as those we find in these works. A few medical treatises also,
written by Bopadeva, have come down to us.

Hem4adri has not yet been forgotten in the Marath4 country. He
is popularly known by the name of Hemédpant and old temples
throughout the country of a certain structure are attributed to him.
He is said to have introduced the Modi or the current form of
writing and is believed to have brought it from Lanka or Ceylon.
As chief secretary he had to superintend the writing of official
papers and records, and it is possible he may have introduced some
improvements in the mode of writing.

The great Maritha sddhu or saint Jidneévara or Dnynesvara as
his name is ordinarily pronounced, flourished during the reign of

' R FeRaaaa | 3aRalE gerrersinag |
sfiqgrraaer-ararTae fea | g fvsaa afadaaed |

Dr. Réjendrdlal’s notices of Skr, MSS,, Vol, II., pp. 48 and 200,
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Réimachandra. At the end of his Marithi commentary on the
Bhagavadgitd he tells us: “In the Kali age, in the country of
Mahdirishtra and on the southern bank of the Godavari, there’is a
sacred place five kos in circuit, the holiest in the three worlds, where
exists Mahdlayd, who is the thread that sustains the life of the
world. There, king Rimachandra, a seion of the Yadu race and the
abode of all arts, dispenses iustioe, and there a vernacular garb was
prepared for the Gitd by Jiidnadeva, the son of Nivrittindtha, sprung
from the family of Mahesa.””! The date of the completion of the
work is given as Saka 1212 or A. p. 1290, when we know

Rimachandra was on the throne. '

Ramachandra was the last of the independent Hindu sovereigns
of the Dekkan. The Mussalmans had been firmly established &h
Delhi for about a century, and though they had not yet turned their
attention to the Dekkan it was not possible they should refrain from
doing so for a long time. Alla-ud-din Khilji, the nephew of the
reigning king, who had been appointed governor of Karra, was a
person of a bold and adventurous spirit. In the year 1294 A.p. or
Saka 1216 he collected a small army of 8000 men and marched
straight to the south till he reached Ellichpur, and then suddenly
turning to the west appeared in a short time before Devagiri. The
king never expected such an attack and was consequently unpre-
pared to resist it. According to ome account he was even ab-
sent from his capital. He hastily collected about 4000 troops, and
threw himself between the city and the invading army. But being
aware he could not hold out for a long time, he took measures for
provisioning the fort and retired into it. The city was then taken
by the Mahomedans and plundered, and the fort was closely
invested. Alla-ud-din had taken care to spread a report that his
troops were but the advanced guard of the army of the king
which was on its way to the Dekkan. Ramachandra, therefore,
despairing of a successful resistance, began to treat for peace.
Alla-ud-din, who was conscious of his own weakness, received
his proposals with gladness and agreed to raise the siege and retire
on condition of receiving from the king a large quantity of gold.
In the meantime, Rdmachandra’s son Samkara collected a large
army and was marching to the relicf of the fort, when Alla-ud-din
Ieft about a thousand men to continue the siege and proceeded
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with the rest to a short distance from the town and gave baitle to
Sumkara’s forces. The Hindus were numerically superior and
forced the Mahomedans to fall back; but the detachment Jeft to
observe the movements of the garrison joined them at this time,
and Samkara’s followers thinking it to be the main army that was
on its way from Delhi were .seized with-a panic, and a confusion
ensued which resulted in the complete defeat of the Hindus.

Ramachandra or Rimadeva then continued the negotiations, but
Alla-ud-din raised his demands. The Hindu king’s allies were
preparing to warch to his assistance, but in the meanwhile
Rémachandra discovered that the sacks of grain that had been
hastily thrown into the fort really contained salt; and since the
provisions had been well nigh exhausted he was auxions to hasten
the conclusion of peace. It was therefore agreed that he should
pay to Alla-ud-din “ 600 maunds of pearls, two of jewels, 1000 of
silver, 4000 pieces of silk, and other precious things,” cede Ellichpur
and its dependencies, and send an annual tribute to Delhi. On the
receipt of the valuable treasure given to him by the Devagiri prince
Alla-ud-din retired.

Some time after, Alla-ud-din assassinated his aged uucle and
usurped the throne. King Rimachandra did not send the tribute

" for several years, and to punish him the Delhi monarch despatched

an expedition of 30,000 horge under the command of Malik Kafur,
aslave who had risen highin his favour. Malik Kafur accomplished
the long and difficult march ¢ over stones and hills without drawing
rein,” and arrived at Devagiriin March 1307 A.D., or about the end
of Saka 1228. A fight ensued in which the Hindus were defeated
and Rémadeva was taken prisoner.! According to another
account, Malik Kafur came laying waste the country about
Devagiri, and the Hindu king observing the futility of resistance

surrendered himself. Rémachandra was sent to Delhi, where he

was detained for six months and afterwards released with all
honour, Thenceforward he sent the tribute regularly and re-
mained faithful to the Mahomedans. In Saka 1231 or a.D. 1309,
Malik Kafur was again sent to the Dekkan to subdue Tailangana.
On the way he stopped at Devagiri, where he was hospitably
entertained by the king.

Rémadeva died this year and was succeeded by his son Samkara.
He discontinued sending the annual tribuge to Delhi and Malik
Kafur was again sent to the Dekkan in Saka 1234 or a.p. 1312
to reduce him to submission. He put Samkara to death, laid waste
his kingdom, and fixed his residence at Devagiri.

In the latter years of Alla-ud-din his nobles, disgusted with the
overwhelming influence which Malik Kafur had acquired over
him, revolted. In the meantime Alla-ud-din died and was suc-
ceeded by his third son Mubarik. The opportunity was seized

! Elliot’s History of India, Vol. 1L, p. 77,

Section XV,
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Section XV. by Harapdls, the son-in-law of Rémachandra, who raised an in-
- surrection and drove away some of the Mahomedan governors. <«
In 1240 Saka or AD. 1318 Mubarik marched to the Dekkan in
person to suppress the revolt, He took Harapla prisoner and
inhumanly flayed him alive.
Thus ended the last Hindu or Mardthd monarchy of the Dekkan, 1
and the country became a province of the Mahomedan empire.

Genealogy of the later Yddavas or the Yddavas of Devagiri,
Mallugi.
1, BHILLAMA
(5’aka 1109-1113 or a.p, 1187-1191.)

2. JAITRAPATA or Jaitugi.
(S’aka 1113-1132 or A.D, 1191-1210.)

8. sﬁcouu.u )
(S'aka 1132-1169 or A.D. 1210-1247.)
Jaitrapala or Jaitugi,
; |
4, Kl}um{A, Kanhira or Kandhira. 6. Mm&'m:u
(S’aka 1169-1182 or a.p. 1247-1260.) (S’aka 1182-1193 or a.p, 1260-1271.) !
. t
8. RAMACHANDERA or Rimadeva. Axmlsm.

(5’aka 1193-1231 or 4,p, 1271-1309,)
7. SaMEARA (§'aka 1231-1234 or a.D, 1809-1312.)
Brother-in-law, Harapila, killed in S’aka 1240 or A.D. 1318,
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SECTION XVI,
TeE S1LAimiras or KonHAPUR.

TrzeE distinct families of chiefs or minor princes with the name of
Silara or Silshara ruled over different parts of the country. They
all traced their origin to Jim{itavihana the son of Jimfétaketu, who
was the king of a certain class of demigods called Vidyddharas, and
who saved the life of a serpent named Sankhachtida by offering
himself asa victim to Garuda in his place.! One of the titles borne
by the princes of all the three families was Tagarapuravarddhisvara
or “lords of Tagara, the best of cities,”” which fact has a historical
significance. We have seen that Kdmvadeva, the donor of the Rajipur
grant who was a Chilukya,called himself Kalydnapuravarddhisvara,
and one of the titles of the later Kadambas after they had been
reduced to vassalage and of the rulers of Goa was Banavdsipura-
varddhi$vara. As these titles signify that the bearers of them
belonged to the families that once held supreme power at Kalyfna
and Banavisi, so does Tagarapuravarddiisvara show that the
Sildharas who bore the title belonged to a family that once possessed
supreme sovereignty and reigned at Tagara. In one Sildhdra grant
it is expressly stated that “the race known by the name of Silahéra
was that of the kings who were masters of Tagara.”® Asmentioned
in a former section, Tagara was a famous town in the early centuries
of the Christian era and retained its importance till a very late

Eeriod,’ but unfortunately the town has not yet been identified, nor

ave we found any trace of the Sildhira kingdom with Tagara asits
capital. Perhaps it existed between the close of the Andhra-
bhritya period and the foundation of the Chélukya power.

The three Silahara dynasties of Mah&mandale§varas or dependent
princes which we have been considering were founded in the times
of the Rashtrakiitas. One of them ruled over Northern Konkan,
which was composed of fourteen hundred villages, the chief of them
being Puri, which probably was at one time the capital of the
E:ovmce. As represented in an inscription at Kénheri noticed

fore, Konkan was assigned to Pullaiakti by Amoghavarsha
a few years before Saka 775. Another S'ilahara family estab-
lished itself in Southern Konkan. The founder or first chief
named S’apaphulla enjoying the favour of Krishparija acquired
the territory ‘between the sea-coast and the Sahya ra.nge.‘
There were three Rashtrakfita princes of the name of Krishnarija
but the one meant here must be the first prince of that name who
reigned in the last quarter of the seventh century of the S'aka era

S':tll;his hsatory has been dramatized in the Sanskrit play NigAnanda attributed to
-Harsha.

? Grant translated by Dr. Taylor and published in the Transactions of the Literary
Bociety of Bombay, Vol, JII. [

3 Khirepiitan plates, Jour. B. B. R. A, 8., Vol. I, p. 217. The name of the first
chief is read “Jhallaphulla” by BAl Gangddhara S’4strt; but the first letter looks
like § though there is some difference. %hat difference, however, brings it nearer to
3. The letter which was read by himas @ is clearly 1. For LAt 1 find

TFJEATGAY On the plates,

B 729—-16
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or between 753 and 775 A.p.! The genealogy of this dynasty is
given in the Khérepatan grant, the last prince mentioned in which
was on the throne in S’aka 930 while the Chalukya king Satyasraya
was reigning. The capital must have been situated somewhere
near Khéirepatan.

The third Silahdra family the history of which falls within the
scope of this paper ruled over the districts of Kolhdpur, Miraj, and
Karhid, and in later times Southern Konkan wus added to its terri-
tory. This dynasty was the latest of the three and was founded
about the time of the downfall of the l{ashtrakita empire, as will be
hereafter shown. The first prince of the family was Jatiga, who
was succeeded by his son Nadyimma or Nayivarman. Nayimma was
followed by his son Chandraraja, and Chandraraja by his son Jatiga,
who is called “ the lion of the hill-fortress of Panhalad.”? Jatiga’s
son and successor was Goibkh, otherwise called Gomkala or Gokalla.
He is represented to have been the ruler of the districts of Kara-
hata-Kundi® and Mairiiija and to have harassed Konkan. He had
three brothers named Givala, Kirtiraja, and Chandraditya, of whom
the first at least appears to have succeeded him. Then followed
Marasimha the son of Gomka, whose grant first published by
Wathen is dated S'aka 980. He is represented to have constructed
temples ; and to have been reigning at his capital, the fort of Khili-
(g"ili, which probably was another name of Panhald in the Kolhdpur

istricts, Mérasimha was succeeded by his son Givala and he by
his brother Bhoja I. Bhoja’s two brothers Balldla and Gandaraditya
governed the principality after him in succession.

An inscription at Kolhdpur mentions another brother named
Gangadeva and the orderin which the brothersare spoken ofis Giivala

1 From Sanaphulla the first chief to Ratta the last there are ten generations.
Somehow each succeeding chief in this line happens to be the son of the preceding.
Though in a lize of princes some of whom bear to others the relation of brother or
uncle, the average duration of each reign is from 19 to 21 years ; the average duration
of a generation is always much longer, and varies from 26 to 28 years. One can
verify this by taking any line of princes or chiefs in the world. Ratta was on the
throne in S'aka 930, and supposing him to have began to reign about that time, nine
generations or about 27 x 9 years must have paesed away frcm the date of the founda-
tion of the family to S’aka 930. Subtracting 27 x 9=243 from 930, we have Saka 687
as the approximate date of Sanaphulla, If we take the average to be 26, we shall
have 696 as the date. In either case we are brought to the reign of Krishna I.
The dates of Krishna II. range from S’'aka 797 to 833 and of Krishpa III. from
S’aka 862 to 881, and therefore neither of these will do. Even if we take the other
average of a reign in the present case and subtract 19 x 9=171 from 930, we get S'aka
759, which will not take us to the reign of Krishna I1. whose earliest date is 8’aka 797.
The Khdrepdtan family therefore was the oldest of the three, and was founded in the
reign of Krishpa I,

Bal 8'4strt read the name of the last chief in the grant as Rahu; but the second
zyga.blet of I';;hf lll(&me is {:erltlziinl{l ngt § the fornr:l of which in the grant itself is

ifferent. ooks exactly like the € in the wo! mandmﬁrﬁwhich
occur elsewhere in the gragt. i

? See the grant of Gapdariditya g}lblished by Panpdit Bhagvanlil Mdraji in Jour.
B.B. R A. 8,, Vol X1IL, p. 2, of Mirasithha in Jour. R. A, S., Vol. I]V., p. 280,
:rm} i&ﬁch. Surv. W. 1., No. 10, p. 102, and of Bhoja IIL in Trans. Lit. Soc. Bom.,

ol. IIL.

3 Mérasimha's grant. Kuudi or Kuhundi was some part of the Belgaum district,
as stated before, Mairifija is Miraj.
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Ganga, Ballala, Bhoja,and Gandaraditya.! But the grants of Ganda-
riiditya and Bhoja II. agree in representing Bhoja as the elder and
Balldla as the younger brother, and in omitting Ganga.

Of all these brothers the youngest Gandaridditya seems to have
been the most famous. He is the donor, as indicated above, in the
grant published by Papdit Bhagvanlal Indraji,? and in others re-
corded on stone at Kolhdpur and in the districts. His dates are
Saka 1032, 1040, 10583 He ruled over the country of Miriija
along with the seven Khollas and over Konkan, which thus seems
to have been subjugated by the Kolhdpur S'ilahéiras before 1032.
Probably it was added to their dominious in the time of Gomka or
soon after. From the grant of Bhoja II. it appears that the part of
Konkan ruled over by the Dekkan S’ildharas was the same as that

- which was in the possession of the family mentioned in the Khéare-

%ﬁ.tag grant,* wherefore it follows that the S'ilahiras of southern
onkan were uprooted by their kinsmen of the Kolhdpur districts.
Gandariditya fed a hundred thousand Brahmans at Prayiga. This
must be the place of that name which is situated near Kolhdpur ;and
not the modern Allahibad. He built a Jaina temple at Ajarem, a
village in the Kolhdpur districts,® and constructed alarge tank, called
after him Gagdasamudra or “ the sea of Ganda,” at Irukudiin the
Miraj district, and on its margin placed idols of I&vara or Siva,
Buddha, and Arhat (Jina), for the maintenance of each of which

he assigned a piece of land. Several other charities of his, in which -

the Jainas also had their share, are mentioned, and his bountiful
nature as well as good and just government are extolled.® He first
resided at a place called Tiravada and afterwards at Valavata, which
has been identified with the present Valavder.”

Gandariditya was succeeded by his son Vijayarka, who was on
the throne in Saka 1065 and 10733 He restored the chiefs of the
territory about Thédna to their principality which they had lost, and
replaced the princes of Goa on the throne and fortified their position
which had become shaky.? He assisted Vijjanal® in his revolt
against his masters, the Chélukyas of Kalyina, and enabled him to
acquire supreme sovereignty. This event, as we have seen, took
place about 1079 S'aka.

3 Inscription No. 4, Major Graham’s Report. 2 In loc. cit.

3 Bhagvénlal’s plates, and Inscriptions Nos. 1, 2, and 3, Major Graham’s Report.
The S'aka in Bhagvanlal’s grant and No, 1 of Major Graham’s inscriptions is the same,
s. e. 1032, though in the translation of the latter it is erroneously given as 1037, but
the (i‘yclic years are different, As to this see Appendix B.

4 For the village granted is Kageli, which is near Jaitdpur and KhArepatan.,

¢ Ind. Ant,, Vol. X,, p. 76, note,

¢ His t in loc, cit. 7 Bhagvinlil’s plates and Major Graham’s Ins, No. 2,

8 Ins. Nos, 4 and 5, Major Graham’s Report, 9 Grant of Bhoja II. in loc. cit.

10 In the transcript of the inscription in Vol, IV. Trans, Lit. Soc. Bom. we have
Vtkshana for Vtjjana, There is no question this must be a mistake of the reader of
the inscription or of the engraver, For the Kalachuri usurper at Kalyana is called
both Vijjala or Vijjana in his inscriptions, and there was none who about the date 9!
Vijayarka obtained the position of a Chakravartin or paramount sovercign, as stated in
the inscription. .
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After Vijayarks, his son Bhoja II. became Mah&mandaleévara

and reigned in the fort of Panhala. His dates are Saka 1101, 1109,
1112, 1113, 1114, and 1127 He granted the village of Kafeli in

Konkan near Kharepatan on the application of his son Gandardditya .

for feeding Brahmans regularly®; and gave lands for Hindu and
Jaina temples in other places also. Two of the grantees in one
case at Kolhdpur are called Karahétakas, which shows that the caste
of Karhdde Brahmans had come to be recognized in those days;
and two others bore the family name of Ghassdsa, which is now found
among Chitpivan Brahmans? In the reign of Bhojall. aJainaPandit

of the name of Somadeva composed in Saka 1127 a commentary

entitled 8‘abddrpavachandrikd* on Pdjyapada’s Sanskrit Grammar.
The Kolhdpur chiefs enjoyed a sort of semi-independence. Vijjana,
the new sovereign at Kalydna, however, endeavoured probably to
establish his authority over Bhoja. But that chief was not content
to be his feudatory, and to reduce him to subjection Vijjana marched
against Kolbdpur a little before his assassination in S'aka 1089.°
On the establishment of the power of the Devagiri Yadavas, Bhoja
seems similarly to have assumed independence; but Singhana
subdued him completely, and annexed the principality to the Yddava
empire.®

The number of generations from Jatiga, the founder of the
dynasty, to Gandardditya is seven. The latest date of the latter is
S’aka 1058 and the earliest of his successor Vijaydrka is 1065 ; so
that if we suppose Gandardditya to have died in 1060 and allow
about 27 years to each generation, we shall arrive at S'aka 871 as
the approximate date of the foundation of the family. At that time
the reigning Rashtrakita sovereign was Krishpa III., the uncle of
Kakkala the last prince.

One of the many titles used by the S'ildhdras was Sriman-Mahd-
lakshmi-labdha-vara-prasdda, i. e. “ one who has obtained the favour
of a boon from the glorious Mahdlakshmi,” Mahédlakshmi was thus
their tutelary deity, and they were clearly the followers of the
Purénic and Vedicreligion ; but they patronized both Brahmansand
Jainas alike ; and their impartiality is strikingly displayed by the
fact noticed above of Gendaridity’s having placed an idol of
Buddha, whose religion had well nigh become extinct, along with
those of the gods worshipped by the other two sects, on the margin
of the tank dug by him.

There are at the present day many Mardthd families of the name
of Selira reduced to poverty, and the name Seldravddi of a station

1 Major Graham’s Ins, Nos. 6, 7, 8, the grant, and Ind. Ant., Vol. X., p. 76, note.

2 There are, however, some mistakes here in the transcript of the grant and the
sense is not clear, though it appears pretty certain that it was the village that was
g}:anted and not a field in it or anything else, from the fact that the boundaries of

e village are given.

3 Ins, No, 8, Major Graham’s Report.

4 Ind. Ant., Vol. X,, p. 76, note. The manuscript here mentioned is in the Dekkan
College library and I have seen in it the colophon given in the note.

§ Vijalardya Charitra in Wilson’s Mackenzic MSS., p, 320, 6 Scc, XV.
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on the railway from Khanddld to Poona is also, I believe, to be
traced to the family name of the sovereigns of Tagara.

Genealogy of the S'ildhdras of Kolkdpur.
Jatiga I.

Naiyimma,
Chandrarija.

Jatiga IL

] |
Go!ilka. Gtvala I,  Kirtirdja. Chan(lrldityt.

|
MaArasithha, S'aka 980 or A.p, 1058,
]

| | |

Gﬂvlals 1I, Bhoja L Ballila, Gandaraditya, 8'aka 1032, 1040, 1058, or
A.D, 1110, 1118, 1136.
Vijayirka, §’aka 1065, 1073, or 4.D.

1143, 1151.
Bhoja II, 8’aka 1101, 1109, 1112, 1113,
1114, 1127, or A.p. 1179,
1187, 1190, 1191, 1192,

1205.

Section XVTI.
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APPENDIX A.
Note on the Gupta Era.

Ix order to render the chrouologies of the different dynasties that ruled
over western and northern India in the early centuries of the Christian
era mutually consistent, it is necessary to discuss the initial date of the
Gupta era. Albiruni, who accompanied Mahmud of Ghizni in his invasion
of Gujardt in the early part of the eleventh century, states that that era
was posterior to the 8'aka by 241 years, and that it was the epoch of the
extermination of the Guptas. He mentions another era named after
Balaba, the initial date of which was the same as that of the Guptas.

Now in some of the inscriptions of the Gupta kings and their dependent
chiefs the dates are referred to Guptakdla or the Gupta era, wherefore
Albiruni’s statement that it was the epoch of their extermination cannot
be true. This error is regarded as throwing discredit on his other
statement, viz., that the era was posterior to the S'aka by 241 years. But
it has nothing whatever to do with it. Albiruni must have derived his
knowledge of the initial date from contemporary evidence, since the era of
the Guptas was, as stated by him, one of those ordinarily used in the
country in his time, and as his statements regarding the initial dates of the
Vikrama and the 8'aka eras are true, so must that with: reference to the
Gupta era be true. On the other hand, his information as regards the
event which the Gupta era memorialized must have been based upon the
tradition current among the Hindu astronomers of the day, who were his
informants. Such traditions are often erroneous, as has been proved in
many a case. Albiruni was also informed that the S'aka era was the epoch
of the defeat of the S'aka king by Vikraméditya. This was the tradition
a8 to its origin among Indian astronomers, though it has now given place
to another. For Sodhala in his commentary on Bhéskarichirya’s Karana-
kut@ihala, a manuscript of which more than four hundred years old exists
in the collection made by me for Government during 1882-83, tells us that
“the epoch when Vikraméditya killed Mlechchhas of the name of Sakas
is ordinarily known as the 8’aka era.” But we know that in Mangalis'a’s
inscription at Badimi it is spoken of as the era of the ‘ coronation of the
S'aka king ”’; that Ravikirti in the inscription at Aihole describes it as the
era of the Saka kings and that it is similarly represented in many other
places.  Albiruni’s error therefore as regards the origin of the Gupta era
no more invalidates his statement as to its initial date than his error about
the origin of the S'aka era does his statement about the initial date of that
era. The only reasonable course for us under the circumstances is to reject
the statement as to the era being an epoch of the extermination of the
Guptas and aecept that about the initial date of the era. But some
antiquarians reject both these statements and accept what simply hangs
on them and what must fall with them, viz., that the Guptas were
exterminated in Saka 242, and make elaborate endeavours to find an
earlier initial date for the era. If the inscriptions show that the era was
not posthumous but contemporaneous, we should rather believe that the
Guptas rose to power in Saka 242, assigning its due value to the state-
ment of Albiruni, which must have been based on contemporary evidence,
that the era began in that year. But if instead of that we declare that
they ceased to reign in Saka 242, we in effect reject contemporary evidence
and accept a mere tradition which in so far as it represents the era to be
posthumous has been proved to be erroneous.

Again, Albiruni’s statement that the initial date of the Gupta era and of
the Valabhi era was the same seems to some not “at all probable.” To
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nmy mind the improbability is not so great as to render valueless what
clearly is contemporary evidence. We all know that the date occurring in
a grant of one of the sons of the founder of the dynasty is 207, and we
have a large number of grants of subsequent kings with dates posterior to
this and in harmony with it. So that it is clear that these dates cannot
refer to an era dating from the foundation of the dynasty. Such a long
time as 207 years cannot be considered to have elapsed between the
father who founded the dynasty and his son, even supposing him to have
‘been a posthumous son. The dates. therefore, are understood to refer to
the Gupta era. What, then, could have been the Valabhi era, if it
was never used by the Valabhi princes during the 275 years or thereabouts
of the existence of their dynasty ? An era cannot receive the name of a
certain line of princes unless used by those princes, at least on a few
occasions, and enforced. The era used by the Valabhi princes must be
the Valabhi era. One certainly would expect that it should be so.
The only supposition, therefore, on which the whole becomes intelligible
is that the era introduced by the Valabhis in Surashtra and used by them
was called the Valabhi era by their subjects, and not one dating from the
foundation of the dynasty; for such a one, we see, was not used by the
Valabhi princes themselves. The era introduced and used by the Valabhis
was that of the Guptas, whose dependents they were in the beginning,
and hence Albiruni’s statement that the initial date of the Gupta and
Valabhi eras was the same is true. From an inscription at Somanith
discovered by Colonel Tod, we gather that Saka 242 was the first year
of the Valabhi era. Hence, therefore, the initial date of the Gupta era
was 242 S'aka, as stated by Albiruni.

The question in this way is, I think, plain enough. Still since astro-
nomical calculations have been resorted to to prove the incorrectness
of the date given by Albiruni and to arrive at an earlier one so as to place
the extinction of the Gupta dynasty in S'aka 242, it is necessary to go into
the question further. The following tests may be used and have been used
to determine the correctness of a proposed initial date :—

1. The date of Budha Gupta’s pillar inscription at Eran, which is
Thursday, the 12th of Ashidha, in the Gupta year 165. .

2. Raji Hastin’s inscription dated 156 Gupta, the year of the 12-
year cycle of Jupiter being Mah4vaidika.

3. Ré&ja Hastin’s inscription dated 173 Gupta, the year of the 12-
year cycle being Mahasvayuja.

4, Raji Hastin’s inscription dated 191 Gupta, the year of the 12-
year cycle being Mahdchaitra.

5. Raja Samkshobha’s inscription dated 209 Gupta, the year of the
12-year cycle being Mahiévayuja.

* 6. Aneclipse of the sun mentioned in the Morvi copper-plate grant

dated 5th Philguna Sudi 586 of the Gupta era.

Before applying these tests to the initial date given by Albiruni, it must
be premised that according to the Arabic author the Gupta era was 241
years posterior to the Saka. To convert a Saka date into a Valabhi date,
or which is the same thing, into a Gupta date, he tells us to deduct from it
the cube of 6 and the square of 5, that is, 241. And proceeding to give
actual instances, he says 953 Saka corresponds to 712 Valabhi or Gupta.
W'e have thus to add 241 to a Gupta date to arrive at the corresponding
S’aka date. Again, as I shall show in Appendix B, in inscriptions the
numerical date indicates, in a large number of instances, the number of years
of an era that have elapsed, that is, the past year and in aboat a third of
the instances, the current year. The year of the cycle, however, whenever
it occurs, is as a rule the current year, though in rare cases that also is
the past year. If, therefore, a past Gupta year is to be converted into
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the current Saka year, we shall have to add 242 to the former ; while if
both are current or both past, the difference between them is only 241.

Now, as to the first of the above tests, Gupta 165 + 241 = 406 S§’aka. If
Albiruni is correct, the 12th Ashidha Sudi of this year should be a
Thursday. I asked my friend Professor Keru Lakshman Chhatre to
make the calcalation for me, and he tells me that it was a Thursday.
Since our astronomical methods are based on the past S'aka year, and
even our present S'aka year 1805 really represents, as I shall show in the
next Appendix, the years that have elapsed, the current year being really
1806, Gupta 165 was a past year, as well as S’aka 406. Hence only 241
has to be added. 8'aka 406 corresponds to 484 o.0. General Cuuning-
ham takes the Gupta 165 to correspond to 483 A.p., adding 240+ 78=318
to it, and of course arrives at the result that ‘ the 12th day of Ashidha
Sudi was a Friday instead of a Thursday.” If, however, he had added
241 +78=319 and taken 484 A.p. to correspond to Gupta 165, he would
have arrived at the correct result.

Then as to the dates in years of the 12-year cycle, General Cunningham
himself has placed before us the means of verifying them. In the tables
published by him in Volame X. of the Archsological Reports, the cyclic
year corresponding to the current Christian year is given, and if we
subtract 78 from the namber representing the year, we shall arrive at the
current S'aka year. Now, if we take the Gupta figured dates tfo
represent the years that had elapsed before the cyclic year commenced,
(and this way of marking the dates is, as remarked above, the one we
usnally find), then 173 Gupta, the third date in the above, corresponds to
414 S’aka past and 415 current, 241 being added in the first case, and
242 in the second. If we add 78 to 415 weshall get the current Christian
year, which is 493, Now in General Cunningham’s tables we do find the

ear Makds'vayuja given as corresponding to 493 o.0. In the same way,

91 Gupta past + 242 =433 8'aka current, + 78 = 511 A.D. current. In
the tables we find 511 put down under Makdchastra. Similarly 209
Gupta past + 242 = 451 8'aka current, + 78 = 529 A.p. current which
was Mahds'vayuja.

Now, as to the first of the dates in the 12-year cycle, 156 Gupta 4242 + 78
is equal t0476 A.D., which howeveris Mah4chaitra instead of Mah4vais'dkha.
Here there is a discrepancy of one year ; but such discrepancies do some-
times occar even in Saka dates and the years of the 60-years’ cycle given
along with them, and some of them will be noticed in the note forming
the next Appendix. They are probably due to the fact that the frequent
use of the past or expired year and also of the current year led sometimes
the past year to be mistaken for the current year, just as we now mistake
the year 1805 S’aka for the current year, though it really is the completed
or past year. Thus the completed year 157 must, in the case before us,
have come to be mistaken by the writer of the inscription for the current
year, and he thought 156 to be the past year and thus gave that instead
of 157. Now 157 Gupta+ 242+ 78=477 A.p., whichis Makdvaiféikha,
according to the tables.® '

* Though by using General Cunningham’s table, I arrive at the desired result in three
cases, still I now find that his current Christian year is derived by adding 78 to the past
S'aka, while I have added 79 ; i.e., the cyclic year given in the dates is true not of the
Gupta year in the date as a past year but of the Gupta year + 1 as a past year. And
the third date 173 Gupta is a correction of General Cunningham’s, the actual date in
the inscription being 163. I have, however, allowed the paragraphs to remain, as I am
by no means quite satisfied that the question of these cyclic dates is settled beyond
dispute (1894),
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The eclipse mentioned in the Morvi plate occurred, according to my
friend Professor Keru Lakshman, on the 30th of Vai¢ikha, Saka 827. The
Gupta year given in the plate is 685. If 827 is in the astronomical
calculation- the cwrrent year, it must correspond to 585 Gupta past; for
585 + 242 = 827. It is by no means necessary to suppose that the eclipse
occurred on the new-moon day inmediately previous to the 5th of
Phélguna Sudi mentioned in the grant, For it is perfectly possible that
the actual religious ceremony with reference to the grant was made in
Vaiéikha and the deed executed in Philguna,*

I have thus shown that Albirani’s initial date for the Gupta era stands
all these tests. It may even be said that it stands them better than 167
A.p. and 190 A.D. pm%osed by General Cunningham and Sir E. Clive
Bayley respectively. But I am loath to decide such questions simply on
astronomical grounds; for there are several very confusing elements
involved, and a modern astronomer cannot know them all and make
allowance for them. -

. It now remains to notice the last point relied on by the opponents of
Albirani. The date on a copper-plate grant by the last gztladitya. of
Valabhi hitherto known is 447. This 8'iladitya is also styled Dhrabhata
in the grant and has been identified with the Tu-la-va-po-tou or Dhruva-
bhata of Hwan Thsang who visited Valabhi in 640 o.p. The date 447
is understood as referring to the Gupta era, and, 319 being added it,
corresponds to 766 A.0. It has therefore been argued that an earlier
initial date must be assigned to the Gupta era so as to bring this
S'iladitya or Dhriibhata nearer to the date of Hwan Thsang’s visit. But
the identification of the last S'iladitya with Hwan Thsang’s Dhruvabhata
cannot stand. In the Si-yu-ki the Chinese writer does not speak of a
king but of kings, and says they were nephews of S'iladitya of Malva and
the younger of them named Dhruvabhata was son.in-law to the son of
Harshavardhana. If they were nephews of the king of MAlva they were
brothers and both of them kings. Now, the predecessor of the last
8iladitya of Valabhi was his father, and among the kings of Valabht
we do not find brothers reigning in succession at this period. There
were two brothers who occupied the throne before this period, one of
them being named Dharasena and the other Dhruvasena. They were
the sons of Kharagraha, and the younger of them was the father and
predecessor of Dharasena IV. This younger brother or Dhruvasena
must have been Hwan Thsang’s Dhruvabhata. Nothing important is
involved in the suffix Bhata. It was a mere title or honorific termina-
tion as Pant and Rdv are among us the Marith8s. Sena, Sithha, and
Bhata were the Valabhi honorific endings and they ecomld be used

romiscuously. The king spoken of in the plates as Dhruvasena may

ve been called Dhruvabhata by ordinary people, from whom Hwan
Thsang must have got the name. Now, a copper-plate grant of
Dhruvasena bears the date 310, and the earliest date of his successor
Dharasena IV. is 326. The first corresponds to 629 a.p. (310 42414
78=629), and the second to 645 (326+241+478%=645). It is quite
possible, therefore, that Dhruvasena was on the throne in 640 4.p. at the
time when Hwan Thsang visited Valabhi.

* There was an_eclipse also in 8’aka 826 on the new-moon day of KArttika ; so that
Gupta 585 pas!+241 = 826 Saka, This is evidently the eclipse mentioned in the grant
and not that mentioned in the text. On the whole question see my paper on the epoch
of the Gupta era, Jour, B, B, R, A, 8,, Vol, XVII, p. 80,

B 729—-17
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The initial date mentioned by Albiruni is thus consistent with every-
thing with which it has been thought to be not consistent. I have shown
that the statement of the Arabic writer isin itself entitled to our
confidence, being based, as it must have been, on contemporary evidence,
as his statements about the S’aka and Vikrama eras were. I will now
show that the date mentioned by him is alone consistent with the
information we possess as regards the relations of the several dynasties
that ruled over GujarAt and Kathidwad in the early centuries of the
Christian era, and the dates proposed by General Cunningham and Sir E.
Clive Bayley are not. We know that the Guptas succeeded the Satraps,
and the Valabhis were at first dependents of the Guptas and afterwards
attained independence. Chandragupta II. must have heen the Gupta
prince who overthrew the Satraps, since he is the first prince of that
dynasty whose silver coins are a close imitation of those of the Satraps.
The latest date of that monarch is 93. This corresponds to 260 A.p. and
283 A.p. on the supposition that thé Gupta era took its start in 167 A.p.
and 190 A.p. respectively. Now, the latest date of the Satrap dynasty is
804. If the era to which it refers is the 8'aka, it corresponds to 882 A.p.,
that is, we shall have to suppose one of the princes of the dynasty to have
reigned about a hundred years after the dynasty had been put an end to
by Chandragupta II. The S‘aka era will therefore not do. Supposing
the Satrap dates refer to the Vikrama era, 304 corresponds to 248 A.D.,
which of course is consistent with Chandragupta’s date 260 A.p. or 283
A.p. If then the Satrap dates refer to the era of Vikrama, Rudradiman’s
72 must correspond to 16 A.0. Rudradiman’s grandfather Chashtana will
have to be placed about B.c. 4. But Ptolemy, writing after 150 A.p., tells
us that Ujjayini was ruled over about the time when he wrote by
Tiastenes, who has been very reasonably identified with Chashtana.
Ptolemy’s information cannot certainly be 150 years old. It has, however,
been argued that Ptolemy does not state that Tiastenes reigned about the
time when he lived, and that he and Siro Polemios were contemporaries,
For, he gives the information in the form of two short notes, “ Ozone, the
royal residence of Tiastenes,” and “ Baithana, the royal residence of Siro
Polemios.” Such notes it is possible that one should write even if the
princes reigned several hundred years before him, as a modern geographer
may mention Berlin as “ the capital of Frederick the Great,” or Ghizni as
‘ the capital of Mahmuad.” As to this I have to observe that the analogy
does not hold good. A modern geographer and his readers are very well
acquainted with past history, while neither Ptolemy nor those for whom he
wrote could have known the past history of India. A modern geographer
knows which of the princes that ruled over a certain country in past times
was the ablest or most powerful, and selects him out of a.number and
mentions his name in connection with a certain place. It is extremely
improbable or almost impossible that Ptolemy should have known many
Indian princes who reigned before he lived, along with their achievements,
and should have chosen the ablest of them for being mentioned. And,asa
matter of fact, we know that one at least of the rulers mentioned by him
could be a person of no importance. For Baleocuros who according to
him held power in Hippocura was, as we have seen, but a Viceroy or
dependent of Pulum4yi and Gotamiputra Yajfia Sri, since as Viliviyakura
his name occurs along with those of the two princes on the Kolhipur coins,
Again, Ptolemy must have derived his information from merchants
carrying on trade with India and these from the natives of the country.
And we know that natives of India care very little for past history and
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soon forget their kings. Hence the information derived by the merchants
cannot have reference to princes who reigned long before the time
of Ptolemy. It is possible that Indians may remember a celebrated prince
for a century or two. But, as stated above, one of the rulers mentioned by
Ptolemy was but a dependent sovereign and could not have been a man of
note. The only other supposition that our opponents may resort to, is that
Ptolemy’s statements were based on those of previous geographers whose
contemporaries the princes mentioned by him were. No ground whatever
has however been adduced in support of such a supposition. In the Periplus
which was written before Ptolemy, Paithana and Ozene are mentioned, but
Polemios and Tiastenes are not. On the contrary, the author of that work
says that Ozene was “ formerly the capital wherein the king resided.” If
Tiastenes lived before him, and Ptolemy’s mention of the former was due
to his having been a prince of note like Frederick the Great and Mahmud
of Ghizni in modern times, we should expect the author of the Periplus to
have noticed him, especially when he does allude to the kings of Ozene,
Tiastenes, Polemios and Baleocuros must thus have reigned about the
time of Ptolemy. The last two were, weknow, contemporaries, and so also
must the third have been. :

In this manner the Vikrama era will not do for the Satrap dates.
Besides, no trace whatever has hitherto been discovered of the use of that
era in the early centuries of Christ. Since, then, the use of no other era
at the time has been well authenticated, the Satraps must be supposed to
have employed the S'aka era. The circumstances of the country at that
period render,’as I have showi, the establishment of this era by the S'akas
who ruled over the country in every way probable. The latest Satrap date
will thus correspond to 382 a.p., and Chandragupta, the conqueror of the
Satraps, can be rendered posterior to this only by taking 242 S‘aka current
or 319-320 A.D. as the first current year of the (Gupta era ; for his 93 past will

"then correspond to 412-413 a.p. And in this way Rudradiman’s 72 will
correspond to 150 A.p.; and Chashtana’s date will be about 130 A.p., i.e
anterior to the date of Ptolemy’s geography by about 25 years.

Thus, then, the evidence in favour of Albiruni’s initial date for the
Gupta era appears to me to be simply overwhelming,
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APPENDIX B.

Note on the 8'aka dates and the years of the Birhaspatya
cyele, oceurring in the Inscriptions. '

THERE are certain difficulties with reference to the S'aka dates and the
cyclic years or Samvatsaras occurring in the inscriptions which require to
be cleared up. The current S'aka year (a.r. 1883-84) in the Bombay
Presidency is 1805, and the year of the sixty years’ cycle, Subkdnu. In the
southern provinces and the Madras Presidency the current 8'aka year is
1806, the cyclic year being the same. The first question, then, is, “Do the
dates in the inscriptions conform to the Bombay reckoning or the Madras
reckoning?” and the next, * What is the cause of this difference of a
year?”* ~ We have also to consider whether the S'aka dates in the inscrip-
tions represent the number of years that have expired before the event
recorded in them or the current year in which the event took place.

Mr. Robert Sewell of the Madras Civil Service gives in the first column
of the Ohronological Tables compiled by him the number of the S'aka
years that have expired before the beginning of the cyclic year set against
it in the same line in the third column. The current S'aka year correspond-
ing to that cyclic year is the one given in the next line in the first column.
Thus against S'aka 855, the date of the Sangali grant of Govind 1V. of the
Réshtraktta dynasty, we have in the third column the cyclic year Vijaya
which shows that 855 years of the S'aka era had expired before the Vijaya
year began, while the current 8'aka year corresponding to Vijaya was that
given in the next line, viz. 856. Mr. Sewell follows the Madras reckoning.
If we interpret the tables according to the Bombay mode, the S'aka year
appearing in the first column will be the current year corresponding to
the cyclic year in the same line in the third column, while the number in
the line immediately above will represent the years that have expired
before the beginning of that cyclic year, Thus against 1805, the current
8’aka year on this side of the country, we have in the third column the
current cyclic year Subhdnu, while 1804 in the line above shows the
number of years that have expired. By comparing the S'aka dates and
cyclic years occurring in the inscriptions with those in the tables we shall
be able to determine the points raised above.

In the analysis of Pali, Sanskrit, and old K4narese inscriptions pub-
lished by Dr. Fleet and Dr. Burgess there are 97 cases in which the S'aka
date as well as the cyclic year are distinctly given. On comparing
these with the tables I observe that in 58 out of these the given S'aka
date occurs in the same line with the cyclic year mentioned in the inscrip-
tion. These are :— '

* It will be obvious to any careful reader that the manner in which the questiom
here proposed for solution is stated, is based upon the ordinary view that Saka 1805
was the current year in 1883-84. I have no right to assume in the beginning of my
inquiry that the ordinary view is mistaken, and it would be unscientific to do so.
But having stated the question in that manner, I come at the end of my inquiry
to the conclusion that the ordinary view is incorrect, and that 1805 5'aka wes not
current in 1883-84 A.D. but past, and that the Madras way of understanding the
matter alone is correct. In the previous note also I have stated that “we now
mistake- the year 1805 8'aka for the current yoar ” (in 1883-84); so that there is no
poseibility whatever of anybody misunderstanding my meaning,
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Nos. 18, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29, 35, 36, 87, 88, 52, 70, 87, 88, 90,
92, 98, 99, 101, 102, 109, 114, 128, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129,131, 134, 136,
141, 148, 149, 150, 154, 155, 156, 157, 168, 159, 160, 161, 183,189, 201,
214, 215, 219, 229, 230 (first part), 240, 241, 243, 283, 286.

Thus in inscription No. 20, the date given is 1200, and the cyclic year
the Bahudhdnya, both of which occur in the same line set against each
other in the tables. )

In 28 cases the S'aka date given in the inscription occurs in the tables
in the line below that in which the given cyclic year occurs. These are :—

Nos. 19, 22, 26, 33, 34, 47, 72, 89, 91, 95, 98 (first part), 96 (second
part), 100, 110, 111, 112, 118 (first part), 118 (second part), 146, 151
194, 227, 230 (second part), 231, 234, 236, 237, 281.

In No, 19, for instance, the 8'aka date is 1184 and the cyclic year
Durmati. In the tables, Durmati occurs in the upper line set against
1183, and 1184 is in the line below, and Dundubhi is the year marked
against it. :

Now on the supposition that the inscriptions conform to the Madras
reckoning, in the first 58 cases the S'aka date represents the number of
S'aka years that had expired before the current cyclic year of the inscription
and in 28 it shows the current year of that era. If we suppose the Bombay
reckoning to have been in use, the dates in the first 58 cases will represent
the current year and those in the next 28, the future year and not the past.
But since it is almost absurd to suppose that the immediately next year
should be stated in the inscriptions, it follows that the Madras mode of
reckoning was the one in use, The objection, however, may be obviated
. by supposing that these 28 cases conform to the Madras reckoning and

give the current year, while the first 58 follow the Bombay mode. But

this supposition is not reasonable or probable, since these groups are not
confined to particular provinces, and often one of the former exists in the
same district or even place with one of the latter. 'We thus see that
though in the majority of cases the inscriptions give the past S'aka year,
there is a large number in which the current year is given and not the
past.

I have also compared other dates with the tables, and the result I give
below :—

. the §'
B'akadate| Cyclic year, Wh‘f,epr e‘se;l: date
. Kanarese grant of Govinda IIL
Rashtrakta . 726 | Subhdnu ...| Current year,
Radhanpur grant of do. .| 730 | Barvajit ... Do.
Krishpa II or Akilavarsha, comple- .
tion of the Jaina Purina .| 830 | Pingala ... Do,
Do., in & Jaina temple by Oht- )
karya e .| 824 | Dundubhi ...[ Years elapsed.
e oot ol 54 | Adgkas 71 De
al rant ... - 0.
Tailap:’:’acoe;ggi M‘.&. Tates &7 896 | 8rimukha ... Do.
Satyésraya. T n pla o
Rotta " * msll: I N R TR (R S
Jayasimha Jagadek )
want oo | 6 | Btk .| Do
MArasiraha Silahara of Kelhfpur, A
grant ... P 980 { Vilambin .| Do
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’m- date] OCycicyear, | WoatitoSaks dato
Gapdariditya SilihAra of Kolhapur,
Ins. No. 1| 1032 | Vikriti «..| Years elapsed,
Do, do. grant trans.
lated by Pandit Bhagvanlil...| 1033 | Virodhin ...| Current year.
. Kolhdpur Ins. No, 2 ...| 1040 | Vilambin ...| Years elapsed.
Vijayarks do.  do. No.4...]| 1086 | Dundubhi ...| Current year.
Somesvara III, Bh@lokamalla, Abhi-
lashita Chintdmani ... .| 1051 | SBaumya ..| Years elapsed.
Bhojadeva IL., Kolhapur Ins. No. 6...] 1101 | Vilambin ...| Current year.

Do. do. s No.8..| 1112 | fddbarays ...| Years elapsed.

Do, Dr, Taylor's grant...]| 1113 | Virodhin ... Do.

Do, Kolbipur Ins. No.8.| 1114 | Paridbivin ... Do.
Siighana Yadava, Khedripur Ins.... 1136 rimukha ...| Current year.
Kimvadeva Chalukya ... .. 1182 | Raudra ««.| Years elapsed.
Mahideva Yddava, Pandharpur Ins.| 1192 | Pramoda ... Do.
RiAmachandra Yadava, Thind  ...| 1194 | Angiras ... Do.

Do. do. do. .| 1212 | Virodhin ...| Current year.

Out of these 24 dates, eight give the current year and the rest the years
that had expired, the proportion being the same as in the other case, viz.
1 to 2. In all cases in which the cyclic year is given it is possible to
determine whether the date represents the current or past year, but not
in others. The inscriptions of the early Chalukyas do not give it, and
hence the exact date remains doubtful.

Now the Bombay mode of reckoning, which is one year behind that
prevalent in Madras, is, I believe, due to a mistake. We have seen it was
more usual in recording a date to mark the years that had expired than the
current year. A word expressive of that sense such as gateshu, “having
elapsed,” was used after the number, and another such as pravartamdne,
“being current,” was used in connection with the name of the cyclic year.
These words were, for brevity’s sake, afterwards dropped ; and in the course
of time the sense, to express which they were used, was also forgotten, and
the number came to be regarded as denoting the current year. So that
what we do on this side of the country is that we use the past or
expired year without knowing that it is the past year. And there are
in the inscriptions instances of mistakes due to the circumstance that
the real past year came to be regarded as the current year. Thus in
No. 86 of the Pali, Sanskrit, and old Ké&narese inscriptions, S'aka
911 is given along with the cyclic year Vikriti. Now, according to the
tables, the number of years that had expired before Vikriti was 912 and the
current ydar was 913. This discrepancy is to be explained by the sup-
position that 8’aka 912 which represented the years that had expired came
to be thought of as the current year, just as we, on this side of the country,
consider 1805 as the current year now, though it indicates the past year,
and the writer of the inscription wishing to give the years that had
expired before his current year, put them as 911. The same is the case
with Nos. 27, 67, 115, 130, 224, and 284, the S'aka dates in which are
1444, 1084, 1430, 1453, 1114, and 1128, respectively, and are two years
behind the current year as determined by the cyclic years given along with
them. In some cases the S'aka dates are in advance of the Samvatsara
or cyclic year by one year. Thus in the Vani-Dindori grant of Govinda
III. the'S'aka date is 730 and the Sarvatsara Vyaya, and in the Kénheri
inscription of Amoghavarsha we have S'aka 775 and the Prgjdpati Sam-
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vatsara. Now the S'aka years immediately preceding Vyaya and Praj&pati
were 728 and 773, while the current years were 729 and 774 respectively.
This difference might be accounted for on the supposition that the current
years 729 and 774 were from the usual custom understood to be past
years and the writers of the documents desirous of giving the current
years added 1 and put them down as 730 gnd 775. The date in No. .79 of
PAli, Sanskrit, and old Kénarese inscriptions is three years behind the
current Sarhvatsara, and that in No. 228, four years; No, 221 has 1113
for 1121 ; and No. 246, 1492 for 1485. These must be considered to be
mistakes.

The S’aka dates given in the preceding pages represent in most cases
the years that had expired before the particular occurrences mentioned.
Thus “in 855" means afler 865 years of the S'aka era had expired.
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APPENDIX C.
Introduction to HemAdri’s Vratakhanda.

In the critical notes D. represents the MS. in the Dekkan Col-
lege Library, No. 234 of A.1881.82; D 2. another recently added to
the collection ; 8. the MS. belonging to the old Sanskrit Uollege, No.
657 ; Kh. the 'MS. belongi ng to Kbasgivile, and G.the MS. procured
by Gmthar Shstri Datar. See Section X1V, first page, note 2.

* eI AT Ao
AR RIS S L@ RATAA |
 RRLEERC R T

#mﬁmmﬁﬂﬂwﬁwsﬁ%nzn
FHEFIANTR G e
ARIGRAERETEHAT {8 Gafay |
ﬁwﬁwmwwm

&vmﬂﬁftwmm :
g 'TEHII’*II

* These two stanzas exist only in a mutilated form in 8, and D 2, but they occur
fully in D. and Kh. which contain the shorter Prafasti, In @., which contains both the
ngatu mixed together, they occur at the head of the shorter. one, 8o that they appear
to belong to the latter rather than to the other.

{wfor\wn Kh, R q: for 32 D. Kh.

\ R4japrasasti I.
ST
TS EARRA TR |
FTATHY AHEAS n‘mwm?;-
QF=reETeTREiREmmA gR:N L ||
R T R TR S @Y |
T IATG A ETRTHATATHATATE || ? ||
: 5 :
““"“*‘*ﬂ""a‘*""73*""‘5‘“"2"%?5' l
Rrﬁtwwmﬁwmqaﬁm (2]
e ﬁsmm Ty mmqa I
LEC awam THAAT JEAT: awwraaﬁf n¥i

wmﬂﬁwmmm
GGG SNFATErrang |

{ arrges. oftgge O 2 omreqe S.geq. G- 3 oqpy O ATy . ¥ qn
for TYTHG. 4 T Jro for qqre 8, D2, § & 8, D2, Y G for FfY.
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vmﬁwu;nﬁ: SIRAAGgHI-
Faft agyrd aftiaE |l 4l

RilkE amﬁwuﬁmﬁl!ill

e m«mﬁw-ﬂ-

W oy Ty KRy afa |
TR aqvEge ey

' mﬁm=waﬁaﬁmﬁaﬁmﬁzuwn 4
A TLHAT FEgAaEak: |

aq: g9 I g T s ll < 1l
mmmmmﬁﬁm

wTgRgEREED qeea e (| <

' aﬁﬁﬁmﬁaﬁﬁﬁwmmw
=T < it € e orar AeRT frpfe 41 (| e
aga Wmor: gRfEare adt @i 3T |
TR TFA FPAReguRata goeregEmEr: | Q|
A SRR 7 |
aa: mvms@ﬁ ww[n Yl

Wml
.mﬁmmmm N
Tary FhioEaaiy eRRTE |

&gy Y AT e 3ty || ¥ |l
faferR AR fft el & 7T |
TR T TETAT A AW G 1] 41l
ERALCRATC T Gt | G A LG L ST

g..l N

mwmmwﬁw N

{msm;@’aoams wiRd e 3 W 8.6 ¥ Ay 8.6
Y SR & SAAM GSAATBD 2. § 3TA: D 2.0 A Lor Tt & € FEAD 2.
© ) orgEqTe G. 8. Lo £o both MSS,, also D 2. But there must be a mistake. The name
déﬂn’ammisdhgﬁu@qm, Perhaps the reading is srraivft. {2 g7 guf:
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T 07— f¥e Forr agl-
WWWI
ﬁwwﬁaﬁ%aw

qftfrvhw FavEeE: ey Il e i

oy §3: SRAgUdTrmTwre: |
mmﬂ%m&mﬁémnwn
a7 ¥ el aean Refaar: |

e agarew SfR 9o llml
mﬁmmmmawmmwﬁl
wererd R SRyt wydaE TeTeEAAT i 2o f
& 13 aqafyEraT: st gradaa |
FATGEARS Sy argasaEia: KL N
aq: § T FroraAreitafyi: st ade: |

X gt JSUEEY TG Vi ARl
mwﬁw‘rqﬁw@w«mmﬁul
wﬁuaﬁﬁmﬁtmmmm (R

“‘m““““‘“ o e
QL
QAT Er R AAgheRarT

mﬁwaﬁmmmmwﬁﬂ =¥ §

HAAGANASFAZIAANR: TIAgear Fagram}: |
aa: @ T s gonevat e Il )

WWW‘MI
q I mmmmwmmu

' aa’rqﬁqmv qreamTe Y |

mmmwmwﬁlmll
a&tﬁmm
froleFTreTgeRT oTey:

{ gforrg D2. R 2 3 B.; &, totally incarrect and thare is & lacuna,
@

D 2. has §5Y: for F7 of §, 3. The PurAnic genealogy ends here, Subahu, however,

is there called Suchdru, ¥ AT D 2. 4 UIMeaga D-2. § aarghr: 8. I -
€. 'S This is the reading of 5, D 2 and G. probably for WIf¥GH. But the name’

acoording to Papdit Bhagvanlal’s grant was qIf¥YT. ¢ B and G, have & wivug and
unintelligible reading bere. % QU & FR G. for qI%- lommh dropped in’
S.and G Q@ D2
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warmvf%aﬁmqmmm =l
i ¥ g (e PR |
T TMSFFOTLT: FAPTAA F @ AT R
TR € T T R |
q®) TR & T I waqa R i il 3ol
er;;m=mﬁqmzl
AWAETRAES Yo T oo @ garll 32
FSATAEATAT TGS T |
H‘im‘lmﬁwﬂmwﬁm (LY
TR AT R |
Feeea TRt Il 32 1l
wﬁmuw:aﬁ;h%ﬁ:mﬁatmm:r
IR rHgATTEgTAaE T gen |l 3 |
RATGATSY: G g ofer |
srqfrga Miarguer: arreraaay (| 34 1l
IR 93
adt wefggTE e |
oY FrHgTEre: A Ay | 3§ |
T AT T TTaTE TEITeRdT |
aﬁﬁwﬁmwﬁqmﬂaﬁvmlmu
L IPSN— i * o SR
wmam@a;?mm
Mwmaﬁﬁwm
W@Wﬁﬁﬁtm%\éuuu

8. @, bave Sfq: foFTe = @gwat D 2. 3aqT for A1 S. G, ¥ Here £
ends, and the following is based on G. and D 2, of which the former is, as I have already

.observed, an extremely incorrect manuscript. X © warg 6. § | ﬁrﬁ G.\9 This word
in G. must bo some mistake as it has no significance here, D 2. has FATY which also-
is & mistake, ¢ APEA: for A&A: G. % G. bas gaito Lo @fvardis §Aarg in G
QemgRkD 2 Rgef D 2.13 ool 2. ¥ D 2 for : L4 {HATY for:
Wew G- & gfsor forfagoi G L9 G. bas g and D 2. 59 for =qg: :
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axﬁmwwﬁm«mm'
ﬁstwmwmm Wi
mmﬁmﬁaﬁ-ﬂwx

R ﬂlﬁamt
www?ﬁmﬁmm
TR Fag: 1 ve l

IS TRF AR TNy
meﬁmaamm%l

ﬁwrﬁﬁ Tt dmer dmme
wmﬁmw et

TR AT :

¥ 7% @ A R |
srveireTiRaRdf-

dr e Ee: || v

QAT AFATCET Fsargfina:
FEITRIANIATTEAT JATITAIT: |

ﬁa@ﬁrﬁﬁﬁmm FARITAT

AP MR- FUFe=iza: | ¥3 0
TR R owHiaT: -
LRI W@W’Rl
w&ﬁmﬁa“garmrwq
aﬁfﬁmwﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁmﬁw"ml

F 7EIGT XX At A qa fhgae e
ceis e eeeeilv ek adiicizinpiievive gAY
IR RredfeeTaRaeT?
ROrgaTEuwEnR e |
ﬁ%mﬂm@wmﬁmﬁﬂ

g mmmwfﬁm ¥ i

{ In the MSS. we have THIEHTANZAC: R G. has fAFTH: for HIHIY :+ 3 TR
eGP 2. ¥ QI in G. 4 Q=G ought to be THE, unless the son of Rudradeva
ismesnt, & SfA: for i: D. 2. o This line is thus written in G. HHUARAATEAD-
{ﬁm’[, alsoin D 2, except q for last - ¢ o e, & fAfrem . Lo
@I for qdT 6. Q. qgTEe 6. L i 6.
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aa: N YErEaEEmTE-
aﬁq#&ﬁmﬁaﬂ'ﬁmﬁl
qRemr i aqwﬁmﬁam
memm %o il
‘ﬁw&ﬁmﬁﬂﬂmﬁ@
ﬁﬁwﬁw&aﬁm«tﬁmt
ﬁqﬁaﬁwﬁﬁqﬁ FoNERRE-
grltarerde=: @ § AgRa: &7 a9 1 ¥ |
Iﬂ‘ﬁﬁiﬂﬂﬁ=mmﬂfiﬂm¥;§l
Y A=Yy aEeifEaA Qi R s el
CHEUE PRI RO HE R i R ]

: =aam't’rirai1'&qu—vra=‘&=aaﬁw el
aﬁrwﬁarwmammﬁ

T8 FoRE T fyfrzt Aa |

TR TG T ERHT AR eaAe
AArRRARAT germiatad ghaa: 1

mﬁw&ﬂﬁwmaﬁm(m?)
mivfgEaTeTIEali AaRderEy |
TEERT T TR FROEIETIRIH

TEAAT TG g T | =

Réjaprasasti II.
491 Ruifetal oo aftwa Tt aguTEq |
T IRAFGUAACIATEIT JT gUR: 11 3 1)

73 aRwraREeTE gl feh: mgadig |
g At AR FaE RIS s ¥

{ This AT is omitted in the MSS. since it is followed by another Hg[y and
the copyists mistook the ome for the other, The compound is to be dissolved as

TR Rt SR | SRR 731 I8 & SRR R 9@ 1 @@
D 2. 3 yZR~G@<d: which is also the reading of D. 2, asan epithet of Mahddeva,
involves censure instead of praise, The correct form of the word is, probably,
HEH-ZATAN> in which case it would be an epithet of Bhojadeva. 4 After this follow
stanzas 14 and 19 of the next Pragasti in D 2,

App.el_di_x C.
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FeftrreEreTmE TR Rae: |
TRIRgEdRTET: fifremeafiaty S i
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PR ReR: aviceie-
grfivreea: & ff qgiiT: 5 avda I 231

' aﬁmwmﬁimmaml
wﬁﬁﬂwaﬁrﬁm get frkar g Il
o @ R AT ﬁr‘@ﬁwﬁﬁml
@y Ry &vg; 31 fr quaft il 45

R T T
mmzmwmwmqt{l

T EHESATRHB I
‘ﬁilt"lﬁa‘iﬂmmﬁll({ll

{ A Kh. R S°KAEG: D.& Kb, qUQHA: G. 3 g1 1 Kk ¥ qifm Kb &
G. 4 AT Kb. §IJT 6. § SAAOY Kb. & G- © ogriigayivite Kb, BT
Gl 6. < xex AARFTT AR Ko AR D %RWMG e
T Qg for AU G. 1 qP: Kb
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mmmw

37 T A TR |

aRugafi: aﬁﬁaﬁ%@w«m’w
fAafa: mmmﬁmw nal
STa Ao JRAT GREAMEAvE ey |

sttt 8 g i e ll
FrrRRarReTTariay |
srfaieit IR Aggarea: 121

T aries I T2 /Y gard qgr-
mmmmmmu
maﬁmﬁw W%ﬂm

wm‘mﬁaamqﬂﬂrﬁllml
sfaasmaRa:

Appendtz .

18 6. R ouya: QAR Fa: AN D. 7qn} Kb, 3 JqoTEq: D

|IOUMEY: Kh.  The middle letter of the name in G. looks somewhat like &, but there is
little question that the copyist had J before him and made it appear like & by producing

the nether curve and making its end touch the knot of 3. ¥ ﬂ'tﬁg D. “q@¥ D2
EAr¢ for 3¢ D 2.
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D. B. GRIBBLE.

\, HE Deccan may be roughly de-
scribed as that portion of Southern
India situated between the Vin-
dhya Mountains and the River
Godavery to the North, and the

1gabudhra and Kiristna Rivers to the

ith, the Ghats seacoast or mountain
ges being the Eastern and Western
its on either side. It comprises an

1 very nearly equal in extent to that

of Great Britain and Ireland.

No separate History of this Part of India has ever been published and what
has been written is found scattered over various books. More information also
has become available which has not yet been made use of and altogether the

. author has been able to get together a connected and most interesting history.

The work consists of two parts. The first part, gives the History of the
first kingdom under the Bahmanee Sultans, showing how it got split up into five
other Kingdoms and how they finally got absorbed by Aurungzebe, a period of
nearly four hundred years. This period is full of the most interesting and
romantic episodes. The second part from 1700 up to the death of SIR SALAR
JUNG, will come out subsequently.

SIrR HENRY ELLIOT, and Professor DOWSON’S most admirable history con-
tains a storehouse of raw material that has not yet been made use of; and the
Bombay Gazetteers of the different Deccan Districts are replete with provincial



Digitized by GOOS[€



AL

v

ol

CONTENTS OF THE HISTORY OF THE DECCAN.

(Yol. 1. From the time of the first (Pahomedan Conquest.)

PREFACE. — CHAPTER I. Introductory. — CHAPTER II. The Origin of the
3ahmanee Kings of Gulburga. — CHAPTER IIl. The Gulburga Sultans. — Mu-
1ammed Shah I. — CHAPTER IV. The Gulburga Sultans from 1374—1397, A.D.
— CHAPTER V. Sultans Ghazi-Ud-Din and Shums-Ud-Din. — CHAPTER VI
The City and Kingdom of Vijayanagar. — CHAPTER VII. Sultans Feroze Shah and
Ahmed Shah. — CHAPTER VIII. Sultan Allah-Ud-Din II. — CHAPTER IX. Hu-
mayun the Cruel. — CHAPTER X. Sultans Nizam Shah and Muhammed Shah. —
CHAPTER XI. The End of the House of Bahmanee. — CHAPTER XII. Introduction
to the History of Bijapur (A. D. 1500). — CHAPTER XIII. The Nizam Shahs of
Ahmednagar. — CHAPTER XIV. Bijapur from 1509—1534.—Ismael Adil Shah. —
CHAPTER XV. The Kingdoms of Berar and Golconda, and Continuation of

jjapur.—CHAPTER XVI. The Fall of Vijayanagar. — CHAPTER XVII. Ahmed-
nagar and Bijapur from the Fall of Vijayanagar till the Death of Ali Adil
Shah (1580).— CHAPTER XVIII. The Story of Queen Chand and the Fall of
Ahmednagar. CHAPTER XIX. The Story of Malick Amber. — CHAPTER XX.
The Beginning of the End. — CHAPTER XXI. The End of Bijapur. — CHAPTER
XXII. The Fall of Golconda.

\-..............................................“\’JJJJV -

o ORDER FORM.

.

et

it To. ... . Date, ... ... ... ... 1894

S

remal

i Please enter my name as a subscriber to.... ... ... ... . .. ... cop. ...

m® GRIBBLE's HISTORY OF THE DECCAN, published by Messrs.

od Mot LUZAC & Co., 48, Great Russell Street, London, for whick I enclose cheqée
(or Postal Order) to the value of £, .. .. e ..

| Port®

the T Name.. .. . .. .

s Address, . .. .

)O., ..........................................

Lol




Printed in Holland by Rokrorrzen & Hupser
142, Fleetstreet, London, E.(.

T=a2L300suvtévdvbvbvbovoec "
b -

3 CoeuL '.\.uuuos.0.0.000000.0....0.000..0..000{

A







M,n,;{ t:n,./’ //7,







- - — T T T T T T T ——— T e

Al e c . - PR SN RN . ' . B 2 Y R N elaAt e T - o e B
e e LR - L. . - O < - D R Ty L PN [ . . ENERUES . ‘
o B £ 2 B . ™~
- - . . .
e > "
- .v. ‘ . ‘ -
T, o -
. B - - N
. . LU : ' . -
. . - . - PR
B PO . ¢ . R
A - ‘ ' . -
. -
P . R . - \
- s oo . . .
R R - ,
R - . . -
. - AN < N °
. . s~ - o - - [ , : : . . .
E - . « N . N N 1 PO S LA ~ o - PRI . N BN . i |
, . . . - [N . . . tat - . A . . ) D - .
) . . K . P .o - . g . ‘ ‘ -



P,
RCiah

ww,&,u..x et

“vﬂ.w\nr..: e

" ,.ﬂ.
C2 YA e
&

d

. 3

L

R
BRI VAR

18 Incurre

2|
o
o
&
Q
|
g
2
K]

et

taining it

This book should be returned to

the Library on or before the last date

stamped below.
A fine of five cents a day

by re
Please return promptly.

time.




Digitized by GOOS[€



